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Preface

This Report for the year ended March 2016 has been prepared for submission
to the Governor of Uttar Pradesh under Article 151 of the Constitution of
India.

The Report contains significant results of the performance audit and
compliance audit of the Departments of the Government of Uttar Pradesh
under the Economic Sector.

The instances mentioned in this Report are those, which came to notice in the
course of test audit for the period 2015-16 as well as those which came to
notice in earlier years, but could not be reported in the previous Audit Reports;
instances relating to period subsequent to 2015-16 have also been included,
wherever necessary.

The Audit has been conducted in conformity with the Auditing Standards
issued by the Comptroller and Auditor General of India.
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Overview

This Report of the Comptroller and Auditor General of India on Economic
Sector, Government of Uttar Pradesh for the year ended 31 March 2016
includes report on Performance Audit of ‘Implementation of Environmental
Rules and Laws by Uttar Pradesh Pollution Control Board’, audit on ‘Up-
gradation and Extension of Facilities in the State Tourism Circuits’ and four
paragraphs dealing with audit of the financial transactions of the Government
Departments/Autonomous Bodies. A summary of the important audit findings
is given below:

|Performance Audit |

Performance Audit is undertaken to ensure whether the Government
departments/autonomous bodies have achieved the desired objectives at the
minimum cost and given the intended benefits.

Performance Audit on ‘Implementation of Environmental Rules and
Laws by Uttar Pradesh Pollution Control Board.’

Uttar Pradesh Pollution Control Board (UPPCB) was set up by the
Government of Uttar Pradesh (GoUP) in the year 1975 under the Water
(Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act, 1974. UPPCB is the nodal agency of
the State Government for planning, coordination, prevention and control of
pollution and also protection of environment in accordance with
environmental regulations. The Performance Audit was carried out covering a
period of five years from 2011-12 to 2015-16.

Major Audit findings that emerged during audit are discussed below:
Inventory of polluting sources not prepared

UPPCB did not have comprehensive and complete inventory of existing
industrial units. In absence of inventory, polluting sources and the type and
quantity of pollutants discharged into environment could not be identified.

(Paragraph 2.1.7.1)
Water Cess
e UPPCB failed to assess and raise water cess bills of the municipal
authorities on a regular basis and even failed to realise an amount of I 146.43
crore being the amount of bills raised during 2005-2014. Moreover,
unrecovered Water Cess from industries also increased from I 384.75 crore as
on March 2012 to 3 1,050.13 crore as on March 2016.

(Paragraph 2.1.8.4)
e As per section 8 of the Water Cess Act, water cess is collected by the
UPPCB and deposited with the Government of India (Gol). Eighty per cent of
the amount realised and deposited by UPPCB is reimbursed back to it by the
Gol. UPPCB could not receive its share of water cess from Government of
India amounting to I 193.32 crore as it failed to utilise the water cess received
earlier.

(Paragraph 2.1.8.4)
Inadequate analysis of quality of water
UPPCB did not monitor six out of nine core parameters for assessment of
quality of water in rivers and other water bodies due to insufficient testing
facilities in the laboratories.

(Paragraph 2.1.9.1)

vil
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High pollution in rivers/water bodies in the State

The water quality of all 12 major rivers and six water bodies in the State
including river Ganga and Gomti was not as per prescribed standard. BOD
level and Total Coliform content was above the prescribed standard of equal
or below 3 mg/l and equal or below 500 Most Probable Number/100 millilitre
(MPN/100 ml) respectively. The main reason was the inadequate
sewage/industrial effluent treatment facilities and malfunctioning of existing
treatment facilities. UPPCB failed to take appropriate action against the
defaulters i.e municipal authorities and industries.

(Paragraph 2.1.9.1)
Inadequate monitoring of air pollutants

UPPCB was monitoring only three parameters of the air quality against
prescribed 12 parameters notified by Central Pollution Control Board due to
insufficient testing facilities.

(Paragraph 2.1.9.2)

Emission of Particulate Matter in excess of standard

Annual average level of PMio in six major cities i.e. Allahabad, Ghaziabad,
Kanpur, Lucknow, NOIDA and Varanasi was generally very high ranging
from 87 to 347 microgram per cubic metre as compared to the standard of 60
microgram per cubic metre. UPPCB failed to take adequate measures in this
regard.

It could not monitor and ensure 100 per cent utilisation of fly ash generated at
Thermal Power Plants at Aligarh, Raerbareilly and Sonbhadra. It did not
record any reason for not monitoring the same.

(Paragraph 2.1.9.2)

Partial treatment of municipal solid waste (MSW)

The MSW generation in the State was approximately 15,403 Metric Tonne
(MT) per day. Out of this, only 1,521 MT per day was being treated as 620
municipal authorities did not have MSW treatment facility. UPPCB failed to
take any action against defaulters under Environment (Protection) Act, 1986.
(Paragraph 2.1.9.3)

Contrast in pollution level in Varanasi and Lucknow

Audit studied the pollution levels in two important cities of the State i.e.
Varanasi and Lucknow in regard to water, air and municipal solid waste
during 2011 to 2015. Studies revealed that though population density in
Varanasi was more than that of Lucknow, the water pollution in river Ganga
near Varanasi was lesser than water pollution in river Gomti at Lucknow. Air
pollution was also lesser in Varanasi than in Lucknow. Vehicular population
in Lucknow was more than double that of Varanasi which contributed to
enhanced air pollutant levels in Lucknow. As regards MSW management,
treatment facility in Varanasi has been started whereas in Lucknow it is still
under trial run.

(Paragraph 2.1.9.4)

Inadequate facility of bio-medical waste (BMW) treatment

There were 8,366 Health Care Establishments (HCEs) out of which 3,362
HCEs were operating without authorisation. Total BMW generated in the
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State was 37,498 kg/day out of which only 35,816 kg/day was treated and
disposed off. BMW of 1,682 kg/day was being disposed off untreated due to
inadequate treatment facility. But UPPCB failed to monitor unauthorised
operation and untreated disposal of BMW and did not take any action against
the defaulters.

(Paragraph 2.1.9.5)
Illegal dump sites of Hazardous Waste

There were five illegal dump sites (four at Kanpur and one at Deva Road,
Barabanki) in the State where hazardous waste of approx 1,41,432 MT had
been found dumped since many years but no effective action has been taken
by UPPCB so far, resulting in contamination of groundwater and air quality.

(Paragraph 2.1.9.6)
E-waste

Out of 27 E-waste recycling/collection/generation units in the State (total
capacity of 89,886 Metric Tonne per Annum), 11 units (42,840 MTA
comprising 48 per cent of total capacity) were operating without authorisation.
However, UPPCB did not initiate any action against them.

(Paragraph 2.1.9.7)
Inadequate inspection of industrial units

The mechanism of inspection of industries by UPPCB was deficient as the
selection of the industries for inspection of Red (highly polluting), Orange
(moderately polluting) and Green (least polluting) categorisation of industries
was done in arbitrary manner and against norms. Moreover, there was shortfall
in fixation of target of inspection against the norms prescribed by the Ministry
of Environment and Forest, Gol and its achievement.

(Paragraph 2.1.10.2)

Audit on ‘Up-gradation and Extension of Facilities in the State Tourism
Circuits.’

Department of Tourism (Department), Government of Uttar Pradesh (GoUP)
is primarily responsible for development of tourism in the State. The
Department works through Directorate of Tourism (Directorate) which was
created by the GoUP in 1972. Audit selected a sample of all 27 schemes with a
sanctioned cost of X five crore and above (100 per cent) and 27 schemes (50
per cent) with sanctioned cost between < two crore and ¥ five crore.

Audit findings that emerged during the audit are discussed below:

e Despite lapse of 18 years after framing of the Tourism Policy 1998,
Directorate did not prepare any circuit wise master plan and integrated plan for
balanced and justified development of tourism circuits. Moreover, Department
did not fix any quantifiable target of the schemes for augmenting tourist
arrivals in the State.
(Paragraph 2.2.2.1&2.2.2.3)
e During 2011-12 to 2015-16, the State Government provided only I 583.33
crore for capital budget of tourism which represented only 0.19 per cent of
total budget of the State. Moreover, only ¥ 339.51 crore (58.20 per cent) could
be spent due to delay in completion of works.
(Paragraph 2.2.3)
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e Directorate was operating one current bank account which was not
authorised by the Government. Moreover, it did not maintain any vouchers
and cash book for transactions made from this bank account.
(Paragraph 2.2.3.3)
e Out of 54 checked schemes, only 14 schemes were completed with delays
ranging from six months to over seven years. Remaining schemes were under
various stage of execution. Moreover, six completed schemes were lying
pending for handing over for more than 12 months to 49 months since their
date of completion to March 2016. The reasons for delay in execution of the
schemes as analysed by Audit were not fixing any timeline to executing
agencies (EAs), failure in arrangement of land, delay in commencement of
work by EAs and deficient monitoring.
(Paragraph 2.2.4.1, 2.2.4.2, 2.2.4.3& 2.2.5.2)
e Due to failure in executing the schemes within time frame as fixed by the
Ministry of Tourism, Government of India (Gol), Directorate did not get the
Central Finance Assistance amounting to ¥ 31.25 crore.
(Paragraph 2.2.4.2)
e Directorate failed to ensure timely commencement of the works which
resulted in blockade of funds of X 47.98 crore with EAs and loss of interest of
3 1.84 crore.
(Paragraph 2.2.4.2&2.2.4.3)
e In 10 schemes (sanctioned cost I 110.30 crore), the Department irregularly
appointed EAs in violation of the GoUP orders.
(Paragraph 2.2.4.4)

Compliance Audit ‘

e Hapur-Pilakhua Development Authority failed to levy surcharge amounting
to Z3.67 crore on sale of 102 plots, which was meant for the infrastructure
development fund.

(Paragraph 3.1)
e Agra Development Authority suffered a loss of I 3.13 crore due to short
levy of City Development Charges (CDC) and not levying of interest on short
realised CDC.

(Paragraph 3.2)

e Varanasi Development Authority made avoidable payment of interest of
% 0.75 crore due to delayed refund of unutilised loan amount of X eight crore.
(Paragraph 3.3)
e GoUP suffered loss of interest of T 2.84 crore due to user charges not being
transferred to respective Government Departments.
(Paragraph 3.4)
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Chapter 1: Introduction

CHAPTER 1

Introduction

‘ 1.1 About this Report

This Report of the Comptroller and Auditor General of India (C&AG) relates
to matters arising from performance audit and compliance audit of the
Government departments and Autonomous Bodies falling under the Economic

Sector of the State.

Chapter 1 of this Report narrates the Budget Profile, the planning and conduct
of audit and responsiveness of Government to Audit. Chapter 2 of this Report

deals with the findings of one performance audit and one thematic audit.
Chapter 3 includes audit findings of compliance audit in various Departments

and Autonomous Bodies.

‘ 1.2 Budget Profile

There are 18 Departments and 86 Autonomous Bodies in the Economic Sector

of the State which are under audit jurisdiction of Accountant General
(Economic and Revenue Sector Audit), Uttar Pradesh, Lucknow. The position
of budget estimates of the State Government during 2011-12 to 2015-16 is

given in table 1.1.

Table 1.1: Budget and expenditure of the State Government during 2011-16

R in crore)
2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16
Particulars | Budget Budget Budget Budget Budget
Estimate ol Estimate ol Estimate Aol Estimate ———— Estimate ————

Revenue Expenditure
g;rzjzzls 52,787.37  52,946.91| 62,175.69] 59,906.72| 66,342.70] 61,983.49] 74,325.18] 64,305.72| 80,923.25| 72,227.92
ng\ll?ies 51,259.27)  47,390.94| 59,081.49] 53,300.32| 66,219.05| 60,756.28| 75,478.78] 60,905.79| 84,969.91| 82,486.46
Economic
- 20,290.65] 18,292.00] 23,639.78| 21,337.36| 25,552.71] 25,710.71| 36,582.54| 34,885.24| 39,686.37| 47,881.29
Grant- in-Aid|
and 5,308.25 5,255.10 6,244.67 6,179.24 9,777.74] 9,696.38 11,038.38 10,930.57| 10,176.65| 10,140.28
contributions

Total (1)1,29,645.54) 1,23,884.95| 1,51,141.63| 1,40,723.64| 1,67,892.20| 1,58,146.86| 1,97,424.88/1,71,027.32| 2,15,756.18[2,12,735.95
Capital Expenditure
Oclilg;t;l 25,959.73]  21,573.96] 26,978.26| 23,834.29] 32,767.40| 32,862.60| 55,986.16| 53,297.27| 63,154.26| 64,422.72
Loan and
advances 1,240.15 975.57 1,324.78 1,003.24 1,953.73 1,473.34 1,909.67| 1,872.64 2,792.99| 9,11791
disbursed
Repayment
of Public 18,356.25 8,287.61 18,843.96 8,909.04| 18,587.86 8,166.74| 19,383.88 9,411.21| 20,983.89| 17,672.76
Debt
E‘I’l‘gmgemy 87.65 309.64 0.00 262.45 0.00) 86.55 0.00  203.15 0.00 44.07
Public
[Accounts
Disburse- 2,41,622.91] 1,30,970.76| 2,64,609.27| 1,29,471.51| 2,84,702.18| 4,49,188.03| 3,29,518.75(4,77,981.08|4,11,018.14(4,08,011.46
ments
Closing Cash ~| 13,446.70 ~| 1517242 ~| 402063 -l -356.12 ~| 20021
Balances

Total (2)2,87,266.69 1,75,564.24| 3,11,756.27 1,78,652.95| 3,38,011.17| 4,95,797.89| 4,06,798.46|5,42,409.23| 4,97,949.28/4,99,068.71
Grand Total|4,16,912.23| 2,99,449.19| 4,62,897.90 3,19,376.59| 5,05,903.37 6,53,944.75| 6,04,223.34|7,13,436.55| 7,13,705.46/7,11,804.66

(Source: Annual Financial Statements and Explanatory Memorandum of the State Budget of respective years)
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1.3 Application of Resources of the State Government

As against the total outlay of the budget of ¥ 2,81,703.43 crore, total
expenditure! was ¥ 2,86,276.58 crore. The total expenditure of the State
increased from X 2,26,197.23 crore (2014-15) to ¥ 2,86,276.58 crore (26.56
per cent) in 2015-16, the revenue expenditure also
T 1,71,027.32 crore (2014-15) to ¥ 2,12,735.95 crore in 2015-16 (24.38 per
cent). Non-Plan revenue expenditure increased from ¥ 1,01,269.25 crore
(2011-12) to ¥ 1,69,484.6 crore (67 per cent) in 2015-16 and capital
expenditure increased from ¥ 25,959.73 crore (2011-12) to ¥ 64,422.72 crore

(148.16 per cent) in 2015-16 during the period 2011-16.

The revenue expenditure ranged between 24 and 46 per cent of the total
expenditure and capital expenditure® ranged between 54 and 76 per cent
during the year 2011-16. During this period, total expenditure increased at an
annual average rate of 17 per cent, whereas revenue receipts grew at an annual

average growth rate of 15 per cent during 2011-16.

increased from

1.4

Persistent Savings

In 18 cases, there were persistent savings of more than ¥ one crore in each case

during last five years as per the details given in table 1.2

Table 1.2: List of grants with persistent savings during 2011-16

R in crore)

SL
No.

Grant number and name

Amount of Savings

2011-12[2012-13 [2013-14 [2014-15[2015-16

Revenue Voted

1 |11 : Agriculture and Other Allied Departments 766.37| 644.92| 596.10| 42539 438.74
(Agriculture)
2 |[15: Agriculture and Other Allied Departments 34211 23.06| 662.21| 54.12| 150.60
(Animal Husbandry)
3 |32: Medical Department (Allopathy) 145.70| 403.79| 471.33| 672.14| 938.53
4 [37: Urban Development Department 625.51| 238.51| 654.69| 2762.12| 1390.72
5 |42: Judicial Department 172.36| 178.52| 223.31| 330.65| 329.12
6 |48: Minorities Welfare Department 13.69 104.26| 201.19| 815.40| 852.81
7 |54: Public Works Department (Establishment) 238.54| 681.45]|1041.27| 1265.68| 1384.03
8 |61: Finance Department (Debt Services and Other | 59.73|  65.45| 87.57| 109.64| 48.77
Expenditure)
9 [73: Education Department (Higher Education) 745.76| 816.09| 348.28| 422.39| 278.80
10 |83: Social Welfare Department (Special 792.46| 1762.10| 1315.74| 2509.94 | 2306.78
Component Plan for Schedule Castes)
Total 3,594.33|4,918.15|5,601.69 |9,367.47|8,118.90
Capital Voted
1 |11: Agriculture and Other Allied Departments 100.86| 177.73| 470.53| 286.17| 533.67
(Agriculture)
2 |21: Food and Civil Supplies Department 1811.78| 1039.49| 4646.82| 2192.04| 11.71
3 |32: Medical Department (Allopathy) 147.14| 230.68| 283.83| 93.86| 104.48
4 |37: Urban Development Department 261.77| 737.99| 369.91| 21.86| 174.96
5 |42: Judicial Department 78.43| 21.23| 336.17| 153.89| 241.77
6 |48: Minorities Welfare Department 373.36| 164.73| 148.22| 640.44| 635.44
7 [73: Education Department (Higher Education) 19.28| 123.76| 185.35| 69.77| 314.84
8 |83: Social Welfare Department (Special 415.46| 588.84| 524.04| 1634.76| 1357.70
Component Plan for Schedule Castes)
Total 3,208.08|3,084.45|6,964.87 | 5092.79|3,374.57

(Source: Appropriation Accounts of respective years).

! Total expenditure includes revenue expenditure, capital outlay and loan and advances disbursed.
2 Excluding closing cash balances.
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1.5 Grants-in-aid from Government of India(Gol)

The Grants-in-aid received from the Gol during the years 2011-12 to 2015-16
are given in table 1.3

Table 1.3: Grants-in-aid from Gol

R in crore)
Particulars 2011-12 | 2012-13 | 2013-14 | 2014-15 | 2015-16

Non-plan Grants 4,396.73 | 4,341.00| 7,933.79| 6,808.88 8,273.90
Grants for State Plan Schemes 6,813.28 | 5,518.39| 6,595.22| 6,576.02 1,933.17
Grants for Central Plan Schemes 6,549.89 | 7,478.40 225.90 17.37 16.30
Grants for Centrally Sponsored Schemes 0.00 0.00| 7,650.26 | 19,289.20 | 21,637.97
Total 17,759.90 | 17,337.79 | 22,405.17 | 32,691.47 | 31,861.34
Percentage of increase/(decrease) over
previous years 15 -2 29.23 45.91 -2.54
Percentage of Revenue Receipts 14 12 13.32 16.90 14.03

(Source: Annual Financial Statements and Explanatory Memorandum of the State Budget of respective years)

1.6 Planning and conduct of audit

The Audit process starts with the risk assessment of various departments,
autonomous bodies and schemes/projects, etc, based on expenditure,
criticality/complexity of activities, level of delegated financial powers, internal
controls and concerns of stakeholders and previous audit findings. Based on
this risk assessment, the frequency and extent of audit are decided and an
Annual Audit Plan is formulated.

After completion of audit, Inspection Report containing audit findings is
issued to the head of the office with the request to furnish replies within one
month. Whenever replies are received, audit findings are either settled/or
further action for compliance is advised. The important audit observations
pointed out in these Inspection Reports are processed for inclusion in the
Audit Reports of the Comptroller and Auditor General of India, which are
submitted to the Governor of Uttar Pradesh under Article 151 of the
Constitution of India.

During 2015-16, Compliance audit of 178 units out of 178 planned units
pertaining to 18 Departments and 86 Autonomous Bodies was conducted by
the office of the Accountant General (E & RSA). Further one Performance
Audit and one thematic audit were also conducted.

Audit of Development Authorities

Office of the AG(E&RSA), U. P. has the mandate to conduct the audit of
development authorities in Uttar Pradesh under section 14 (2) of the CAG
(DPC) Act, 1971 which provides that the Comptroller and Auditor-General
may with the previous approval of the Governor of a State audit all receipts
and expenditure of any body or authority where the grants or loans to such
body or authority from the Consolidated Fund of any state in a financial year
is not less than rupees one crore. The Hon’ble Governor of Uttar Pradesh has
given (June 1985) his consent in this regard.

During 2014-15 and 2015-16, GoUP had transferred an amount of I 648.69
crore and X 1,191 crore respectively from consolidated fund of the State to
these development authorities towards additional stamp duty and development
of infrastructure facilities. Ghaziabad Development Authority (GDA),
Ghaziabad received an amount of ¥ 54.58 crore and I 54.54 crore towards

3
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additional stamp duty from consolidated fund of the State during 2014-15 and
2015-16 respectively.

Due to clear mandate for audit of development authorities the audit of
development authorities were regularly conducted by this office till May 2016.
Moreover, a performance audit of GDA was also undertaken for this Audit
Report. However, the Principal Secretary, Housing and Urban Planning
Department denied (June 2016) the audit of all development authorities by this
office. Hence, the performance audit of GDA was suspended and audit of
other 11 development authorities®, planned for audit during 2016-17, could not
be undertaken. The matter has been referred to Hon’ble Governor of the State.

1.7 Lack of responsiveness of Government to Inspection Reports

The Accountant General (Economic and Revenue Sector Audit) conducts
periodical inspection of Government Departments/ Autonomous Bodies by test
check of transactions and verifies the maintenance of important accounting
and other records as per the prescribed rules and procedures. These inspections
are followed by issue of Inspection Reports (IRs). When important
irregularities detected during audit inspection are not settled on the spot, these
IRs are issued to the heads of offices inspected, with a copy to the next higher
authorities. The heads of offices and next higher authorities are required to
report their compliance to office of the AG (E&RSA) within four weeks of
receipts of IRs.

During 2015-16, 32 meetings of the audit committee were held in which 696
paragraphs were settled.

A detailed review of the IRs issued up to March 2016 pertaining to 18
Departments and 86 autonomous bodies showed that 4,667 paragraphs having
financial implications of about ¥ 64,789.53 crore relating to 1295 IRs
remained outstanding at the end of 31 March 2016. Of these, oldest items
pertains to 664 IRs issued during 2007-08 to 2010-11 and 2041 paragraphs
having financial implication of ¥ 34,337.30 crore had not been settled for more
than five years. The details of these outstanding 1,295 IRs and 4,667
paragraphs are given in appendix 1.1.

The departmental officers failed to take action on observations contained in
IRs within the prescribed time frame resulting in erosion of accountability.

It is recommended that the Government may look into the matter to ensure
prompt and proper response to audit observations.

1.8 Government response to significant audit observations
(paragraphs/reviews)

In the last few years, Audit has reported on several significant deficiencies in
implementation of various programmes/activities as well as on the quality of
internal controls in selected departments, which have negative impact on the
success of programmes and functioning of departments. The focus was on
auditing the specific programmes/schemes and to offer suitable
recommendations to the executive for taking corrective action and improving
service delivery to the citizens.

3 Bareilly Development Authority, Muzaffarnagar Development Authority, Special Area Development
Authority,Vindhyachal-Mirzapur, Special Area Development Authority Garhmuketeshwar, Gorakhpur Development
Authority, Mathura-Vrindavan Development, Meerut Development Authority, Allahabad Development Authority,
Hapur-Pilkhua Development Authority, Aligarh Development Authority and Kanpur Development Authority.
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As per provision contained in Comptroller and Auditor General of India’s
Regulations on Audit and Accounts, 2007, the departments are required to
send their responses to draft performance Audit reports/paragraphs proposed
for inclusion in the Comptroller and Auditor General of India’s Audit Reports
within one month. It was brought to their personal attention that in view of
likely inclusion of such paragraphs in the Reports of the Comptroller and
Auditor General of India, to be placed before the Uttar Pradesh Legislature, it
would be desirable to include their comments in the matter. They were also
advised to have meeting with the Accountant General (E&RSA) to discuss the
reports of Performance Audits and Audit paragraphs. These reports and
paragraphs proposed for inclusion in the Report were also forwarded to the
Principal Secretaries/Secretaries concerned for seeking their replies. For the
present Audit Report, report on one Performance Audit and five paragraphs
(including one thematic audit paragraph) were forwarded to the concerned
Administrative Secretaries, but Government reply has been received in two
cases only.

‘1.9 Follow up on Audit Reports

According to the Rules of procedure for the internal working on the
Committee on Public Accounts, the Administrative Departments were to
initiate, suo- motto action on all Audit paragraphs and Reviews featuring in
the Comptroller and Auditor General’s Audit Reports (ARs) regardless of
whether these are taken up for examination by the Public Accounts Committee
or not. They were also to furnish detailed Action Taken Notes (ATNs), duly
vetted by audit indicating the remedial action taken or proposed to be taken by
them within three months of the presentation of the ARs to the State
Legislature.

The position regarding receipt of Action Taken Notes (ATNs) on the
paragraphs included in the ARs up to the period ended 31 March 2016 as on
30 September 2016 is given in table 1.4

Table 1.4: Position regarding receipt of ATNs on the paragraphs
included in the ARs

Audit
Reports

Years

Departments

Date of
Presentation

Due Date for
receipt of ATNs

ATNs pending
as of 31
August 2016

Economic
Sector
(Non-PSUs)

2012-13

Housing and Urban Planning
Department

1 July 2014

31 October 2014

Not yet
received

Economic
Sector
(Non-PSUs)

2013-14

Housing and Urban Planning
Department

Department of Micro, Medium and
Small scale Industries and Export
Promotion

Forest Department

Department of Energy

17 August 2015

18 October 2015

Not yet
received

Economic
Sector
(Non-PSUs)

2014-15

Housing and Urban Planning
Department

Infrastructure and Industrial
Development Department

Department of Additional Source
of Energy

Department of Micro,Small and
Medium Enterprises and Export
Promotion

Forest Department

8 March 2016

7 June 2016

Not yet
received

(Source: Audit Report 2012-13 to 2014-15, Economic Sector-Non PSUs)
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1.10 Recoveries at the instance of Audit

During the course of audit, recoveries of ¥ 1.70 crore pointed out in two cases
on the various Departments/Autonomous Bodies were accepted. Out of which,
recoveries of T 0.99 crore in two cases were effected during 2015-16 as per the
details given in table 1.5.

Table-1.5: Recoveries pointed out by audit and accepted/recovered by the
Departments
(® in crore)

Recoveries pointed out in Recoveries effected

. Audit and accepted by .
Department Particulars of | pepartment during 2015-16 during 2015-16
recoveries
Number of Amount | Number | Amount
cases Involved | of cases | Involved
Forest Department Miscellaneous 1 1.36 1 0.65
Civil Aviation Department| Miscellaneous 1 0.34 1 0.34
Total 2 1.70 2 0.99

(Source: As per progress register)

1.11 Status of placement of Separate Audit Reports of Autonomous
Bodies in the State Assembly

Several Autonomous Bodies have been set up by the State Government. A
large number of these bodies are audited by the Comptroller and Auditor
General of India for verification of their transactions, operational activities and
accounts, regularity/compliance audit, review of internal management,
financial control and review of systems and procedures, etc. The audit of
accounts of two Autonomous Bodies in the State has been entrusted to the
Comptroller and Auditor General of India.

Separate Audit Reports (SARs) of an Autonomous Body (Uttar Pradesh
Electricity Regulatory Commission) issued by Audit for the years 2003-04 to
2014-15, are yet to be placed before the Legislature (Appendix 1.2). These
need to be tabled before the State Legislature at the earliest.
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Chapter 2: Performance Audit

Chapter 2

\ Department of Environment \

2.1 Performance Audit on ‘Implementation of Environmental Rules and
Laws by Uttar Pradesh Pollution Control Board.’

‘Executive Summary ‘

Uttar Pradesh Pollution Control Board (UPPCB) was set up by the
Government of Uttar Pradesh (GoUP) in the year 1975 under the Water
(Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act, 1974. UPPCB is the nodal agency of
the State Government for planning, coordination, prevention and control of
pollution and also protection of environment in accordance with
environmental regulations.

Major Audit findings that emerged during audit are discussed below:
Planning
Inventory of polluting sources not prepared

UPPCB did not have comprehensive and complete inventory of existing
industrial units. In absence of inventory, polluting sources and the type and
quantity of pollutants discharged into environment could not be identified.

(Paragraph 2.1.7.1)
Financial Management

Water Cess

e UPPCB failed to assess and raise water cess bills of the municipal
authorities on a regular basis and even failed to realise an amount of I 146.43
crore being the amount of bills raised during 2005-2014. Moreover,
unrecovered Water Cess from industries also increased from I 384.75 crore as
on March 2012 to I 1,050.13 crore as on March 2016.

(Paragraph 2.1.8.4)

e As per section 8 of the Water Cess Act, water cess is collected by the
UPPCB and deposited with the Government of India (Gol). Eighty per cent of
the amount realised and deposited by UPPCB is reimbursed back to it by the
Gol. UPPCB could not receive its share of water cess from Government of
India amounting to I 193.32 crore as it failed to utilise the water cess received
earlier.

(Paragraph 2.1.8.4)

Water Pollution
Inadequate analysis of quality of water

UPPCB did not monitor six out of nine core parameters for assessment of
quality of water in rivers and other water bodies due to insufficient testing
facilities in the laboratories.

(Paragraph 2.1.9.1)
High pollution in rivers/water bodies in the State

The water quality of all 12 major rivers and six water bodies in the State
including river Ganga and Gomti was not as per prescribed standard. BOD
level and Total Coliform content was above the prescribed standard of equal
or below 3 mg/l and equal or below 500 Most Probable Number/100 millilitre
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(MPN/100 ml) respectively. The main reason was the inadequate
sewage/industrial effluent treatment facilities and malfunctioning of existing
treatment facilities. UPPCB failed to take appropriate action against the
defaulters i.e. municipal authorities and industries.

(Paragraph 2.1.9.1)
Air Pollution

Inadequate monitoring of air pollutants

UPPCB was monitoring only three parameters of the air quality against
prescribed 12 parameters notified by Central Pollution Control Board due to
insufficient testing facilities.

(Paragraph 2.1.9.2)
Emission of Particulate Matter in excess of standard
Annual average level of PMjo in six major cities i.e. Allahabad, Ghaziabad,
Kanpur, Lucknow, NOIDA and Varanasi was generally very high ranging
from 87 to 347 microgram per cubic metre as compared to the standard of 60
microgram per cubic metre. UPPCB failed to take adequate measures in this
regard.

It could not monitor and ensure 100 per cent utilisation of fly ash generated at
Thermal Power Plants at Aligarh, Raerbareilly and Sonbhadra. It did not
record any reason for not monitoring the same.

(Paragraph 2.1.9.2)
Municipal solid waste (MSW) management

Partial treatment of municipal solid waste (MSW)

The MSW generation in the State was approximately 15,403 Metric Tonne
(MT) per day. Out of this, only 1,521 MT per day was being treated as 620
municipal authorities did not have MSW treatment facility. UPPCB failed to
take any action against defaulters under Environment (Protection) Act, 1986.

(Paragraph 2.1.9.3)
Contrast in pollution level in Varanasi and Lucknow

Audit studied the pollution levels in two important cities of the State i.e.
Varanasi and Lucknow in regard to water, air and municipal solid waste
during 2011 to 2015. Studies revealed that though population density in
Varanasi was more than that of Lucknow, the water pollution in river Ganga
near Varanasi was lesser than water pollution in river Gomti at Lucknow. Air
pollution was also lesser in Varanasi than in Lucknow. Vehicular population
in Lucknow was more than double that of Varanasi which contributed to
enhanced air pollutant levels in Lucknow. As regards MSW management,
treatment facility in Varanasi has been started whereas in Lucknow it is still
under trial run.

(Paragraph 2.1.9.4)
Bio-medical waste management

Inadequate facility of bio-medical waste (BMW) treatment

There were 8,366 Health Care Establishments (HCEs) out of which 3,362
HCEs were operating without authorisation. Total BMW generated in the
State was 37,498 kg/day out of which only 35,816 kg/day was treated and
disposed off. BMW of 1,682 kg/day was being disposed off untreated due to
inadequate treatment facility. But UPPCB failed to monitor unauthorised
operation and untreated disposal of BMW and did not take any action against
the defaulters.

(Paragraph 2.1.9.5)
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Other Wastes
Illegal dump sites of Hazardous Waste

There were five illegal dump sites (four at Kanpur and one at Deva Road,
Barabanki) in the State where hazardous waste of approx 1,41,432 MT had
been found dumped since many years but no effective action has been taken
by UPPCB so far, resulting in contamination of ground water and air quality.

(Paragraph 2.1.9.6)
E-waste

Out of 27 E-waste recycling/collection/generation units in the State (total
capacity of 89,886 Metric Tonne per Annum), 11 units (42,840 MTA
comprising 48 per cent of total capacity) were operating without
authorisation. However, UPPCB did not initiate any action against them.
(Paragraph 2.1.9.7)

Monitoring
Inadequate inspection of industrial units

The mechanism of inspection of industries by UPPCB was deficient as the
selection of the industries for inspection of Red (highly polluting), Orange
(moderately polluting) and Green (least polluting) categorisation of industries
was done in arbitrary manner and against norms. Moreover, there was
shortfall in fixation of target of inspection against the norms prescribed by the
Ministry of Environment and Forest, Gol and its achievement.

(Paragraph 2.1.10.2)

2.1.1 Introduction |

Uttar Pradesh Pollution Control Board (UPPCB) is the nodal agency of the
State Government for planning, coordination, prevention and control of
pollution and also protection of environment in accordance with
environmental regulations. UPPCB was set up by the Government of Uttar
Pradesh (GoUP) in the year 1975 under the Water (Prevention & Control of
Pollution) Act, 1974. UPPCB was also entrusted with the responsibility of
enforcement of the Air (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act, 1981 and the
Environment Protection (EP) Act, 1986.

The Environment Acts provide UPPCB a predominant role in monitoring of
compliance with the provisions of these Acts by industrial units, municipal
bodies, hospitals, etc. To enable it to discharge the mandated functions
effectively, UPPCB is vested with powers to obtain information from the
persons in charge of any establishment; inspect and collect samples of
effluents/emissions; grant/reject/withdraw consent to establish/ consent to
operate of any industry, operation or process, etc. The role of UPPCB has been
detailed in appendix 2.1.

| 2.1.2 Organisational Set up |

UPPCB is an autonomous body under the administrative control of
Department of Environment, GoUP. UPPCB consists of 17 members who are
nominated by the State Government. Besides the Chairman and the Member
Secretary, there are seven official members representing various State
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Government departments and eight members representing corporations, local
authorities and other institutions. UPPCB functions with one Head Office at
Lucknow, seven Circles and 28 Regional Offices (ROs). The organogram of
UPPCB is given in appendix 2.2.

2.1.3 Audit Objectives

The objectives of this Performance Audit were to assess whether:

e Proper planning has been done by the UPPCB to ensure compliance of
environmental Laws and Acts;

¢ Financial management by UPPCB is efficient to secure optimum utilisation
and that mechanism for internal control was in place and functioning
effectively;

e Mechanisms have been put in place by the UPPCB for effective
implementation of the Water, Air, EP Acts and various Rules framed there-
under for prevention, control and abatement of pollution; and

e There is adequate mechanism for monitoring the various provisions of Air,
Water, EP Acts and various Rules framed there under and as per norms of
Central Pollution Control Board.

[2.1.4 Audit Criteria |

The audit criteria for achievement of audit objectives were derived from the
following sources:

e The Water (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1974 as amended in
1978 (Water Act);

o The Water (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Cess Act, 1977 (Water
Cess Act);

e The Air (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1981 as amended in
1987 (Air Act);

e The Environment (Protection) Act, 1986 (EP Act) and various Rules' under
EP Act;

e Directions and notifications issued by the Central/State Government,
Central Pollution Control Board (CPCB) and UPPCB.

¢ General Financial Rules, 2005 (GFR) as amended.

e Environmental Standards evolved by CPCB.
|2.1.5 Scope and Methodology of Audit |

Performance Audit on the “Implementation of Environmental Rules and Laws
by Uttar Pradesh Pollution Control Board” was conducted between February
2016 and July 2016 covering the period from 2011-12 to 2015-16. The focus
areas of audit were to examine implementation of environmental rules and
laws to address environmental pollution, adequacy of measures adopted and
the efficiency with which they have been executed and to assess the

! The Environment (Protection) Rules, 1986; The Bio-Medical Waste (Management and
Handling) Rules, 1998; The Municipal Solid Waste (Management and Handling) Rules,
2000; The E-waste (Management and Handling) Rules, 2011; and The Hazardous Waste
(Management, Handling and Trans-boundary Movement) Rules, 2008.
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effectiveness in funds management and internal control in respect of
programmes relating to pollution and compliance with relevant statutes. Audit
also assessed whether the measures adopted in addressing pollution had the
desired impact in abatement or control of pollution in the State.

The audit methodology comprised examination of reports and records,
analysis of documents at UPPCB headquarter office, two? out of seven circle
offices and seven® out of 28 regional offices. Besides, records of various waste
treatment facilities* and four rivers® were also selected for examination.

Audit also conducted beneficiary survey in five cities® in November 2016 to
get the views of public about the pollution and role of UPPCB in prevention,
control of pollution and protection of environment. The written opinion of a
total 256 people in five cities was taken through a questionnaire regarding
pollution of Water, Air, Municipal Solid Waste, Bio-Medical Waste and E-
waste. The result of the survey has been suitably incorporated in the report.

An Entry Conference was held on 16 February 2016 with the Chairman,
UPPCB cum Principal Secretary and Member Secretary of UPPCB wherein
audit objectives, scope of audit, audit criteria and methodology were
discussed.

The draft Report on audit findings was sent to the management and the
Government in July 2016. Audit findings were discussed with the Chairman,
UPPCB cum Principal Secretary and Member Secretary in the Exit
Conference held on 31 August 2016 in which the Government and the
management agreed with the recommendations given by Audit. Replies to the
draft Report received (October 2016) from Government and the management
have been incorporated at appropriate places in the Report.

2.1.6 Acknowledgement |

The cooperation extended by the Member Secretary, UPPCB along with staff
is hereby acknowledged.

‘Audit Findings ‘

Audit finding are discussed in succeeding paragraphs:

‘2.1.7 Planning ‘

2.1.7.1 Inventory of polluting sources not prepared

As per section 17 of Water and Air Acts, UPPCB was required to plan
comprehensive programmes for prevention and control of water and air
pollution. For this purpose, polluting sources and the type and quantity of
pollutants discharged into environment were to be identified.

2 Circle I & IT located at HQ, Lucknow

3 Aligarh, Bareilly, Ghaziabad, Greater Noida, Kanpur, Lucknow and Noida

4 Two out of five Common Effluent Treatment Plants, 21 out of 59 Sewage Treatment Plants,
all 20 Common Bio-medical Treatment Facilities, four out of 14 Municipal Solid Waste
Treatment Facilities, all 20 E-waste Treatment Facilities, all four Hazardous Waste
Treatment Facilities and 18 out of 180 Slaughter houses.

5> Ganga, Gomti, Hindon and Yamuna out of 12 rivers

¢ Bareilly, Ghaziabad, Greater Noida, Kanpur and Lucknow
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Under the existing environmental laws’, all types of industrial units are
required to obtain ‘Consent for Operation’ (CFO) from UPPCB.

Audit noticed that UPPCB did not have inventory of 220 categories of small-
scale industries (except polyethylene and plastic industries) which submit their
application for establishment directly to General Manager, District Industrial
Centre. As per the provisions of the Water Act and Air Act, these industries
were required to submit the applications for consent of the UPPCB for
operation and submission of application was to be deemed as consent.
However, no such application was submitted to UPPCB by these 220
categories of small-scale industries. Thus, in absence of inventory of existing
industrial units, polluting sources and the type and quantity of pollutants
discharged into environment could not be identified.

In reply, the Government and the management stated (October 2016) that the
inventorisation of industries was being prepared. The fact remained that
inventory of polluting sources with UPPCB is incomplete and not
comprehensive.

2.1.7.2 Preparation of Comprehensive programme

As per section 17 of Water and Air Acts, UPPCB was required to prepare
comprehensive programme for the prevention, control or abatement of
pollution of streams, wells and air in the State and to ensure the execution
thereof.

Audit noticed that UPPCB did not prepare any comprehensive programme
until 2013-14. In 2014-15, UPPCB prepared a five year Action Plan (Action
Plan) for the period 2014-15 to 2018-19. Further, the physical and financial
targets in the Action Plan were also largely unachieved as discussed in
following paragraphs.

2.1.7.3 Environmental laboratories
Failure in establishment and upgradation of laboratories as per action plan

As on March 2011, UPPCB had 16 laboratories® which increased to 21
laboratories” as on 31 March 2016. Besides, two ROs'® had laboratory for
conducting air quality tests only. Audit noticed that UPPCB could establish
only five laboratories'' (X 7.00 crore) against the target for establishment of
eight laboratories '2(Z10.50 crore) up to 2015-16 as per the comprehensive
plan. Moreover, UPPCB could not upgrade eight B-category laboratories!?
(X 6.00 crore) to A-category laboratories in 2014-15 for recognition under EP
Act/NABL. Also, UPPCB could not upgrade seven regional laboratories !4
(X 1.75 crore) to B-category. Thus, in the absence of the required numbers of
laboratories and not up-grading the laboratories as contemplated in the
Comprehensive Plan (July 2014), UPPCB was not fully equipped to analyse
the samples for water/ air pollutants.

7 Water Act, Air Act and concerned Rules as detailed in Audit Criteria.

8 15 laboratories in Regional Offices and one central laboratory at headquarter office

9 20 laboratories in Regional Offices and one central laboratory at headquarter office

10" Firozabad and Unnao

11" Bijnore, Bulanshahar, Faizabad, Muzaffarnagar, and Sonbhadra in 2015-16

12 Bijnore, Bulandshahar, Muzaffarnagar and Sonbhadra in 2014-15 and Banda, Basti,
Faizabad, and Kanpur Dehat in 2015-16.

13 Allahabad, Ghaziabad, Gorakhpur, Kanpur, Moradabad, Meerut, Noida and Varanasi.

14 Bareilly, Agra and Saharanpur in 2014-15 and Aligarh, Jhansi, Mathura, and Raebareilly in
2015-16.
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In reply, the Government and the management stated (October 2016) that for
further strengthening of Regional Laboratories of UPPCB, the specification of
instruments had been finalised. However, the management did not furnish
reasons for not establishing/up-gradating the laboratories as per action plan.
Moreover, the fact remains that the UPPCB has inadequate in-house
infrastructure facility for testing.

Insufficient equipment/instruments and testing facilities in the laboratories

As per CPCB guidelines issued in June 2008, every laboratory should have
facilities for a minimum of six categories of tests, viz. physical, inorganic,
organic, microbiological, toxicological and biological tests for water analysis.
Similarly, for air analysis, the laboratory should have facilities for five
categories of tests. An environmental laboratory should provide for facilities
for hazardous waste and soil/sludge/sediment/solid waste analysis.

Audit noticed that none of the laboratories except central laboratory had the
capacity for conducting all the mandatory tests. The existing equipment/
instruments were not in conformity with the mandatory equipment/instruments
required for water, air and waste analysis as per CPCB guidelines
(Appendices 2.3 and 2.4). The details of vital equipment which were missing
at regional laboratories especially at NOIDA, Ghaziabad, Kanpur, Aligarh and
Bareilly have been given in appendix 2.5 (a). In absence of such vital
equipment, the regional laboratories were unable to test and monitor
biological, toxicological and hazardous pollutants.

It was further noticed that:

e As per Action Plan, the UPPCB decided to equip its five labs!®> with the
facility of analysing hazardous waste in a phased manner during the period
from 2014-15 to 2018-19. Out of these, central laboratory and regional
laboratory at Ghaziabad were to be equipped by 2015-16 with this facility at a
cost of X three crore but it was not done. Equipment/instruments required for
hazardous waste analysis such as bomb chlorometer, elemental analyser, etc.
are detailed in appendix 2.5 (b).

e As per Action Plan, for evaluating quality of sediments in the water bodies,
UPPCB was to develop sediment analysis facilities (estimated cost I 50 lakh)
in the central laboratory in 2015-16. However, facility for checking nine
parameters against required fifteen parameters was only developed as of
March 2016 (Appendix 2.3).

e For the purpose of enabling online exchange of data between regional
laboratories and central laboratory, an Integrated Laboratory Management
Software was to be implemented at a cost of I 8.70 lakh by 2014-15.
However, the same could not be implemented till March 2016.

e CPCB directed for online monitoring of air pollution of 17 categories of
grossly polluting industries by March 2015. Accordingly, UPPCB planned to
purchase central computer system and server (X 10 lakh) to be installed at the
central laboratory by 2014-15. The benefits of the software were immediate
availability of data for monitoring purpose and taking timely action, timely
updation of data, saving of manpower etc. However, the same could not be
installed till March 2016.

15 Central and regional laboratories at Ghaziabad, Kanpur, Moradabad and Varanasi.
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In reply, the Government and the management stated (October 2016) that for
further strengthening of Regional Laboratories, UPPCB had prepared
specification documents for purchase of sophisticated instruments. It was also
stated that hazardous waste analysis was being outsourced. However, the
management did not furnish reasons for not establishing/up-grading the
laboratories as per action plan. The fact remains that due to inadequate
planning, testing facilities and equipment in the laboratory, UPPCB was not
fully equipped to analyse the samples of pollutants. This also shows that
UPPCB could not implement the action plan despite availability of funds and a
huge amount of ¥ 21.68 crore remaining unutilised as of March 2016 (Table
2.1.2 of paragraph 2.1.8.1).

Accreditation of laboratories not obtained

As per Central Pollution Control Board (CPCB) guidelines (June 2008),
laboratory accreditation provides recognition of technical competence
including quality system management of the laboratories. Such recognition is
considered the first essential step towards mutual acceptance of test results and
test certificate.

Further, according to instructions issued (August 2011) by the Ministry of
Environment and Forests (MoEF), Gol, UPPCB was required to acquire
accreditation under the Environment Protection Act, 1986, ISO 17025
(NABL'¢Accreditation) or ISO 9001 certification along with OHSAS'7 18001
certification within a period of one year for its laboratory.

Audit noticed that none of the 22 Regional laboratories (including newly
established five laboratories) were accredited by CPCB/NABL/ISO 9001 due
to not fulfilling of required infrastructure and other equipment/instruments as
detailed in appendix 2.5 (a) and scientists/technicians as detailed in appendix
2.20.

Only the central laboratory of UPPCB was recognised by CPCB. NABL
accreditation of central laboratory expired in 2014 on account of change in
location of the laboratory. Thus, test results and test certificate issued by
UPPCB’s laboratories may not be considered for mutual acceptance as per
CPCB guidelines/instructions as UPPCB did not obtain accreditation for its
laboratories.

In reply, the Government and the management stated (October 2016) that the
accreditation of central laboratory was in process as the criteria for recognition
have been fulfilled by UPPCB. It was also stated that directions have been
issued to respective ROs to initiate the process of accreditation of five regional
laboratories in the first phase. The fact remains that none of the regional
laboratories of the UPPCB is technically updated and accredited even after the
expiry of one year timeframe fixed by MoEF and remains pending even after
five years of MoEF’s instructions (August 2011).

|[Recommendation |

UPPCB should prepare complete and comprehensive inventory of polluting
sources. It should ensure to achieve the targets of its action plan and

16 National Accreditation Board for Testing and Calibration of Laboratories
17 Occupational Health and Safety Assessment Series
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upgrade its laboratories to have latest testing equipment and facilities for
proper monitoring and get it accredited.

2.1.8 Financial Management

2.1.8.1 Financial Status

The receipts of UPPCB consist of grants received from the Government of
India (Gol) for Water Cess, fees for issuing consent and authorisation, and
other miscellaneous receipts including interest on investments. The total fund
available with UPPCB during 2011-12 to 2015-16 was I 298.86 crore'®
(Table 2.1.1).

Table 2.1.1: Detail of total receipts of UPPCB during 2011-12 to 2015-16

(R in crore)
Year | Opening Fund received from Total Total
balance* | Reimbur- | Consent |Authori-| Others Fund funds
sement of fee sation fee| including | received | available
water cess interest in the
from Gol earned year
2011-12 22.06 49.25 26.45 0.07 5.54 81.31 103.37
2012-13 40.14 21.49 25.23 0.07 9.16 55.95 96.09
2013-14 52.62 0 33.74 0.28 12.84 46.86 99.48
2014-15 41.81 0 30.24 0.12 9.38 39.74 81.55
2015-16 26.07 3.16 41.90 0.15 7.73 52.94 79.01
Total 73.90 157.56 0.69 44.65 276.80 -

(Source: Unaudited figures provided by UPPCB)
Note: *Figures of opening balance since 2009-10

The receipts would have been more had the amount of water cess of
approximately ¥ 1,395.90 crore (X 1,050.13 crore against 429 industries,
% 146.43 crore against Municipal Authorities and < 6.02 crore against NOIDA
Authority and ¥ 193.32 crore as reimbursement from GOI) been realised as
discussed in subsequent paragraphs. The total expenditure during the same
period was X 277.18 crore (Table 2.1.2).

Table 2.1.2: Detail of total expenditure of UPPCB during 2011-12 to 2015-16

® in crore)
Expenditure

Total Pollution Control related Total Unspent

Year Fund | Admin | Creation Programme | Expendi- P
5 .. | Laboratory Balance

available | related |of Capital . Implementa-| ture
Equipment g
Assets tion
2011-12 103.37) 44.27 16.79 1.84 0.35 63.25 40.12
2012-13 96.09] 41.25 0.38 1.69 0.14 43.46 52.63
2013-14 99.48|  45.05 9.48 2.76 0.37 57.66 41.82
2014-15 81.55] 50.40 0.34 4.02 0.72 55.48 26.07
2015-16 79.01]  53.03 0.35 3.67 0.28 57.33 21.68
Total 234.00 27.34 13.98 1.86 277.18

As is evident from above, despite availability of sufficient funds, UPPCB
incurred inadequate expenditure on pollution control measures as discussed in
paragraph 2.1.8.5.

Audit noticed that UPPCB invests its surplus fund in fixed deposits with the
banks after inviting quotations from them. However, it has not maintained any
fixed deposit register. Moreover, UPPCB has also not obtained year end or

18 22.06 crore being the opening balance plus ¥ 276.80 crore being the fund received during
the last five years.
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periodical reports from the concerned banks for confirmation of balances in
fixed deposits.

2.1.8.2 Annual Financial Statements not prepared

Section 40 of the Water Act and section 36 of the Air Act stipulate that
UPPCB shall maintain proper accounts and other relevant records and prepare
an annual statement of accounts in such form as may be prescribed by the
State Government. Further, the accounts of UPPCB was to be audited by an
auditor duly qualified to act as an auditor of companies under section 226 of
the Companies Act, 1956 and appointed by the State Govt.

It was, however, noticed that UPPCB did not prepare its Annual Financial
Statements (Balance Sheet, Profit and Loss account and other Financial
Statements) since 2008-09. Also, the accounts of the UPPCB had not been
audited since 1992-93.

In reply, the Government and the management stated (October 2016) that
efforts are being made for preparation and audit of accounts of subsequent
years.

2.1.8.3 Bank Reconciliation not done

UPPCB maintains 16 bank accounts (six operational and ten un-operational) at
Headquarter. The cash books of the Board in respect of six accounts were not
reconciled with bank accounts. Audit scrutinised the balances as per bank
accounts statements and cash book and noticed that there was difference of
I 1.11 lakh to ¥ 1.62 crore as detailed in appendix 2.6. Audit analysis
revealed that the bank balances were in excess of the cash book balances. It
was mainly due to not accounting for the interest earned on bank balances.

In reply, the Government and the management stated (October 2016) that
directions have been issued to reconcile the remaining bank accounts. The fact
remains that bank reconciliation was not done which reflects weak financial
control and potential risk of undetected defalcation.

2.1.8.4 Deficiencies in compliance of the Water (Prevention and Control
of Pollution) Cess Act, 1977 (Water Cess Act)

Water cess is a cess levied and collected under Water Cess Act and utilised
there under. This cess shall be payable by every person carrying on any
industry and every local authority, and shall be calculated on the basis of the
water consumed by such person or local authority, at such rates specified by
the Central Government from time to time.

Arrears of water cess against industries

Audit noticed that there was an arrear of water cess (X 1,050.13 crore) against
429 industries as detailed in the table given below:

Table 2.1.3: Statement showing arrears and recovery of water cess

R in crore)
Year |No. of industries to| Amount of |No. of industriesy Amount |Amount to be
whom bill raised | bills raised who paid recovered recovered

2011-12 1570 427.96 1086 43.21 384.75
2012-13 1793 737.87 1257 46.52 691.35
2013-14 1388 824.06 1027 53.28 770.78
2014-15 1545 806.78 1110 53.45 753.33
2015-16 1368 1092.61 939 42.48 1050.13

(Source — Information provided by UPPCB)
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As is evident from the above table, the amount of arrears increased from I 385
crore in 2011-12 to T 1,050.13 crore'® in 2015-16. The same has not been
realised till date. This indicates lack of efforts on the part of UPPCB.

In reply, the Government and the management stated (October 2016) that
unrealised amount of water cess shall be collected through special drive from
defaulting industries. The fact remains that due to lack of adequate efforts of
UPPCB, the amount of unrealised water cess has accumulated enormously.

Arrears of water cess against municipal authorities and NOIDA

There are 636 municipal authorities?® (March 2016) in the State. Audit noticed
that UPPCB did not have system of raising bills of water cess regularly from
the municipalities. Even the occasionally raised bills amounting to I 146.43
crore (217 municipalities) during 2005-2014 could not be realised from any of
the municipalities till date (March 2016). Besides, there was an arrear of water
cess < 6.02 crore against NOIDA for the period January 2004 to July 2005. It
was noticed that the bills raised for the subsequent period were paid by
NOIDA Authority. However, no efforts were made to recover the arrears of
< 6.02 crore for the period from January 2004 to July 2005.

In reply, the Government and the management stated (October 2016) that
directions have been issued (September 2016) to all regional offices for
assessment and raising of water cess bills regularly. The fact remains that
UPPCB failed to assess and raise water cess bills regularly to municipal
authorities. Moreover, no specific reply was furnished for realisation of arrear
of water cess from NOIDA.

Less re-imbursement of water cess to UPPCB

One of the major sources of UPPCB’s income is its share of water cess
collected from industries/municipal bodies under Water Cess Act, 1977. As
per section 8 of the Water Cess Act, water cess is collected by the UPPCB and
deposited with the Government of India (Gol). Eighty per cent of the amount
realised and deposited by UPPCB is reimbursed back to it by the Gol.

Audit noticed that UPPCB was not able to utilise the funds received from the
Gol and there was an unspent balance of I 7.72 crore as on March 2016. Due
to under utilisation of the funds, UPPCB could not receive its share of water
cess up to March 2016 aggregating I 193.32 crore as on March 2016.

In reply, the Government and the management stated (October 2016) that
necessary follow up action has been taken by UPPCB and GoUP. The fact
remains that UPPCB could not receive due water cess from Gol as it failed to
utilise the water cess funds received earlier.

2.1.8.5 UPPCB could not utilise funds earmarked for abatement of
pollution

Audit noticed that UPPCB made provision every year in its budget for
strengthening and widening of its activities attributable to abatement and
control of pollution such as expenditure on pollution control measures,
laboratory expenses, mass awareness programmes, laboratory equipment, etc.
However, it incurred the budgeted expenditure ranging from 9 to 21 per cent
only during 2011-12 to 2015-16 despite availability of funds. Further, due to

1 Includes ¥ 1029.87 crore of UP Rajya Vidyut Utpadan Nigam. Arrears include interest also.
20 14 Nagar Nigam, 198 Nagar Palika Parishad and 424 Nagar Panchayat.
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delay in procurement process, UPPCB could not incur any expenditure on

Only 9 to 21 heads such as installations of air, sound and water monitoring stations,
ﬁiﬁ;i’:é:f construction of mobile laboratories and regional labs, etc. despite making
expenditure provision in the budget (Appendix 2.7).

(c):)ln[t)::)llution Short utilisation of the funds resulted not only in failure of UPPCB in

measures was achievement of its mandated activities, but also resulted in less realisation of
incurred UPPCB’s share in water cess from the Gol amounting to I 193.32 crore till

during 2011- 2015-16.
12 to 2015-16 .
In reply, the Government and the management stated (October 2016) that in

compliance of the action plan, procurement of equipment was under process.
The fact remains that UPPCB could not utilise funds fully earmarked for
pollution control measures.

‘Recommendation

UPPCB should prepare the financial statement up to date and get it audited,
reconcile bank accounts, ensure proper assessment and recover the water
cess from industries/local bodies and its utilisation for pollution control
measures.

‘2.1.9 Implementation of Acts and Rules ‘

‘2.1.9.1 Water Pollution ‘

Water pollution is the presence of harmful and objectionable material in water
in sufficient concentrations to make it unfit for use. The Water Act empowers
UPPCB to issue any orders for the prevention, control or abatement of
discharge of waste into streams or wells and requires any person concerned to
construct new systems for the disposal of sewage and trade effluents or to
modify, alter or extend any such existing system or to adopt such remedial
measures as are necessary to prevent, control or abate water pollution.

Inadequate analysis of water

As per National Water Quality Monitoring Programme, there are nine
core parameters?! for assessment of quality of water. Audit noticed that
UPPCB was monitoring only three parameters, i.e., Dissolved Oxygen (DO),
Bio-chemical Oxygen Demand (BOD), and Total Coliform (bacterial
contamination). The impact of unmonitored other six parameters is given in
appendix 2.8 (a).

Sewage/industrial effluent treatment facilities

o Absence of sewage/industrial effluent treatment facilities

Out of 72 Sewage emanating from populated areas is one of the major sources of water
STPs, 18 pollution. As per section 25 of Water Act, the municipal bodies have to ensure
STPs were  that the sewage emanating from their jurisdictional areas is not released
not untreated and are responsible for management of the sewage under their
complying S 4.

BOD jurisdiction.

standard Audit noticed that out of 75 districts in the State, 72 Sewage Treatment Plants
(STPs) and five Common Effluent Treatment Plants (CETPs) were
constructed in 20 districts. Out of these 72 STPs, 43 STPs (capacity of

21 pH, temperature, conductivity, Dissolved Oxygen, Bio-chemical Oxygen Demand, Nitrate,
Nitrite, Faecal Coliform and Total Coliform.
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1,501.305 MLD) were treating sewage as per standards while 18 STPs*
(capacity of 686.285 MLD) were not complying with the BOD standards and
11 STPs* were not operational yet (March 2016). Out of five CETPs, only
three (capacity of 42.55 MLD) were operational. None of the STPs/CETPs
had obtained consent from UPPCB.

Further, against total sewage generation of 20,380%* MLLD, total capacity of the
installed, commissioned and operational STPs was 2,187.59 MLD only (11
per cent) (March 2016). Thus, the remaining 18,192.41 MLD (89 per cent)
sewage was being discharged untreated into rivers/streams/lakes/open lands,
notably at Aligarh, Bareilly, Jhansi, Gorakhpur and Moradabad, thereby
causing extreme pollution. Besides, 686.285 mld of treated sewage was also
being discharged was not as per prescribed standard.

The total budget requirement for creating sewage treatment capacity for
18,192.41 MLD will be X 39,124.36 crore, considering X 2.06 crore being the
latest cost of STP for one MLD of sewage.

Thus, UPPCB failed to impress upon the local bodies the need for increasing
the STPs, utilisation of the existing STPs to their full capacity and quality
treatment of the sewage as per standards prescribed. The UPPCB also failed to
take action against local bodies under Water Act.

In reply, the Government and the management stated (October 2016) that
directions have been issued (April 2016) to seven Municipal Authorities?
regarding treatment and utilisation of sewage for restoration of water quality
of the river under section 33A of the Water Act. The fact remains that
Municipal Authorities did not take appropriate action and therefore there is
inadequate sewage treatment facility in the State which unless increased, will
continue to affect the water quality of rivers. Moreover, UPPCB did not
impose any penalty on Municipal Authorities under section 41(2) of the Water
Act for not complying with the directions issued under section 33A.

Audit selected 21 STPs and two CETPs for test check. However, it was
noticed that the concerned records were not available with the UPPCB as none
of the STP/CETP had obtained consent from UPPCB. Hence, the records of
U.P. Jal Nigam?® were test checked to examine the functioning of STPs/CETP
at Kanpur and Lucknow. The findings on functioning of STPs at Kanpur and
Lucknow have been discussed in succeeding paragraphs.

e Inadequate/malfunctioning of sewage/industrial effluent treatment
facilities at Kanpur

The total generation of sewage is 462.14 Million Litres per Day (MLD)?’ at
Kanpur out of which 24.14 MLD of industrial effluent is treated by individual
industrial effluent treatment plants. The Ganga Pollution Control Units
(GPCUs) of UP Jal Nigam operated three STPs of 345 MLD?® capacity and

22 at Allahabad (03 STPs), Etawah (01 STP), Farrukhabad (01STP), Ghaziabad (04 STPs),
Kanpur (03 STPs), Mathura (03 STPs), Sultanpur (01 STP) and Varanasi (02 STPs).

23 at Allahabad (01 STP), Agra (01 STP), Bulandshahar (01 STP), Etawah (01 STP), Ghaziabad (01
STP), Kanpur (02 STP), Mathura (01 STP), NOIDA (01 STP) and Rampur (02 STP).

2% As per CPCB, sewage generation of 102 litres /capita /day for population of 19.98 crore of UP

25 Agra, Ghaziabad, Lucknow, Allahabad, Kanpur, Meerut and Varanasi

26 UP Jal Nigam operates STPs/CETP on behalf of municipal authorities.

27 as per UP Jal Nigam Report 2016; sewage generation is 412 MLD domestic sewage, 26 MLD
tanneries waste water and 24.14 MLD industrial waste water

8 130 MLD STP at Jajmau ; 5 MLD at Jajmau and 210 MLD STP at Bhingawan
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one CETP of 36 MLD at Kanpur in which sewage water/tanneries waste water
from 23 drains out of 26 drains is fed for treatment.

Audit noticed following deficiencies during the test-check of records of
STPs/CEPT at Kanpur:

e There was a gap of 57 MLD? in the total domestic and industrial sewage
generated) and sewage treatment capacity. In this regard, Audit noticed that
construction of additional three sewage treatment plants of 100 MLD*
capacity was started in 2008-09 to 2009-10 but was yet to be completed
(March 2016). Out of three STPs, construction of two STPs (43 mld — 90 per
cent completed and 15 mld - 15 per cent completed) is held up due to protest
of farmers. The third STP of 42 MLD capacity is in progress and it is 89 per
cent complete (March 2016).

e Against the total sewage
treatment capacity of 381
MLD, only 213.14 MLD was
treated and remaining 167.86
MLD was directly drained in

the river Ganga and its
tributary.  The  untreated
sewage (167.86 MLD)
includes 17 MLD of
Tanneries =~ Waste =~ Water

(TWW) as only nine MLD of
TWW against the 26 MLD of
total TWW is being treated
by CETP.

Sisamau nala containing domestic sewage and
industrial waste falling in river Ganga at Gwal Toli,
Kanpur

o [t was further noticed that even the treated water was not as per norms. As
per test reports of UP Jal Nigam, the treated water from CETP being
discharged for irrigation purposes contained very high Bio-chemical Oxygen
Demand (BOD?!), TSS* and chromium®* against the norms during 2013-15.
Thus it was not fit for irrigation purposes. Similarly, the treated affluent from
130 MLD STP, Kanpur, 5 MLD STP, Kanpur do not conform to the norms.
This indicates that CETP and STPs are not functioning well and even the
treated water was not as per norms. This defeated the purpose of installation of
CETP/STPs. The operator of the CETP (U P Jal Nigam) should ensure its
proper functioning.

e Treatment of tannery waste by CETP generates sludge which is of
hazardous nature. Handling of this sludge requires authorisation from UPPCB
under the Hazardous Waste (Management, Handling and Trans-boundary
Movement) Rules, 2008 which was not obtained by Kanpur Nagar Nigam who
owns this CETP.

2462.14 - 24.14 - 381 =57 MLD

3043 MLD and 15 MLD STPs in Part I of Kanpur district and 42 MLD STP in Part IV of
Kanpur district

31 BOD ranged from 172 to 292 mg/1 against the norm of <100mg/1

32 TSS ranged from 172 to 616 mg/1 against the norm of <200 mg/l and

3 Chromium ranged from 100mg/I to 216 mg/1 against the norm of< 2mg/1
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Although treatment plants were being operated without consent, UPPCB failed
to exercise its power under the Act to issue legal notices to all concerned.
Thus, UPPCB did not take effective action for the prevention, control or
abatement of water pollution as envisaged in section 17 of the Water Act.

Management accepted the audit observation and stated (July 2016) that the
State Government has proposed (April 2016) a new CETP of 25 MLD for
treatment of tannery
effluent/domestic

effluent. However, the
approval of the UPPCB

has not yet been sought a 600
for. The facts remains 400
that  there is an 200
inadequate  treatment 0

Chart: 2.1.1

Estimated generation of sewage in Kanpur
800

=
=

facility, ~ STPs  are 2015 2020 2025 2030 2035

running below their Year

capacities and even (Source: Study report of U P Jal Nigam)

treated effluent/sewage

is not as per norm. However, UPPCB did not furnish the reason for not
imposing penalty on the defaulters. Moreover, there is no action plan for
treatment of increase in sewage in future as depicted in the chart 2.1.1:

e Physical inspection of Common Effluent Treatment Plant

Joint physical inspection of CETP at Kanpur showed that there was
unbearable odour due to TWW sewage and the flow meters were not
operational.

TWW influent sump in CETP at Kanpur | Defective flowmeter of CETP at Kanpur

High pollution in rivers/water bodies in the State

UPPCB monitors the level of pollution in the rivers and water bodies of the
State at 53 places by collecting sample once a month. Audit obtained and
analysed the test reports (2013-15) of the water samples of 12 major rivers and
six water bodies.

The prescribed norms of these three parameters for bathing water in rivers is —
DO should be equal or above 5 milligram/litre (mg/1); BOD should be equal or
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below 3 mg/l and Total Coliform* should be equal or below 500 Most
Probable Number®*/100 millilitre (MPN/100 ml).

Audit noticed that BOD level and Total Coliform content were above the
prescribed standard as per the test reports of UPPCB for 12 major rivers and
six water bodies for the years 2013 to 2015 {(Appendix 2.8 (b)}. Audit
analysis revealed that the level of BOD in rivers Kali east and Hindon were up
to 66.50 mg/l and 254.08 mg/I respectively in 2015 against the norm of equal
to or below 3 mg/l. The level of Total Coliform exceeded the maximum
permissible limit of 500 MPN/100 ml in all major rivers and water bodies
during 2013 to 2015.

As per the Water Act, UPPCB has powers to issue notices to all concerned for
installation of treatment plants. If not complied with the notice, UPPCB could
install the treatment plants at its expenses and recover the same from local
bodies. UPPCB also has the power to take legal action against these bodies.
However, the details of action taken against the local bodies/industries
operating without consent were not available on record.

There are 12 major rivers flowing in the State*®. Audit test checked the records
relating to level of pollution in four rivers namely Ganga, Gomti, Yamuna and
Hindon. The quality of water of rivers Ganga and Gomti during 2011 to 2015
was as below:

e Pollution in river Ganga

According to the Study Report of CPCB (2006-2011) on “Pollution
Assessment: River Ganga”, the major sources of pollution in river Ganga are
discharge of untreated/partially treated sewage from urban centres; discharge
from open drains carrying sewage, industrial waste water, returned storm
water; discharge from major tributaries; and discharge of untreated/partially
treated/treated waste water from industrial units.

In order to assess water quality of river Ganga monthly, UPPCB has set up 24
water quality monitoring stations on the main stem of river Ganga in the State.

Audit analysed the data of the test reports of UPPCB (2011 to 2015) at nine
major places {(Appendix 2.9(a)}. Audit noticed that the water quality of river
Ganga in Uttar Pradesh was not healthy®’ as BOD and Total Coliform (TC)
were not as per norms°® of healthy water as depicted in the charts below:

34 Total coliform includes bacteria that are found in the soil, in water that has been influenced
by surface water, and in human or animal waste.

35 Most Probable Number is a unit for measurement of coliform bacteria in turbid water
sample

36 Rivers Ganga, Gomti, Ghagra, Hindon, Kali, Ramganga, Rapti, Rihand, Sai, Saryu, Sharda and
Yamuna

37 A river is called healthy if its water is potable without conventional treatment but after disinfections.

38 For a healthy river, the water quality standard parameters are - pH between 6.5 and 8.5; Dissolved
Oxygen (DO) > 6mg/l; Biochemical Oxygen Demand (BOD) < 2mg/1 and Total Coliform MPN/100
ml shall be <50
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Following observations emerged from analysis of the test reports:

e The annual average value of DO was meeting the criteria (> 6 mg/l) for
healthy river) at all monitoring locations.

e The level of BOD exceeded the norm (< 2 mg/l) of a healthy river at all
points except at one place, i.e., Shukratal. The minimum level®* of BOD was
1.29 mg/l and maximum level*’ was 8.35 mg/I.

o The level of Total Coliform exceeded the norm (< 50 MPN/100 ml) of a
healthy river at all points. The minimum level*' of Total Coliform was 107
MPN/100 ml at Shukratal and maximum level** was 1,51,333 MPN/ 100 ml at
Kanpur.

e The average data of BOD and Total Coliform content of 2015 indicates
slight decrease of BOD and Total Coliform in river Ganga at Kanpur and
Varanasi compared to the data of 2011 due to closure of 181 grossly polluting
industries by UPPCB who were discharging untreated effluent in river Ganga
and its tributaries. There was no significant decrease of level of pollution at
other places mentioned in the graph.

In reply, the management stated (July 2016) that water quality of the river
Ganga is affected due to domestic sewage and industrial effluent. It was stated
that 1,218.30 MLD of untreated sewage is discharged in river Ganga and its
tributaries. Efforts are being made to monitor and control the same.
Government did not furnish any reply to this point. The fact remains that
UPPCB failed to exercise its power provided in the Water Act and take legal
action against the bodies that are discharging untreated sewage and industrial
effluent directly in the river.

e Pollution in the river Gomti at Lucknow

Test reports of the UPPCB for the year 2011 to 2015 shows that water quality
(DO, BOD and Total Coliform) of the river Gomti was not within the
prescribed standards i.e. DO should be equal or above 5 milligram/litre (mg/1);
BOD should be equal or below 3 mg/1 and Total Coliform*® should be equal or
below 500 Most Probable Number*/100 millilitre (MPN/100 ml). The main
reason for pollution in the river Gomti, as analysed by Audit was that the
sewage generation in Lucknow was 675 Million Litres per Day (MLD) which
was far higher than the total capacity of two STPs (401 MLD%). Hence,
excess of 274 MLD of untreated sewage is drained in the river Gomti at
Lucknow.

Moreover, the level of pollution at the end of down-stream at Lucknow is
worse than the water quality at the entry point of Lucknow as shown in
appendix 2.9 (b) and in chart 2.1.4, 2.1.5 and 2.1.6.

3 At Shukratal in 2013

40 At Kanpur in 2011

4l At Shukratal in 2013

42 At Kanpur in 2011

 Total coliform includes bacteria that are found in the soil, in water that has been influenced by
surface water, and in human or animal waste.

4 Most Probable Number is a unit for measurement of coliform bacteria in turbid water sample

4556 MLD STP at Daulatganj constructed in 2002 and 115 MLD and 230 MLD STP at Bharwara
were constructed in May 2015 and March 2016 respectively.
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Sample collection points of river Gomti
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The water
quality of river
Gomti at
downstream
was not fit for
drinking or
bathing

Chapter 2: Performance Audit

Audit, further, noticed the following deficiencies:

e As per test reports*
(December 2013 to June
2015), effluent water of
STP Daulatganj  showed
that the parameters were
not up to the mark and
coliform*” was constantly
found much higher (above
1600 MPN/100 ml during
December 2013 to June
2015) than the norms of
700 MPN/100 ml for STP.
No reasons were found on
record for mal-functioning

Haider canal nala containing domestic sewage falling
in river Gomti at Lucknow

of STP Daulatgan,.

e One stream of 115 MLD
capacity of Bharwara STP
was commissioned by UP
Jal Nigam in May 2015
and remaining capacity of
230 MLD was
commissioned in March
2016. Audit noticed that no
Consent for Operation was
obtained for the STP from
UPPCB. Moreover, all
three main  parameters
(DO, BOD and Total
Coliform) of water quality
of river Gomti after

merging with the treated

water of Bharwara STP drain remained below standard*®. The quality of water
was of the worst category “E” at downstream of river Gomti which was not fit
for drinking or bathing.

In reply, the Government and the management stated (October 2016) that
directions have been issued (April 2016) to Nagar Nigam, Lucknow regarding
treatment and utilisation of sewage for restoration of water quality of river
Gomti under section 33A of the Water Act. The fact remains that Nagar
Nigam, Lucknow is still discharging untreated sewage in the river Gomti and
UPPCB failed to take legal actions against Nagar Nigam under section 41(2)
of the Water Act which provides for imprisonment and fine. Moreover, the
effluent discharged after treatment by STP Daulatganj was also not up to the
standard.

4 Indian Institute of Toxicology Research, Lucknow

47 Coliform is the commonly used bacterial indicator of sanitary quality of food and water

4 DO was in the range of 0.30 to 1.80 mg/I against the norm of > 3ml/l; BOD was in the range
of 12.00 to 12.50 mg/1 against the norm of < 5ml/l; and Total Coliform was in the range of
1,40,000 to 1,70,000 MPN/100 ml against the norm of < 500MPN/100ml (source — the test
reports of UPPCB for January 2016 to March 2016)
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UPPCB failed
to install the
Real Time
Water Quality
Monitoring
Stations as
planned
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e Physical inspection of Sewage Treatment Plant of Lucknow

Joint physical inspection of the STP, Bharwara at Lucknow showed that the
sludge was lying dumped in drying beds as it was not being sold as manure as
shown in the picture below:

Failure to install Real Time Water Quality Monitoring Stations

As per Water Act pollution control boards both at States and Central level
should restore and maintain the wholesomeness of water bodies in India.
Water quality monitoring is therefore an imperative prerequisite in order to
assess the extent of maintenance and restoration of water bodies.

UPPCB is monitoring manually the water quality in the State at 53 points of
12 rivers and six water bodies under National Water Quality Monitoring
Programme (NWMP). For the purpose of implementing real time monitoring
of the principal tributaries of river Ganga and river Gomti, UPPCB targeted in
the Action Plan (2014-15) to install 14 Real Time Water Quality Monitoring
Stations (RTWQMS) at the rivers Kali, Ram Ganga, and Gomti during the
period 2014-15 to 2015-16 at a cost of X 9.80 crore. However, it was noticed
that no such RTWQMS was procured and installed till date (March 2016) due
to delay in finalisation of tendering procedure.

In reply, the Government and the management stated (October 2016) that the
preparation of tender document for procurement of equipment for RTWQMS
was in process. The fact remains that in absence of RTWQMS, real-time
monitoring of water quality of rivers could not be done by UPPCB.

Beneficiary Survey

In beneficiary survey of 256 persons in five cities, 230 persons were of the
opinion that the water quality of rivers was polluted; 219 persons were of the
opinion that main reasons for pollution were sewage and industrial pollution;
203 persons stated that the sewage treatment facility was poor and 235 persons
felt that steps taken by UPPCB/GoUP for pollution control were insufficient.

Pollution of ground water in Uttar Pradesh

GoUP prepared a comprehensive policy (Febraury 2013) for ‘Ground water
management, Rain water conservation and Ground water re-charge’
considering that the quality and availability of ground water situation in Uttar
Pradesh is very stressful due to excessive withdrawal and pollution.
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Only 348
units out of
17801 units
had the
ground
water
conservation
system

Chapter 2: Performance Audit

To fulfill the objective of the GoUP policy, UPPCB decided (June 2013) to
monitor and issue necessary instructions for ground water conservation *’and
recharge in industrial areas. This was to be done through an intensive
monitoring and control system of ground water pollution, enforcement of
mandatory installation of peizometer in industrial units to monitor ground
water level and quality, comprehensive mapping of ground water quality as
per Geographic Information System (GIS) technique and compilation of
data/information through inter-coordination with other departments for
use/exploitation of ground water, etc.

Audit noticed that only 348 out of 17,801 units who had been issued CFO had
installed roof-top rainwater harvesting, recharge pit, recharge trench, storm
water harvesting facility during 2013-14 to 2015-16.

Thus, UPPCB failed to ensure implementation of the measures for ground
water conservation and recharge as per the Policy and Water Act.

In reply, the management stated (July 2016) that directions had been issued
(April 2015) for recycling of treated effluent and its reuse, installation of
peizometer and rain water harvesting system in industrial units to achieve zero
liquid discharge. The Government did not furnish specific reply. The fact
remains that no monitoring is being done for compliance of implementation of
above directions and no reply was given in regard to GIS mapping of ground
water quality. Moreover, UPPCB failed to impose penalty on the defaulting
industries under section 41(2) of the Water Act for not complying with
directions.

|Rec0mmendati0n |

UPPCB should make a plan to improve the quality of water and maintain an
up to date data base of industrial units operating without sewage treatment
plants and those operating with not functioning/partly functioning sewage
treatment plants so that action can be taken against them under Water Act.
Penalties on defaulting agencies should be levied for strict enforcement of
laws.

[2.1.9.2 Air Pollution |

The Air Act empowers UPPCB to make any order for the prevention, control
or abatement of emission of air pollutants into the atmosphere from industrial
plants or for the discharge of any air pollutant into the atmosphere from any
other source whatsoever not being a ship or an aircraft.

Inadequate monitoring of air pollutants

CPCB notified National Ambient Air Quality Standard (NAAQS) in 2009
under section 16 of the Air Act. As per the notification, 12 parameters®® were
to be monitored. Audit noticed that UPPCB was monitoring only three
parameters of the air quality, i.e., nitrogen dioxide (NO>), particulate matter 10
(PM¢) and sulphur dioxide (SO.) at 54 points in 20 cities of the State.

Emission of Particulate Matter in excess of standard

On scrutiny of test reports of 54 points in 20 cities for the years 2011 to 2015,

4 through roof-top rainwater harvesting, recharge pit, recharge trench, storm water harvesting mandatory
reuse (recycle) of treated effluent of industrial units;
30 S0,, NO,, PM1o, PM2 s, O3, Pb, CO, NH;, CsHs, BaP, As and Ni
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it was noticed that the annual average level of PMio was very high ranging
from 87 to 347 microgram per cubic metre as compared to the standard of 60
microgram per cubic metre. Major cities with higher level of PMo against
required standard were Allahabad, Ghaziabad, Kanpur, Lucknow, NOIDA,
Varanasi {Appendix 2.10(a)} as depicted in the chart 2.1.7 below:

Chart 2.1.7: Level of PM1o in major cities of U.P. during the years 2011 to 2015

Place
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As per the report of CPCB, the air quality index value of Lucknow, Kanpur
and Varanasi was higher than that of Delhi in some of the months during
2015-16. However, the annual average of sulphur dioxide and nitrogen dioxide
in these cities was within the prescribed standard of 50 microgram per cubic
metre and 40 microgram per cubic metre respectively.

UPPCB failed to take adequate measures to control the level of PMo and to
monitor the remaining nine parameters as it did not have facility to monitor all
parameters of air quality under NAAQS.

In reply, the Government and the management stated (October 2016) that
UPPCB is ensuring installation of adequate air pollution control system in all
air polluting units. After being pointed by Audit, UPPCB had directed
(September 2016) all RTOs/Development Authorities/ Nagar Nigams to
prepare an action plan for prevention and control of air pollution in various
cities/towns and to control the level of PMio by installing adequate air
pollution control systems. The fact remains that the level of PMio was above
the prescribed limit in all 20 cities being monitored by UPPCB which
indicates that monitoring done by UPPCB was inadequate.

Failure to install Continuous Ambient Air Quality Monitoring Stations

UPPCB was operating Continuous Ambient Air Quality Monitoring Stations
(CAAQMS) in four cities’!. As per the directions of CPCB to install
CAAQMS in critically polluted areas®® and in the cities having population of
more than 10 lakh, UPPCB decided (April 2011) to install CAAQMS in eight
other major cities®® (at a cost of ¥ 8.80 crore) of the State by 2015-16.

3! Agra, Kanpur, Lucknow, Varanasi.

32 Agra, Ghaziabad, Kanpur, Noida, Singrauli, and Varanasi — Mirzapur.

33 Allahabad, Ghaziabad, Moradabad, Meerut, Noida and Sonbhadra (in 2014-15) and Bareilly and
Saharanpur (in 2015-16)
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UPPCB could
not install
CAAQMS in
critically
polluted cities
even after
lapse of five
years of
direction of
CPCB

UPPCB failed
to install the
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centralised
data collection
from online
emission/efflue
nt system
installed by
highly
polluting
industries
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However, Audit noticed that the process of procurement of CAAQMS was
started only in three cities (Ghaziabad, Noida and Moradabad). Audit checked
the procurement files and found that process of procurement was started only
in July 2014. No reason for this delay for more than three years was however
found on records. Thus, UPPCB could not install CAAQMS in all the eight
cities as envisaged in the action plan (March 2016).

In reply, the Government confirmed the audit finding and stated (October
2016) that the procurement of equipment for CAAQMS in three cities is in
initial stage (purchase order placed). However, it did not furnish any reason
for delay in procurement of CAQQMS in three cities and reasons for not
initiating the procurement of CAAQMS in five cities. The fact remains that
procurement of equipment was not done by the UPPCB as per action plan
inspite of availability of funds even after a lapse of five years which shows its
administrative lethargy. Thus, UPPCB has failed to install the CAAQMS
resulting in online monitoring of the air quality not being done in critically
polluted areas as required by CPCB.

Online continuous emission and effluent monitoring mechanism not
implemented by highly polluting industries

To strengthen the monitoring mechanism for effective compliance through self
regulatory mechanism, the CPCB instructed (February 2014) all State PCBs to
issue directions for installing online continuous emission and effluent
monitoring system to industries belonging to 17 categories™ of highly
polluting industries, Common Effluent Treatment Plants (CETPs) and
Common hazardous waste and biomedical waste incinerators by 31 March
2015. The online emission and effluent monitoring data were to be uploaded at
State PCBs and CPCB server.

Simultaneously, the CPCB also instructed the State PCBs to install the
necessary software and hardware in their headquarters for centralised data
collection, analysis and taking corrective action. Test-check of records
revealed that UPPCB directed 469 highly polluting industries; out of which
only 84 units had installed online continuous emission monitoring mechanism
for emission and 175 for online continuous effluent monitoring mechanism by
March 2016.

It was further noticed that UPPCB had not installed the necessary software and
hardware at its headquarter for centralised data collection and its analysis so
far (March 2016). As a result, UPPCB could not link online even with the
industries that have installed online monitoring devices.

Thus, UPPCB did not take adequate measures for compliance of the order of
the CPCB for online continuous emission and effluent monitoring of all highly
polluting industrial units in the State.

In reply, the Government and the management stated (October 2016) that
(October 2016) that UPPCB is developing a master control room in
consultation with NIC. Further, it was also stated that the installation of online
continuous emission/effluent monitoring systems in highly polluting industries

34 Distillery including Fermentation industries, Sugar (excluding khandsari), Fertilizer, Pulp and Paper,
Chlor Alkali, Pharmaceuticals (basic) (excluding Formulation), Dyes and Dye intermediate, Pesticides
(Technical) (excluding Formulation), Oil Refinery (Mineral Oil and Petro Refineries), Tanneries,
Manufacture of Petrochemicals, Cement, Thermal Power Plants, Iron & Steel (Involving processes
from ore/scrap, and Integrated Steel Plants), Zinc Smelter, Copper Smelter and Aluminium Smelter.
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UPPCB failed to
monitor the
utilisation of fly
ash by TPPs as
per order of
MoEF. The
actual utilisation
was only 28 per
cent in the last
five years
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is in progress. The fact remains that the online continuous emission
monitoring mechanism and online continuous effluent monitoring mechanism
have not yet been installed by 385 and 294 units respectively out of 469 highly
polluting industries. However, UPPCB has adopted lenient approach towards
such highly polluting industries and has not imposed any penalty on them.
Moreover, UPPCB has not established master control room even after one
year of the schedule date by which it should have been installed.

Beneficiary Survey

In beneficiary survey of 256 persons in five cities, 179 persons were of the
opinion that the air was polluted; 183 persons stated that the main reasons for
pollution were vehicles and industries and 215 persons felt that steps taken by
UPPCB/GoUP for pollution control were insufficient.

Short utilisation of fly ash generated by thermal power plants

MoEF, Gol issued (September 1999) a notification under EP Act making it
mandatory to utilise fly ash in the manufacture of building materials and
construction activities within 100 Km radius of the thermal power plants
(TPPs) with an objective to minimise environmental pollution caused due to
fly ash. MoEF issued amended notification in November 2009, which inter
alia stipulated that all the existing coal/lignite based TPPs/expansion units
shall ensure 100 per cent utilisation of fly ash generated by them within five
years of issue of notification. Hence, existing TPPs had to ensure full
utilisation of fly ash generated by 2014-15. The aforesaid notification also
stipulates that the State PCBs would monitor the compliance of the
notification by thermal power plants.

As per information received from seven TPPs, Audit noticed that 785.34
Metric Tonne (MT) of fly ash was generated during 2011-12 to 2015-16
against which utilisation of fly ash was 216.28 MT only (28 per cent)
{Appendix 2.10(b)} which abets air pollution.

Chart: 2.1.8 Status of fly ash generated/utilised by TPPs during 2011-12 to 2015-16
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Name of Thermal Power Station
M/s NTPC Ltd, Rihand Super Thermal Power Station Bijpur, Sonbhadra
W M/s NTPC Ltd, Singrauli Super Thermal Power Station, Shaktinagar, Sonbhadra
B NTPC Unchahar, Raebareilly
Mis Anpara Thermal power Station Unit A & B Anpara, Sonbhadra
MJs Obra Thermal Power Station Unit a & B Obra Sonbhadra
I M/s Lanco Anpara Ltd. Anpara, Sonbhadra
W Harduaganj Thermal Power Station, Aligarh
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It was also noticed that no monitoring was being done and no directions were
issued by UPPCB in this regard, though consents for operation were invariably
being issued by UPPCB every year to the TPPs. A questionnaire was issued to
construction agencies in NOIDA and Ghaziabad through UPPCB regarding
utilisation of fly ash which was not replied till November 2016.

Fly-ash dump of NTPC Power Plant, Sonbhadra

In reply, the Government and the management stated (October 2016) that
GoUP issued order (June 2016) regarding compulsory use of fly ash in
government constructions projects within 300 KM of TPPs. The fact remains
that UPPCB failed to monitor the existing orders on full utilisation of the fly
ash resulting in abetment of pollution.

UPPCB should take necessary measures to improve the quality of the air,
install Continuous Ambient Air Quality Monitoring Stations, continuous
emission and effluent monitoring mechanism and monitor full utilisation of
fly ash as directed by CPCB/MoEF.

Rules for municipal solid waste management not followed

As per Rule 4 of Municipal Solid Waste (Management and Handling) Rules,
2000 (MSW Rules) notified by the Central Government under EP Act, every
municipal authority is responsible for implementation of the provisions of
MSW Rules and for any infrastructure development for collection, storage,
segregation, transportation, processing and disposal of municipal solid wastes
within its territory. The municipal authority or an operator of a facility should
obtain authorisation from UPPCB for setting up waste processing and disposal
facility including landfills. Further, Rule 6 of MSW Rules provides that the
UPPCB shall monitor the compliance of the standards regarding ground water,
ambient water, leachate®™ quality and the compost quality including
incineration standards. UPPCB was also required to issue directions under
section 5 of EP Act to municipal authorities for ensuring full coverage of

35 Leachate means liquid that seeps through solid wastes or other medium and has extracts of
dissolved or suspended material from it.
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620 municipal
authorities did
not have MSW
treatment
facility. Out of
15403 MT of
MSW only
1521 MT was
treated per day
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waste collection, segregation, transportation, treatment and disposal in
accordance with the Rules.

Audit noticed that:

e Authorisation not obtained for setting up waste processing and disposal
facility

Out of 636 municipal authorities, 634 municipal authorities (including 12
Nagar Nigams®®, 198 Nagar Palika Parishads and 424 Nagar Panchayats as on
March 2016) in the State did not obtain authorisation from UPPCB for setting
up waste processing and disposal facility including landfills. MSW was being
dumped at open places without any treatment which was hazardous to eco-
system. In absence of any such authorisation, these important activities of
municipal authorities could not be monitored by UPPCB. Moreover, UPPCB
also failed to take legal action against defaulters.

e Absence of facilities for treatment of MSW in 620 municipal authorities

In the State, there was a generation of approximately 15,403 Metric Tonne
(MT) per day of MSW, out of which only 1,521 MT per day was being treated
at present (March 2016).

Every municipal authority was required to set up waste processing and
disposal facilities in their municipal area by December 2003. However, only
eight Nagar Nigam®’ and eight Nagar Palika Parishad®® had installed MSW
treatment facility. Thus, 620 municipal authorities did not have MSW
treatment facility and therefore were dumping 13,882 MT of MSW per day at
open places in the State without any treatment which was hazardous to human
beings and eco-system. UPPCB did not take any action against defaulters
under Environment (Protection) Act, 1986.

e Failure to obtain annual reports

UPPCB failed to obtain the annual reports from the municipal authorities for
MSW and send the compiled annual reports to the CPCB during the period
2011-12 to 2015-16 except for 2013-14 as required under rules 4 and 8 of
MSW Rules respectively.

In reply, the Government and the management stated (October 2016) that
directions had been issued (April 2016) under MSW Rules to municipal
authorities from time to time. No reply regarding the issues of municipal
authorities functioning without authorisation of UPPCB and not providing
annual reports was furnished. The fact remains that there is inadequate facility
of treating MSW to the extent of 90 per cent of the MSW generated.

e Physical inspection of MSW Treatment Facility of Lucknow

Joint Inspection of MSW ftreatment facility, Shivri at Lucknow showed that
the MSW facility is being operated®® without NOC and with expired
CFO/authorisation. The mandatory laboratory was not established and its
landfill site was under construction.

% Nagar Nigam Bareilly and Allahabad obtained authorisation.

57 Agra, Aligarh, Allahabad, Bareilly, Kanpur, Lucknow, Moradabad, and Varanasi.

38 Barabanki, Fatehpur, Etawah, Kannauj, Mainpuri, Mathura, Muzaffarnagar & Raebareilly.
% M/s Jyoti Envirotech, Lucknow
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Defunct laboratory at Shivri, Lucknow

Incomplete landfill site at Shivri, Lucknow

Beneficiary Survey

In beneficiary survey of 256 persons in five cities, 200 persons were of the
opinion that that the municipal solid waste management of the municipalities
was poor and 209 persons stated that steps taken by UPPCB/GoUP for

pollution control were insufficient.

|Recommendation

UPPCB should issue directions to the municipal bodies and other
establishments for compliance of the rules regarding handling and
management of municipal solid waste and also take action against
defaulters under the provisions of EP Act.

|2.1.9.4 Contrast in pollution level in Varanasi and Lucknow

The city of Varanasi is situated on
the banks of the holy river Ganga.
It is the oldest living city and
regarded as spiritual city of India as
well. Lucknow is the capital city of
the State and situated at the banks
of the river Gomti which is the
tributary of holy river Ganga. It has
always been a multicultural city.

The city of Varanasi has a density
of 2,395 inhabitants” per square
kilometre. The city of Lucknow has
a lower density of 1816 inhabitants”
per square kilometre.

Despite this, Audit studies revealed
that the pollution levels in Varanasi
compared favourably against that of
Lucknow (with regard to water, air
and municipal solid waste). It was
noticed that the water pollution in
river Ganga near Varanasi and air
pollution in Varanasi during the
period from 2011 to 2015, was

lesser than Lucknow as compared below:

*(Source: Census Data for 2011)

River Ganga at Varanasi

River Gomti at Lucknow
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Varanasi
Water pollution (downstream of]
river Ganga):

The total sewage generation of the
city was 404 mld. Water quality of the
river Ganga at Varanasi has improved
as detailed below:

e DO level increased from 7.14 mg/l
in 2011 to 7.40 mg/l in 2015 against
the prescribed level of 6 mg/l or more;
e BOD level decreased from 6.22
mg/l in 2011 to 5.09 mg/l in 2015
against prescribed level of 2 mg/l or
less;

e Total Coliform content decreased
from 48,000 MPN/100 ml in 2011 to
44,000 MPN/100 ml in 2015 against
the prescribed level of 50 MPN/100
ml or less.

The main reason for improvement in
the water quality was closure of 181
grossly polluting industries along the
bank of river Ganga.

Air Pollution:

UPPCB has established Continuous
Ambient Air Quality Monitoring
Station at Varanasi for real time
monitoring of air quality.

e The yearly average value of PMio
was 125.55 mcg/cum to 147.90
mcg/cum during 2011-2015. Although
the PMjo level in Varanasi was better
than Lucknow but it was above the
prescribed level of 60 mcg/cum.

The efforts of UPPCB in prevention
of air pollution was inadequate as it
has very lately (September 2016)
issued directions to all concerned to
prepare an action plan.

Municipal Solid Waste
Treatment Facility:

(MSW)

Total MSW generation in the city was
928.84 MT/day against which 600
MT/day is being treated in treatment
plant.

Lucknow
Water Pollution (downstream of
river Gomti):

The total sewage generation of the
city was 675 mld. The water quality
of river Gomti worsened as detailed
below:

e DO level decreased from 3.1 mg/l
in 2011 to 0.88 mg/l in 2015;

e BOD level increased from 7.9
mg/lin 2011 to 12.96 mg/l in 2015;

e Total Coliform content increased
from 102666 MPN/100 in 2011 to
136667 MPN/100 in 2015.

Air Pollution:

UPPCB has established Continuous
Ambient Air Quality Monitoring
Station at Lucknow for real time
monitoring of air quality.

e The yearly average value of PMio

was 16391 mcg/cum to 191.36
mcg/cum during 2011-2015.
e Vehicular population was

16,76,584, more than double that of]
Varanasi which contributed to the
enhanced air pollutant levels. This
was unchecked by UPPCB. Efforts of
UPPCB were inadequate as it has
only recently (September 2016)
issued directions to all concerned to
prepare an action plan.

Municipal Solid Waste Treatment
Facility:

Total MSW generation in the city was
1670 MT/day against which a
treatment plant of 1300 MT/day is
still under trial run. Thus, Lucknow is
lacking behind from Varanasi in
respect of treatment of MSW.

(Source: Information provided by UPPCB and UP Jal Nigam)
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[2.1.9.5 Bio-medical waste management |

According to Rule 8 of the Bio-Medical Waste (Management and Handling)
Rules, 1998 (BMW Rules) notified by the Gol under EP Act, every occupier
of an institution generating, collecting, receiving, storing, transporting,
treating, disposing and/or handling bio-medical waste (BMW) in any manner
(except clinics, dispensaries, pathological laboratories, blood banks providing
treatment/service to less than 1,000 patients per month) should make an
application to UPPCB for grant of authorisation. Besides, Schedule I of Rule 5
of BMW Rules provides treatment and disposal options of different categories
of bio-medical wastes (BMW). On not compling of the provisions of BMW
Rules, legal action under section 15 of the EP Act shall be taken by the
UPPCB against the defaulting establishments.

Health Care Establishments functioning without authorisation

Audit noticed that 8,366 Health Care Establishments (HCEs) in the State were
required to obtain authorisation from UPPCB. Only 5,086 HCEs applied for
authorisation and remaining 3,280 HCEs did not apply for it. UPPCB granted
authorisation to 4,254 HCEs and 750 applications were pending for
authorisation. Notable defaulters were Primary Health Centres/Community
Health Centres at Etah, Aligarh, Maharajganj; District Women Hospital at
Azamgarh; private nursing homes at Lucknow/Lakhimpur.

Thus, unauthorised operation of 3,362 HCEs left the scope of collecting,
receiving, storing, transporting, treating, disposing and/or handling BMW in a
manner, which was not being monitored by UPPCB.

The management confirmed (July 2016) the facts in reply. The Government
did not furnish any reply (October 2016). The fact remains that UPPCB failed
to take action against the unauthorised HCEs as required under the EP Act.

Inadequate facility of bio-medical waste treatment

Total BMW generated by these 8,366 HCEs was 37,498 kg/day out of which
only 35,816 kg/day of BMW was treated and disposed while 1,682 kg/day of
BMW was being disposed untreated which was an open threat to the
environment.

Audit noticed that total number of authorised Common Bio-Medical Waste
Treatment Facilities (CBMWTFs) in the State was 20 with total installed
incinerator capacity of 3,325 kg/hr i.e. 79,800 kg/day (3,325 kg x 24 hrs.).
However, authorisation of 10 CBMWTFs (installed capacity being 1,675
kg/hr) had expired as on date. Further, three CBMWTFs having capacity of
300 kg/hr had been self closed (Appendix 2.11). Thus, at present, only seven
facilities with total installed capacity of 1,350 kg/hr, i.e., 32,400 kg/day were
authorised to continue operation against the total waste generation of 37,498
kg/day.

The management confirmed (July 2016) the facts in reply. The Government
did not furnish any reply. The fact remains that there was inadequate facility
of treatment of BMW which is a serious threat to the environment but UPPCB
did not take any action against the defaulters.

60 8,366 — 4,254 — 750 = 3,362
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Beneficiary Survey

In beneficiary survey of 256 persons in five cities, 135 persons were of the
opinion that the BMW management was poor; 101 persons stated that BMW
was not being disposed by maximum HCEs through authorised Bio-Medical
Waste Treatment Centres and 145 persons felt that steps taken by
UPPCB/GoUP for pollution control were insufficient.

Absence of monitoring of veterinary institutions and animal houses

According to the Rule 4 of BMW Rules, it shall be the duty of every occupier
of an institution generating BMW to take all steps to ensure that such waste is
handled without any adverse effect to human health and environment. BMW
Rules are also applicable to veterinary institutions and animal houses.

Under Rules 7 of BMW Rules, UPPCB was responsible for enforcement of
the provisions of BMW Rules.

Audit noticed that UPPCB did not have any information regarding the
veterinary institutions and animal houses running in the State as well as waste
being generated by them. In absence of any such information, UPPCB failed
to monitor disposal of BMW by veterinary institutions and animal houses.

In reply, the Government and the management stated (October 2016) that
Indian Veterinary Institute, Bareilly has established incinerator which is
authorised by the UPPCB. It was also stated that GoUP had directed (July
2016) all Regional Officers to implement BMW Management Rules in their
area. The fact remains that overall status of BMW generated in the State by
veterinary institutions/animal houses was not available with UPPCB.
Moreover, if the UPPCB had the data, it could monitor BMW disposal by
these veterinary institutions and could take appropriate action by issuing
notices to the institutions for not complying with the provisions of the BMW
Rules.

Physical inspection of Bio-medical Treatment Facility at Lucknow

Joint physical inspection of a Bio-Medical Treatment facility®' at Lucknow
showed that BMW was kept without segregation and hazardous waste
produced was kept in an enclosure without doors as shown below:

BMW kept without segregation near Chak
Ganjaria at Lucknow near Chak Ganjaria at Lucknow

|Recommendation |

UPPCB should issue directions to the health care establishments for
compliance of the BMW Rules regarding handling and management of Bio-

1 M/s Spectrum Solutions Pvt. Ltd., Lucknow
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Medical Waste and also take action against defaulters under the provisions
of EP Act.

|Other Wastes |
2.1.9.6 Hazardous waste management |

Implementation of Hazardous Waste (Management, Handling and Trans-
boundary Movement) Rules, 2008

According to Hazardous Waste (Management, Handling and Trans-boundary)
Rules, 2008 (HWMHT Rules) notified by the Central Government under EP
Act, the State PCBs are to perform inventorisation of hazardous wastes®
(HW), grant and renew authorisation, register and renew registration of
recyclers/re-processors, monitor compliance of various provisions and
conditions of authorisation, implement programmes to
prevent/reduce/minimise the generation of hazardous wastes and initiate action
against the violators. Further, the HWMHT Rules also provides that the
occupier® generating hazardous wastes and operator of the facility for
disposal of hazardous waste (HW) shall maintain records of such operations
and the occupier/operator of a facility shall send annual returns to the State
PCB.

Hazardous Waste generating industries functioning without authorisation

Audit noticed that total number of industries generating hazardous waste, as
327 hazardous  identified by UPPCB, was 2,470 out of which only 1,830 were operational.
waste Audit, further, noticed that 327 industries were being operated without
generating authorisation. As per UPPCB, 1.38 lakh Metric Tonne per Annum (MTA) of

industries were HW ; d
operated is generated every year.

without Under Rule 23, UPPCB was to take action against violation of HWMHT

authorisation Rules. The management did not furnish detail of action taken, if any, in regard
to unauthorised HW industries operating in the State. The fact remains that
UPPCB did not initiate any action as required under the Rules against the
industries operating without authorisation.

1llegal dump sites

Audit noticed five
illegal dump sites
of 1,41,432 MT
approx. (four at
Kanpur and one at
Deva Road,
Barabanki) in the
State where waste
of hazardous nature
had been found

dumped SINCe m?ny Illegal hazardous waste (checal ndustries waste) dump at
years which Khanpur, Kanpur

2 Hazardous waste means any waste which by reasons of any of its physical chemical,
reactive, toxic, flammable, explosive or corrosive characteristics causes danger or is likely to
cause danger to health or environment

6 As per HWMHT Rules, “occupier” in relation to any factory or premises, means a person
who has, control over the affairs of the factory or the premises and includes in relation to
any hazardous waste the person in possession of the hazardous waste

39



Two TSDFs
did not open
ESCROW
accounts
required to
maintain the
landfill site

Audit Report (Economic Sector) for the year ended 31 March 2016

required rehabilitation and sanitation.

However, no effective action was taken by UPPCB (March 2016) and the
waste is still lying dumped resulting into contamination of ground, water and
air quality.

In reply, the Government and the management stated (October 2016) that
CPCB has selected two illegal dump sites (one at Kanpur and one at Deva
Road, Barabanki) for redemption under Clean Energy Fund Project of
Government of India. The fact remains redemption of dumps of hazardous
waste are yet to be done.

Escrow account not opened for maintenance of landfill sites

According to the CPCB circular of 2009, every authorised Hazardous Waste
Treatment, Storage and Disposal Facility (TSDF) is required to maintain the
landfill site at the facility for at least 30 years after the sites are completely
capped. For this purpose, it was directed by CPCB that every operator of such
facility shall open and maintain an escrow account in a nationalised bank by
contributing five per cent of its turnover (revenue) from landfill-able waste. It
shall be a tripartite account in joint name of the TSDF operator, concerned
State Pollution Control Board and a Public Sector bank acting as escrow
agent. The proceeds of such bank account shall only be utilised for
maintenance of the land fill sites.

UPPCB made available information in respect of two® out of three operating
TSDFs. Audit noticed that these two TSDFs had not opened escrow account
yet. No direction had been issued by UPPCB in this regard. Thus, the UPPCB
failed to implement the compliance of the provisions of the HWMHT Rules.

In reply, the Government and the management stated (October 2016) that
UPPCB was in the process of opening of Escrow account and tripartite
agreement with all three TSDFs. The fact remains that escrow account have
yet not been opened and in absence of escrow account, the maintenance of
landfill site cannot be ensured.

Physical inspection of HW Treatment, Storage and Disposal Facility

During joint physical inspection of the two TSDFs® at Ramabai Nagar, it was
noticed that neither of the TSDF had opened escrow account for post-closure
maintenance and monitoring of landfill sites yet (March 2016).

|2.1 9.7 E-waste management

Implementation of E-waste (Management & Handling) Rules, 2011

E-waste (Management and Handling) Rules, 2011, notified under EP Act,
apply to every producer, consumer or bulk consumer involved in the
manufacture, sale, purchase and processing of electrical and electronic
equipment or components as specified in the rules and define the role and
responsibility of all collection centres, dismantler and recycler who may be
involved in handling, generation, collection, reception, storage, segregation,
refurbishment, dismantling, recycling, treatment or/and disposal of e-waste.

% M/s Bharat Oil and Waste Management Ltd. and M/s UP Waste Management Project both
at Kumbhi, Ramabai Nagar, Kanpur Dehat.

%5 M/s Bharat Oil and Waste Management Ltd. and M/s UP Waste Management Project both
at Kumbhi, Ramabai Nagar, Kanpur Dehat
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As per duties listed in Schedule III of the Rules, the duties of every State
Pollution Control Board were - inventorisation of e-waste; grant and renewal
of authorisation; registration of recyclers of e-waste; monitoring compliance
of authorisation and registration conditions; maintain information on the
conditions imposed for authorisation, initiate action against violations of these
rules and any other function delegated by the Ministry under these Rules.

Audit noticed that:

e Total number of E-waste recycling/collection/generation units in the State
as on March 2016 was 27 with total capacity of 89,886 Metric Tonne per
Annum (MTA). Of these, 24 were registered/authorised with UPPCB. Of
these 24 units, validity of 8 units (total capacity: 37,090 MTA) expired as on
March 2016. Thus, 11 units out of 27 units were operating (42,840 MTA
comprising 48 per cent of total capacity) without authorisation (Appendix
2.12).

UPPCB did not take any action against the unauthorised operation of
E - waste recycling/collection/generation units. It also did not ensure to obtain

annual returns from the authorised/registered/producers/collectors/dismantlers/
recyclers as required by the Rules resulting in failure to monitor compliance of
authorisation and registration conditions.

In reply, the Government and the management stated (October 2016) that
UPPCB is regularly monitoring of registered E-waste recyclers and notices are
sent to not complying units. The fact remains that UPPCB had not taken
effective action against unregistered/unauthorised e-waste
recycling/collection/generation units. Besides, UPPCB did not obtain annual
returns from registered/authorised e-waste units and did not have latest data on
the inventory.

Beneficiary Survey

In beneficiary survey of 256 persons in five cities, 169 persons were of the
opinion that the E-waste management was poor; 169 persons stated that they
disposed their E-waste to unauthorised kabadiwala and 151 persons felt that
steps taken by UPPCB/GoUP for pollution control were insufficient.

[Recommendation |

UPPCB should issue directions to the concerned establishments for
compliance of the rules regarding handling and management of
Hazardous/E-waste and also take action against defaulters under the
provisions of EP Act.

[2.1.10 Monitoring |

The Environmental Acts empowered UPPCB to take all such measures which
are necessary for prevention, control and abatement of environmental
pollution, to take appropriate action for regulation and control of any industry,
operation or process and to initiate legal proceedings in the cases of
infringement of environmental laws. Under the EP Act, various waste
management and handling rules were also framed by Gol requiring UPPCB to
control and abate the pollution emanated by various types of wastes. The
power to issue directions includes the power to direct closure of any industry,
operation or process under section 33 A of Water Act, section 31A of Air Act
and section 5 of EP Act. The Acts have provision for prosecution and
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imprisonment of the convicted up to three months to seven years and/or a
penalty ranging from ¥ 10,000 to I 1,00,000 for violation of provisions of
environmental laws and not complying with directions of the Board.

2.1.10.1 Lack of effective consent administration

Industries/Local Bodies/Workshops operating without consent

Under section 25 of Water Act and section 21 of Air Act, consent of UPPCB
was required to establish any industry, operation or processes which were
likely to discharge sewage or trade effluent into a stream, well, sewer or on
land and/or pollute the air by emission. These Acts empowered UPPCB to
issue consent for establishment” (NOC) and ‘consent for operation’ (CFO) to
industrial units and local bodies and carry out its periodical renewal. UPPCB
grants CFO for two years, three years and five years to the industries under
Red, Orange and Green categories respectively. Audit noticed following
deficiencies in this regard:

e UPPCB does not have any computerised data bank of the industries in
regard to CFO issued, expiry and renewal thereof. There was also no system to
watch the industries which were issued NOC but had not obtained/renewed
CFO.

e Out of 636 Local Bodies®® in the State, 635 Local Bodies (13 Nagar
Nigams®’, 198 Nagar Palika Parishads and 424 Nagar Panchayats) were
operating without obtaining CFO from UPPCB. There were 13 slaughter
houses operated by these local bodies without obtaining CFO from UPPCB
and without effluent treatment plant.

e Locomotive workshops of Railways and workshops of UP Road Transport
Corporation were in operation without NOC/CFO from UPPCB and without
effluent treatment plant. It was noticed that the institutions had not even
applied for the CFO.

As per the Water Act, UPPCB has powers to issue notices to local bodies for
installation of treatment plants. In case of the notices are not complied with,
UPPCB could install the treatment plants at its expenses and recover the same
from local bodies. UPPCB also has the power to take legal action against these
bodies. However, the action taken by UPPCB against the local
bodies/industries operating without consent was not available on records.

The above irregularities indicate that UPPCB did not exercise its power
against the local bodies/industries which were running without consent.

The Government and the management stated (October 2016) that UPPCB has
initiated the process to develop in house online consent management system.
No reply was furnished for operation of local bodies, locomotive workshop
and roadways workshop without consent.

The fact remains that the computerised system for consent management is yet
to be developed. Moreover, local bodies, locomotive workshop and roadways
workshop are still operating without consent.

% Source — Karyapurti Digdarshika 2016-17 of Directorate of Urban Local Bodies, GoUP
67 Nagar Nigam Allahabad obtained CFO
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Delay in issue of consent

Section 25 of Water Act and section 21 of Air Act stipulate that the industrial
units and local bodies were to be granted consent by UPPCB within 120 days
from the date of application.

As on March 2016, 251 applications were pending for NOC with UPPCB out
of which 94 applications were pending for more than 120 days. During 2015-
16, UPPCB granted 26 NOCs in which 16 NOCs were issued with delay of
one to 11 months beyond 120 days (Appendix 2.13). Further, 11 applications
were rejected/returned/closed in which five application were rejected after 120
days. The reasons for such delay were pending final decision, pending
inspection/verification, etc.

In reply, the Government and the management stated (October 2016) that in-
house online consent management system was under development for timely
disposal of all consent applications.

Recommendation ‘

UPPCB should strengthen consent administration system and take action
against the industries operating without consent.

2.1.10.2 Inadequate inspection of industrial units/samples collection and
testing

As per instructions issued by Ministry of Environment and Forest (MoEF),
Gol in December 1999, industrial units should be regularly inspected with
frequency depending on their classification viz., Red (highly polluting),
Orange (moderately polluting) and Green (least polluting) (Appendix 2.14).

UPPCB has fixed (2013) the frequency of inspection by its officials for Red,
Orange and Green categories of industries every three, four and six months
respectively in normal circumstances to check compliance of Water and Air
Acts. Audit noticed following deficiencies in this regard:

e In disregard to the MoEF’s order and its own order (2013), UPPCB had
fixed region-wise yearly targets for inspection in number for sample collection
and analysis in respect of industrial effluent, surface water and industrial
emission. Test check of the records of RO Bareilly revealed that there was
short fixation of targets as compared with norms of MoEF by 286 numbers (21
per cent) for the period from April 2011 to March 2016 (Appendix 2.15). No
reply was furnished for short fixation of targets as compared with norms.

o Test checks of seven regions showed that some regions could not achieve
even the target of inspection of industries fixed by UPPCB during 2011-12 to
2015-16. There was shortfall in achievement of targets by three to 56 per cent
by two to four regions in respect of industrial effluent (Appendix 2.16), four
to 88 per cent by one to three regions in respect of surface water (Appendix
2.17) and 20 to 95 per cent by one to five regions in respect of industrial
emission (Appendix 2.18). In reply, the management stated (July 2016) that
targets of inspection could not be achieved due to shortage of staff in regional
laboratories.

e In RO Bareilly 28 out of 61 red category industries were not visited for

inspection even once during the year 2015-16. Out of remaining 33 industries,

21 industries were visited less than four times while 11 industries were visited

five to fourteen times as against the visits of four times in a year as prescribed
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by UPPCB. Similarly, in RO Aligarh, 78 out of 120 red category industries
could not be visited even once during the year 2015-16.

Out of remaining 42 industries, 34 industries were visited less than four times
while 8 industries were visited five to eight times as against the visits of four
times in a year as prescribed by UPPCB.

This indicates that selection and inspection of industries was done in arbitrary
manner and was not as per norms.

In reply, the Government and the management stated (October 2016) that
inspection of seriously polluting industries are done regularly on quarterly
basis and action is taken on regular basis against the defaulter units as per the
Acts. The reply is not acceptable as the selection of the industries for
inspection of red and other categories of industries was done in arbitrary
manner and against norms. Moreover, target of inspections could not be
achieved.

Recommendation

UPPCB should regularly inspect the industries as per norms and penal
action should be initiated against defaulting industries.

2.1.10.3 Internal control mechanism

In order to strengthen the decision making process, the UPPCB has two tier
system of working consisting of Head Office & Regional Offices (Appendix
2.19).

Lack of internal Audit

Internal auditing is an independent appraisal function established within an
organisation to examine and evaluate its activities as a service to the
organisation. The objective of internal audit is to assist members of the
organisation in the effective discharge of their responsibility.

It was noticed that internal audit was not done by UPPCB, in the absence of
which, shortcomings in the activities of the UPPCB could not be brought to
the notice of the management.

In reply, the Government and management accepted the fact and stated
(October 2016) that it could not be done in the past due to constraint of staff.
However, it has now deputed dedicated staff for internal audit. The fact
remains that the important function of internal audit was not being carried out
till date.

Recommendation

UPPCB should have a separate internal audit wing which is liable to report
directly to the top management.

Inadequate number of Board meetings

Section 8 of the Water Act stipulates that the Board of UPPCB shall meet at
least once in every three months and shall observe such rules of procedure in
regard to the transaction of business at its meetings as may be prescribed.

Scrutiny of the records revealed that UPPCB failed to comply with the above
provision of meeting at least once in every three months as it had held only ten
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meetings during the period from April 2012 to December 2015, against 15
meetings that should have been held during this period.

In reply, management stated (July 2016) that adequate number of Board
meetings could not be held due to unavoidable circumstances like election etc.
The reply is not acceptable as Water Act stipulates that adequate Board
meetings should be held and election process cannot be a persistent hindrance
in the conduct of meetings of the Board. The Government did not furnish any

reply.
Man-power management

Efficient functioning of an organisation depends upon the availability of
requisite manpower and proper management of available manpower. Out of
819 sanctioned post, 172 posts remained vacant as on 31 March 2016 as
detailed in appendix 2.20. The shortage of manpower under different cadres
ranged from eight to 66 in the respective groups. The overall shortage of
manpower was 21 per cent.

In reply, the management stated (July 2016) that UPPCB has started (April
2016) the recruitment process through UPPSC/UPSSC which will be
completed in due course of time. The Government did not furnish any reply.

The fact remains that UPPCB has not fixed any time frame for completion of
recruitment process.

|Recommendati0n |

UPPCB should expedite the process of recruitment for effective discharge of
its functions under the Environmental Acts and Rules.

|2.1.11 Good Practices |

The State Government has banned (October 2015), under sub-section 5 of
section 19 of the Air Act, the burning of left-over straw after harvesting of
crops for abatement of air pollution in consultation with UPPCB.

2.1.12 Conclusion

o Uttar Pradesh Pollution Control Board (UPPCB) is the nodal agency of the
State Government for planning, coordination, prevention and control of
pollution. It had not drawn up a comprehensive plan for preventing and
controlling water and air pollution in the State upto 2013-14 and could not
achieve the targets of establishment/upgradation of laboratories as envisaged
in the action plan for 2014-15 to 2015-16. UPPCB’s laboratories at regional
offices were functioning without accreditation and without required testing
facilities.

¢ Financial management of UPPCB was deficient. The financial statements
were not prepared from 2008-09 and was not audited since 1992-93. It could
incur only 9 to 21 per cent of the budgeted expenditure during 2011-12 to
2015-16 on pollution control measures despite availability of funds. There was
no proper assessment and realisation of Water Cess. Huge amount of
< 1,050.13 crore of Water Cess was lying unrecovered from industries as on
March 2016. The funds received from Government of India could not be fully
utilised resulting in re-imbursement of further amount of Water Cess of
% 193.32 crore not done.
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e UPPCB was monitoring only three parameters out of nine core parameters
as required under National Water Quality Monitoring Programme. The quality
of water in rivers and water bodies were not as per prescribed norms due to
lack of sewage treatment facilities. However, no action plan as required under
Water Act was prepared by UPPCB for restoring the water quality of the
rivers and water bodies. Real Time Water Quality Monitoring Stations were
not installed as contemplated in the Action Plan.

e UPPCB was not monitoring all the parameters of air quality as notified by
Central Pollution Control Board. The level of PM,, in air in major cities such
as Allahabad, Ghaziabad, Kanpur, Lucknow, NOIDA, Varanasi etc. was very
high.  UPPCB could not install the Continuous Ambient Air Quality
Monitoring Stations.

e The municipal bodies did not comply with the provision of Municipal Solid
Waste (Management and Handling) Rules, 2000 and UPPCB did not take any
action under Environment (Protection) Act, 1986.

e Out of identified 8,366 Health Care Establishments (HCEs), 3,362 HCEs
were operating without authorisation from UPPCB and there were inadequate
bio-medical waste treatment and disposal facilities.

e Out of 1,830 hazardous waste generating industries, 327 were operating
without authorisation. However, UPPCB did not initiate any action against
them.

e Out of 27 E-waste recycling/collection/generation units, 11 were operating
without authorisation. However, UPPCB did not initiate any action against
them.

e All local bodies and many other industries were running without consent
from UPPCB. The mechanism of inspection of industries was deficient and
substantial shortfall was noticed in conducting inspections of even highly
polluting ‘red’ category industries. UPPCB had no internal audit wing.
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Department of Tourism

2.2 Audit on ‘Up-gradation and Extension of Facilities in the State
Tourism Circuits.’

2.2.1 Introduction ‘

Department of Tourism (Department), Government of Uttar Pradesh (GoUP)
is primarily responsible for development of tourism in State. Department
works through Directorate of Tourism (Directorate) which was created by the
GoUP in 1972. The Department is headed by Principal Secretary who is also
the Director General (DG) of the Directorate. DG is assisted by one Finance
Controller, one Director, two Joint Directors, seven Dy. Directors and 10
Regional Tourist Officers.

Regional Tourist Officers (RTO) of the Directorate submit the proposals for
the tourism development works in State for areas, randomly selected by the
Member of Legislative Assembly or Member of Parliament etc., with
estimates prepared by any of the executing agencies of the State. Directorate
examines such proposals and forwards it to the Department. The Department
issues administrative approval for the proposals of State funded schemes and
forwards the proposals of Centrally funded schemes to Ministry of Tourism
(MoT) Government of India (Gol) for approval. After obtaining approval of
Gol, the Department issues administrative sanctions for the centrally funded
schemes. Thereafter, financial sanctions are issued and funds are released by
the Department to the Directorate who transfers the same to the executing
agency. Initially, the Department releases financial sanctions for the first
instalment of the total outlay of the scheme and later on financial sanctions for
the remaining funds are released after receipt of utilisation certificates from
the executing agencies through Directorate. Directorate monitors the work
done by the executing agency. After completion of the scheme, it is handed
over to concerned local samities.

GoUP formulated Tourism Policy in 1998 which identified seven tourism
circuits'. The responsibility of preparation and implementation of tourism
development schemes for up-gradation and extension of facilities in State
tourism circuits lay with Tourism Directorate.

The present audit covered the activities of the Directorate relating to up-
gradation and extension of the facilities in the State tourism Circuits during the
period 2011-12 to 2015-16. The audit was conducted (October 2015 to April
2016) with an objective to assess whether proper planning was made, whether
financial management was sound and that the execution and monitoring of the
schemes were effective.

! Avadh circuit, Buddhist circuit, Bundelkhand circuit, Brij circuit, Eco Tourism & Adventure
Sport Circuit, Vindhya circuit, Water cruise circuit.
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Audit selected a sample of
all 27 schemes with a
sanctioned cost of I five
crore and above (100 per
cent) and 27 schemes (50
per cent) with sanctioned
cost between I two crore
and ¥ five crore on Random
Table Method. Works test
checked were in the nature
of minor development
activities of existing
facilities at religious and Installation of Facade Light at Kaisar Bagh Gate
historical ~ places  and Lacknow

infrastructure  at  tourist
destination.

Construction of Kinaram Ghat on the right bank of
the River Ganges, Ghazipur

Though the Directorate did
not make any categorisation
of the schemes as up-
gradation and extension
activities, audit categorised
the selected schemes as up-
gradation or extension of
facilities on the basis of
nature of work involved
(Appendix-2.21).

Audit findings that emerged during audit are discussed in succeeding
paragraphs:

‘Audit findings ‘

|2.2.2 Planning |

For planned development of the tourism facilities in the State, a tourism policy
was framed by the GoUP in the year 1998. Tourism Policy (1998) of the State
has defined seven Tourism Circuits in the State. The broad objectives of the
State Tourism Policy of 1998 were as under:

e Preparation and implementation of integrated plan for all circuits of the
State along with the master plan,

e Development of new tourism attractions,

o Strengthening the organisational structure of the Department and modernise
the operating systems.

Audit examined implementation of the Tourism Policy by the State and the
findings are discussed in the following paragraphs:

2.2.2.1 Integrated/Master plan not prepared

Tourism policy (1998) of the State has defined seven tourism circuits in the
State. For planned development of each circuit; an integrated plan of all
circuits along with the preparation of master plan was a pre-requisite.
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Audit noticed that despite lapse of 18 years after framing of the Tourism
Policy, Directorate did not prepare any circuit wise master plan and integrated
plan for balanced and justified development of tourism circuits. Directorate
selected the tourism development areas based on random/arbitrary suggestions
of the local Member of Legislature/ Member of Parliament etc. Thus, the
tourism circuits were developed in an adhoc manner. It was also noticed that
plan for development of water cruise circuit envisaged in the policy document
in 1998 has not been done till date and also the envisaged policies were not
executed.

In reply, Department stated that compliance of the audit observation will be
ensured in future.

2.2.2.2 Absence of manual or laid down procedure

As per tourism policy of the State, organisational structure of the Department
was to be strengthened and operating systems were to be modernised. Audit
noticed that Department failed to strengthen the organisational structure of the
Department and modernise the operating system as there was no defined
process or manual for the same.

In reply, Department stated that process of preparing the manual for
strengthening the organisational structure and operating systems will be
considered.

2.2.2.3 Specific targets for the schemes not defined

In all 54 schemes seclected, it was noticed that Department did not fix any
quantifiable target of the schemes for augmenting tourist arrivals in the State.
In the absence of quantifiable targets and master plan (para 2.2.2.1), there was
no mechanism in the State to ensure fulfilment of the objectives of tourism
development schemes and the same could also not be ascertained in audit.
Thus effectiveness of tourism development done remained unmeasured.

In reply, it was stated that target fixing the benefits to be derived from the
tourism development schemes shall be specified and incorporated in the
schemes in future.

2.2.3 Financial Management

During the period 2011-12 to 2015-16, financial budget of the State provided
< 583.33 crore as the capital budget of the Department. This represented only
0.19 per cent of the total budget of the State (Appendix-2.22). Out of the total
budget provision of ¥ 583.33 crore an amount of X 440.33 crore (GolX 136.16
crore and GoUP X 304.17 crore) was released for up-gradation and extension
of tourist facilities in the State in respect of 424 schemes. Against this an
amount of ¥ 339.51 crore (Gol X 135.36 crore and GoUP X 204.15 crore) was
spent. The actual expenditure was only 77 per cent of the fund released
(Appendix-2.23).

The sanctioned cost of total 424 schemes pertaining to the period 2011-12 to
2015-16 was X 786.49 (Gol X 289.74 crore and GoUP R 496.75crore). Fund
status of sampled 54 schemes up to March 2016 is given in table 2.2.1 below:
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Table 2.2.1: Fund status of sampled 54 schemes up to March 2016

(T in crore)

Central 29 209.39 126.98 98.44
State 370.68 209.71 136.16

Table above indicates that actual release against the sanctioned cost was only
58 per cent and the actual expenditure against the fund released was only 70
per cent. The reasons for less utilisation of funds, as analysed by Audit were
mainly land disputes, lands not available and slackness on the part of
executing agencies in execution of works. This resulted in delay in submission
of utilization certificates and consequently less release of fund. Out of 54
schemes, 34 schemes are incomplete and under execution even after lapse of 6
months to 43 months of their scheduled date of completion. Physical and
financial status of these selected schemes are detailed in appendix-2.24.
Circuit wise expenditure for the selected schemes is depicted in the chart 2.2.1
below:

Chart 2.2.1
Detail of total circuit wise expenditure of ¥ 234.60 crore incurred on 54

selected schemes up to March 2016
All figures are¥ in crore

I Brij Circuit
M Awadh Circuit
@ Bundclkhand Circuit
[ Buddhist Circuit
M Vindhya Circuit
h not bel i to any d circuit
M Eco Tourism & Adventure sports circuit

2.2.3.1 Forwarding of proposals to Government of India without approval
of Government of Uttar Pradesh

As per procedure followed in Directorate for centrally funded schemes,
proposal is routed through the GoUP for approval of Ministry of Tourism,
Government of India. Audit noticed that in 11 schemes valuing I 64.38 crore,
out of 29 sampled centrally funded schemes, proposals for approval were
directly forwarded by the Directorate to MoT, Gol (Appendix-2.25).
Consequently, justification of the schemes remained unexamined by the
GoUP.

In reply, it was stated that the procedure was not followed due to shortage of
time and will be followed in future. The fact remains that justification of the
schemes was not examined at the Government level.
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2.2.3.2 Release of fund in excess of the administrative approval

As per para 316(1)Vol VI, of the financial hand book of GoUP, financial
sanctions of the scheme/work must remain within the ceiling of administrative
approval granted by the Department. Department accorded administrative
approval (November 2014) for I one crore for each of three works under the
scheme ‘Construction of Ghat at River Ganga, Ghazipur’. However,
Department released (November 2014 to May 2015) the financial approval of
% two crore each for the three works of the scheme. Department accepted this
as a clerical mistake and assured to rectify the same. The fact remains that
financial approval of two crore was irregularly issued in violation of the
administrative approval and there were no checks to monitor the financial
approvals with the administrative sanctions.

2.2.3.3 Cash book and vouchers not prepared

As per Para 27-A of Financial Hand Book VOL V Part I of GoUP, ‘A cash-
book was to be kept in every office for recording all moneys received by the
government servants in their official capacity and their subsequent
disbursements. The cash-book should be closed and balanced each day and the
balance of each column initialed by the head of the office or the officer
authorised by him, in token of having checked all the entries of the day.

It was noticed that the Directorate was operating a current bank account which
was not authorised by the Government. The reasons for operating the bank
account were not on record.

Audit noticed, from the bank statements, that an amount of ¥ 14.64 crore was
withdrawn from the bank during 2011-12 to 2015-16. However, no vouchers
and cash book were maintained by the Directorate for keeping records of
transactions made from the above bank account. Department accepted the
facts and stated that cash book and vouchers will be maintained in future. It
further stated that the said bank account was being maintained to keep the
funds of salaries and some tourism schemes. The fact remains that in absence
of such records audit could not vouchsafe the transactions made from the bank
account. Further, due to unaccounted transactions chances of misappropriation
of GoUP funds can also not be ruled out.

2.2.4 Deficiencies relating to execution of schemes

Out of 54 sampled schemes, 29 schemes were funded by Gol and 25 schemes
were funded by GoUP. The physical status of these schemes is depicted in
chart 2.2.2 below:
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Chart 2.2.2
Physical status of 29 sampled Central Government funded schemes

Chart 2.2.3
Physical status of 25 sampled State Government funded schemes

2.2.4.1 Delay in completion and handing over of the schemes

As can be seen from the above graphics, out of 54 selected schemes, only 14
were completed that too with a delay of six months to 88 months (Appendix
2.26). Remaining 40 schemes were under various stage of
execution/abandoned/not commenced. Out of 14 completed schemes, six
schemes (four funded by GOI and two funded by GoUP) are lying pending for
handing over for more than 12 months to 49 months since their date of
completion to March 2016. The Directorate did not record any specific reasons
for delay in completion of the schemes and reasons for not handing over the
completed schemes by the executing agencies. The reasons as analysed by
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Audit were mainly land disputes (two cases), land not available (five cases)
and slackness on the part of executing agencies (37 cases) in execution of
works. As a result of not handing over the works to the respective user
agencies the future maintenance of the works was hampered.

2.2.4.2 Schemes funded by Government of India

Product/Infrastructure Development for Destination and Circuits (PIDDC), a
centrally sponsored scheme, focuses on integrated infrastructure development
of the tourist sites. The aim of the scheme was to provide all infrastructure
facilities like illumination of tourist destinations, improvement of road
connectivity of tourist destinations, signage and display boards on tourist
places, way side public conveniences etc. required by the tourists within such
destinations and circuits. Gol provided financial assistance under the PIDDC
scheme to the State Government.

Delay in execution of schemes

MoT, Gol while sanctioning the schemes provided the time line for
commencement and completion of work. However, the Department while
providing administrative approval for the centrally funded schemes did not
mention timeline fixed by the Gol to the executing Agency. Audit noticed that
out of 29 test checked schemes, 14 schemes were still under execution as on
March 2016. Of these 14 schemes, scheduled dates of completion for 12
schemes are already over upto 43 months as on 31 March 2016. This resulted
in blockade of funds of ¥ 46.40 crore in these 12 schemes (Appendix-2.27).
The delay in execution of these schemes also resulted in lapse of Central
Financial Assistance (CFA) amounting to I 31.25 crore, loss of interest of
% 0.85 crore and loss of ¥ 15.20 lakh due to change of executing agency. The
resultant loss of delay in execution are discussed in succeeding paragraphs.

Lapse of Central Financial Assistance due to delayed execution of work

Ministry of Tourism (MoT), Gol provided Central Financial Assistance (CFA)
for development of tourism schemes of the States under the scheme named
‘Product/Infrastructure Development for Destinations and Circuits’ (PIDDC).
As per conditions of sanction, first instalment was to be released with
sanctions and balance fund was to be released as reimbursement only after
completion of work. Audit noticed that in 10 schemes (sanctioned cost I 50.30
crore), Department failed to execute the schemes within time frame as fixed
by the MoT, Gol. As a result, demands for the balance instalments of funds
already sanctioned could not be raised. The PIDDC scheme was closed since
March 2015 and Gol stopped funding under the same. Presently, out of ten
schemes, one scheme is complete with GoUP assistance of < 0.33 crore, one
scheme is abandoned and eight schemes are under progress with financial
assistance of X 11 crore provided by GoUP. Thus, Directorate failed to obtain
the CFA amounting to I 31.25 crore and also caused avoidable burden of
% 11.02 crore on capital expenditure of GoUP (Appendix-2.28).

In reply, Department stated that closure of PIDDC scheme of Gol was not
expected and efforts were made to complete the schemes in given period but
could not be completed in time. Reply is not acceptable as the schemes were
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to be completed before March 2015 which has resulted in avoidable burden of
< 11.02 crore to the State exchequer.

Failure to arrange the land

Clause 8 (1) of Guidelines of ‘Product/Infrastructure Development for
Destinations and Circuits (PIDDC) scheme provided that the Directorate will
be fully responsible for making the land available for tourism development
scheme. In two centrally funded schemes (sanctioned cost X 6.40 crore) I 5.06
crore was released by Gol (Appendix-2.29). Audit noticed that the
Department, despite confirming the availability of land to Gol in proposal sent
for approval of schemes, failed to arrange the land for execution of work
under the schemes. Consequently schemes could not be implemented and an
amount of ¥ 5.06 crore received (July 2010 and September 2012) for these
schemes remained blocked for 32 to 42 months. It was noticed that the amount
of T 1.85 crore was refunded to Gol (February 2013). In reply, Department
stated that matter will be investigated. Fact remains that the Directorate failed
to ensure the availability of land prior to sending the proposal.

Loss of interest due to delay in commencement of schemes

As per conditions of the approval of Gol, State Government was not allowed
to keep the fund unutilised for more than six months. In case funds remained
unutilised within six months of its release, they were to be surrendered to Gol
or their formal approval was to be taken to transfer/adjust the amount against
other centrally funded projects.

Audit noticed that in 18 centrally financed schemes (sanctioned cost I 150.30
crore, released T 65.74 crore by Gol) the work could not commence within six
months of the sanctions of the Gol. The reasons of not commencing the work
within six months were not on records. The reason as analysed by Audit was
deficient monitoring in follow-up of time line fixed by Gol. Hence, the funds
of % 65.74 crore provided by the GOI remained unutilised from six months to
92 months (March 2016) due to delay on part of Department in 11 schemes
and from 1 to 29 months on part of EAs in 11 schemes. Out of ¥ 65.74 crore
released by Gol the Department released I 30.46 crore to the EAs for the
implementation of the schemes. It was however noticed that due to delay by
the EAs in implementation of the schemes (1 months to 29 months), funds
amounting to ¥ 25.13 crore was blocked resulting in interest loss of I 0.85
crore (Appendix-2.30). The Directorate did not make any efforts to realise the
interest earned by EA on unutilised government funds. In reply, Department
stated that efforts will be made to speed up execution of the schemes.

Avoidable expenditure on execution of work due to change of executing
agency

Gol accorded the approval (December 2011) for the scheme ‘Development of
Mathura Vrindaban as Mega Destination Mathura’, for I 31.79 crore. Out of
10 works in the scheme, Department allotted (September 2012) the work of
‘Construction of Gokul Ghat, Vishram Ghat, Hansiarani Ghat and
Chintaharan Mahadev’ at a sanctioned cost of ¥ 11.81 crore, to Uttar Pradesh
Rajkiya Nirman Nigam (UPRNN) without obtaining ‘No Objection
Certificate’(NOC) from Irrigation Department. UPRNN commenced the work
in anticipation of obtaining NOC and spent I15.20 lakh on the works but NOC
could not be obtained. Instead of obtaining NOC from Irrigation Department,
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Directorate changed (May 2013) the executing agency and awarded the work
to Irrigation Department itself. Subsequently, on suggestion of Irrigation
Department (September 2013), Department awarded (October 2013) the work
to UPPCL, a public sector undertaking of Irrigation Department. UPPCL
discarded the work costing I 15.20 lakh carried out by the UPRNN. Thus,
expenditure incurred by the UPRNN amounting to I 15.20 lakh became
unfruitful.

No reasons were on record for the change of executing agency. Also, the
Department did not provide any specific reply for decision to change the
executing agency.

2.2.4.3 Schemes funded by State Government

Out of 54 schemes selected for test check, 25 schemes (Sanctioned cost
< 370.68 crore) were funded by the State Government. Audit noticed that the
Department did not prescribe any timeline for commencement and completion
of these schemes. Out of these 25 schemes, only three schemes were
completed that too after 30 to 34 months of their sanctions. One scheme
(sanctioned cost X 5.58 crore) has yet not commenced even after 12 months of
its sanction due to not obtaining permission of Archaeological survey of India
as discussed in subsequent paragraph. One scheme is abandoned. Remaining
20 schemes (sanctioned cost I 345.67 crore) are under execution without any
timeline (Appendix-2.31). Reasons for delay were not on record. Two
completed schemes? are pending for formal handing over even after two to
four years of completion of work. Audit findings in this regard are discussed
below:

Loss of interest due to delay in commencement of works

As per GoUP order (December 1993) the interest earned by the Executing
Agency (EA) on unutilised government fund is to be refunded to the GoUP.
Audit noticed that in eight out of 25 State funded schemes, an amount of
< 22.85 crore released by the State Government remained unutilised with EAs
for two to 40 months due to delay in commencement of works. The
Department did not make any efforts to quantify and realise the interest earned
by EAs on unutilised government funds in terms of GoUP order (December
1993). This resulted in loss of interest amounting to I 0.99 crore to GoUP
(Appendix-2.32).

In reply, Department stated that efforts will be made to get the schemes
completed by fixing time lines for completion in future. Fact remains that
Directorate failed to ensure timely commencement of the works which led to
the blockage of funds of ¥ 22.85 crore and loss of interest of ¥ 0.99 crore.

Loss due to dismantling of executed work

In two cases®’, Department decided (December 2015) to dismantle the
structures (Dormitory and Toilet block at Shilpgram) constructed during 2010

2 Construction of Lucknow haat and Construction of 150 bed dormitory at Agra
3 Centrally funded Scheme named Construction of 150 bedded Dormitory and State funded
scheme named Development of Shahjahan Park, Fatehpur Sikri and Shilpgram at Agra
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to 2014 (costing I 2.99 crore) for implementation of new scheme named
Construction of Taj Orientation Centre, Shilpgram Agra. The decision of
demolition was taken by cabinet (August 2015) due to the fact that these
structures were built randomly over a different period of time. However, it was
observed that these structures were constructed only in the recent past (2010 to
2014). Dismantling work has also started since June 2016 hence no
beneficiary (Artisan) was found (November 2016) on the site for conducting
the beneficiary survey.

In reply, Department stated that decision of dismantling was taken as it was
unavoidable for execution of new project. The fact remains that earlier
structure were built randomly without proper planning.

Excess expenditure incurred by the executing agencies

Under the State funded scheme for ‘Construction of Satsang Bhawan and Rain
Basera’ (sanctioned cost I 4.67crore) in district Faizabad, the work was
constructed only on ground. However, Executing Agency* (EA) prepared the
estimate applying UPPWD, SOR rate applicable for framed RCC structure of
construction up to six floor in place of UPPWD SOR rates applicable for the
work for ground floor. This resulted in excess expenditure of 10.97 lakh. In
reply, Department stated that action in this regard, is proposed to be taken
after obtaining the reply of EA. The fact remains that there is absence of
proper scrutiny of estimates prepared by EA.

Unutilised funds not recovered from executing agency

Administrative approval accorded by the Department invariably provided a
condition that saved/unutilised funds on execution of work, was to be returned
to the GoUP. However, administrative approval (April 2009) of the scheme
‘Tourism Development of Barsana, Mathura’ (sanctioned cost ¥ 3.56 crore)
did not include any such condition. Audit noticed that the work was awarded
(January 2011) to Uttar Pradesh State Tourism Development Corporation
(UPSTDC) which completed and handed over the work in January 2014 with a
saving of I 86 lakh. But, UPSTDC did not refund the balance funds to the
Department. In reply, Department stated that efforts are being made to get the
funds back from UPSTDC along with interest. Audit further noticed that
Department has issued (December 2016) a letter to UPSTDC, balance fund is
still lying pending for returning to the Department. The fact remains that due
to inaction of the Department, funds amounting to ¥ 86 lakh and interest
(X 7.45 lakh) are lying with executing agencies for more than two years.

Modernisation of a scheme proposed for disinvestment

In continuation of disinvestment process of units of Uttar Pradesh State
Tourism Development Corporation, GoUP enlisted (October 2011) Rahi
Tourist Guest House at Sonauli, Maharaj Ganj (sanctioned cost I seven crore)
for operating on lease/development agreement/ management contracts. In
violation of above GoUP order, Directorate sent (January 2015) a proposal for
modernisation of the existing tourist guest house at Sonauli Maharajganj. The
Department accorded (March 2015) administrative/financial approval for the
same and released T two crore. Directorate released (March 2015) ¥ two crore
after deducting TDS ofX four lakh from the same to EA (UPAVP).

4 Uttar Pradesh Rajkiya Nirman Nigam
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Thereafter, the scheme was cancelled in July 2015 on proposal of Directorate
(April 2015). The EA refunded (August 2015) the entire amount of ¥ 1.96
crore. In reply, the Department stated that explanation from the responsible
officers have been called for. Thus, the proposal of the Directorate for
modernisation of the existing tourist guest house which was planned for
disinvestment by the Department and the subsequent approval of the
Department for the same indicates lack of follow up and monitoring of its own
orders issued.

Works not taken up

GoUP sanctioned (June 2015) a scheme of ‘Light and Sound Show’ at
Lucknow Residency, (X 5.58 crore). It was noticed that even after lapse of
almost one year from the date of sanction, the work was yet to be taken up
(March 2016). Audit noticed that Lucknow Residency is presently under
Archeological Survey of India (ASI) and not with the Tourism Department of
the State. Hence, permission of ASI is necessary for organising the light and
sound show. The permission was sought (August 2015) which is yet to be
obtained (March 2016). As per the sanction order, a Committee was to be
formed by Directorate. It was however noticed that the Committe was yet to
be formed. Resultantly, the work could not be commenced. Specific reply for
not taking up the work and not forming the Committee was not provided.

2.2.4.4 Other Deficiencies in execution of schemes

The implementation of the schemes is done by the Directorate through
executing agency notified by GoUP. The executing agency executes the work
after obtaining technical sanction from the competent authority. Audit noticed
following deficiencies in this regard:

e Appointment of Executing Agencies (EA) is done by the Department on
the proposal sent by the Directorate. There was absence of laid down
procedure for nomination of EA in Directorate for works assigned on deposit
work basis. As a result nomination of EA for the works was done arbitrarily
without following any process and without obtaining comparative offers from
EA to execute the work.

Further, GoUP notified (March 2006 and February 2013) names of the
Executing Agencies (EA) for execution of deposit works. Audit noticed that in
10 schemes (sanctioned cost I 110.30 crore) the Department irregularly
appointed executing agencies in violation of the GoUP orders (Appendix-
2.33).

In reply, Department stated that EAs other than notified ones were selected
based on technical experience. Reply is not acceptable as no such exceptions
were allowed by the GoUP order.

e As per para 318 of Vol VI of Financial Hand Book, technical sanction was
to be obtained from competent authority for every work proposed to be
carried-out before commencement of work. Audit noticed that Directorate
had no mechanism to ensure that technical sanctions were obtained by the EA
before commencement of work. Further, on a test check of records of six
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executing agencies® in respect of 27 schemes (sanctioned cost ¥ 398.32
crore), Audit noticed that in 10 schemes (sanctioned cost I 77.46 crore),
work was commenced by the concerned executing agencies before obtaining
technical sanction (Appendix-2.34). No specific reply was provided by the
Department.

e As per Building and Other Construction Worker’s Welfare Cess (Cess)
Rules, 1998 (Rules) where the levy of cess pertains to building and other
construction work of a Public Sector Undertaking (PSU), such PSU shall
deduct cess payable at the notified rates from the bills paid for such works.
The said Rules were made applicable in the State from 4 February 2009 and
the rate of cess was notified at one per cent of the cost of construction. Audit
noticed that in two schemes, concerned EAs failed to deduct and deposit the
labour cess amounting to I 3.17 lakh with the state exchequer (Appendix-
2.35).

2.2.5 Monitoring |
2.2.5.1 Deficient Internal Audit

Internal audit works as independent unit within the Department for evaluation
of the workings of the Department. As per GoUP order (January 2001),
Internal audit of at least one month working of an office out of the 12 months
should be done each year.

The Directorate has an internal audit wing to conduct periodical audit of
Tourism Directorate and 10 Regional Tourist Offices (RTO’s) working under
it. However, it was noticed that audit of only two RTOs against 10 RTOs were
conducted during 2011-12 to 2015-16. No internal audit of the tourism
directorate by its internal audit wing had taken place during the audit period.
In reply, Department stated that internal audit work was not done due to
shortage of staff and will be conducted in future. Facts remains that
monitoring through internal audit was deficient.

2.2.5.2 Failure in formation of monitoring committee

As per guidelines of the scheme sanctioned by Ministry of Tourism (MoT)
Gol, a State Level Monitoring Committee under the chairmanship of
Secretary, Tourism of the State, was to be formed for monitoring physical and
financial progress of centrally funded schemes. It was, however, noticed that
no such committee was formed. In the absence of regular committee the
schemes could not be monitored. In reply, Directorate/ Department stated that
since the monitoring was being done from the head quarter/RTOs, no specific
committees were formed. Reply is not acceptable as Directorate has not
followed the Gol guidelines and monitoring done by headquarter/ RTOs
remained deficient as it failed to complete the schemes in time.

2.2.5.3 Absence of Quality Control Mechanism

It is necessary to have a quality control mechanism for the work executed
under the tourism development schemes. Audit noticed that Directorate/
Department did not put in place any such quality control mechanism. Absence
of quality control mechanism has deprived the GoUP for assessing the quality

SUttar Pradesh Rajkiya Nirman Nigam(UPRNN), Uttar Pradesh Avas and Vikas Parishad ( UPAVP),
Department of Forest (DoF), Construction and Design services (C and DS), Uttar Pradesh Project
Corporation (UPPCL), Uttar Pradesh State Tourism Development Corporation (UPSTDC)
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of work done. During joint physical verification of schemes, Audit noticed
deficiencies in the quality of work done under three schemes as discussed
along with photographs in succeeding paragraphs.

¢ During joint physical verification of one completed scheme ‘Development
of Maa Chandrika Devi Dham, Lucknow’ (X 3.04 crore), Audit noticed that
work was not done as per specifications. It was noticed that in place of steel
bars approved, steel pipes were used and stainless steel railing was found short
in length.

Use of steel pipe in place of bars Shortage in length of stainless steel railing

e Joint physical verification of another
scheme under execution ‘Urban Haat
Varanasi’ revealed that work of children
park valuing I 15.70 lakh and spot
development work valuing I 19.60 lakh
was lying incomplete, however the same
were shown as complete by EA. Besides,
there was shortage in length of main . = e =
gate, GI pipe, wall lining and air : ; 3
conditioner valuing I 8.98 lakh. e

¢ In one scheme under execution ‘Development of Tourist sites at Raibareily,
there were shortages of kota stone and marble flooring worth ¥ 2.25 lakh as
compared to approved estimates.

In reply, Department stated that shortcomings found in joint physical
verification will be got rectified from the executing agencies.

|2.2.6 Conclusions and Recommendations |

e Directorate failed to comply with the Tourism Policy of Government of
Uttar Pradesh (GoUP) and did not prepare circuit wise master plan and
integrated plan for balanced and justified development of tourism circuits. It
did not develop ‘Water Cruise Circuit’ as envisaged in the Tourism Policy.
Moreover, Department did not fix quantifiable targets of the schemes for
augmenting tourist arrival in the State. In absence of quantifiable targets and
master plan, State had no mechanism to ensure fulfilment of its objectives.
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Directorate should comply with tourism Policy of GoUP and should
prepare master plan and integrated plan. The Department should fix
quantifiable targets of the schemes.

e Proposals were sent to Gol without examination at the GoUP level,
financial sanctions were in excess of administrative approvals and funds were
kept outside the Government account without authorisation.

Proper financial mechanism for necessary checks to be exercised has to be
evolved.

e There was considerable delay in execution of schemes and also in handing
over of the completed schemes. Due to delayed implementation of centrally
funded schemes, central financial assistance amounting to ¥ 31.25 crore could
not be availed. Moreover, there was absence of quality control mechanism for
assessing the quality of work done.

The Directorate should ensure execution of schemes in a timely and
effective manner and put in place a quality control mechanism.

e Directorate failed to form committee for monitoring the physical and
financial progress of the schemes and failed to conduct internal audit. There
was absence of quality control mechanism for the works executed under the
various schemes.

The Directorate should form the committee to monitor the physical and
financial progress and also get the internal audit done. It should also put
in place a mechanism for ensuring the quality of the works executed.
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Chapter 3

3. Compliance Audit

Compliance audit of transactions of the Government departments, their field
formations as well as that of the autonomous bodies brought out instances of
lapses in management of resources and failures in the observance of the norms
of propriety and economy. These have been presented in the succeeding
paragraphs.

‘ Housing and Urban Planning Department ‘

‘ 3.1 Surcharge on sale of plots not levied ‘

The Hapur-Pilakhua Development Authority failed to levy surcharge
amounting to I 3.67 crore on sale of 102 plots, which was meant for the
infrastructure development fund

The Government of Uttar Pradesh (GoUP) directed (January 1998) all
Development Authorities to maintain Infrastructure Development Fund (IDF)
for execution of development work of immense public importance. The clause
5(f) of the G.O. provided to levy a surcharge at the rate of ten per cent on the
sale value of plots sold by the Authorities. The additional revenue so collected
on account of surcharge was to be deposited in the IDF account.

Audit noticed (October 2015) that Hapur-Pilakhua Development Authority
(Authority) sold 102 plots (39,250.90 sqm) for ¥ 36.72 crore under two
schemes (Preet Vihar and Anand Vihar) during 2009-10 to 2014-15. The
Authority, however, did not levy the surcharge which works out to ¥ 3.67
crore (Appendix-3.1) at the rate of 10 per cent of sale value of the plots. Thus,
the intended additional revenue was not realised by the Authority to the extent
of ¥ 3.67 crore by way of levy of surcharge on the sold plots.

In reply, the Authority stated (February 2016) that levy of 10 per cent
surcharge was not specified in Model Costing Guidelines (November 1999). It
was also stated that both the schemes were started after 1999 and hence, no
surcharge was levied.

Reply is not acceptable as the order of November 1999 is applicable for
fixation of the cost of properties. Whereas, order of January 1998 is related to
levy of surcharge of 10 per cent of value of plots to be sold and it also does
not exempt any housing scheme.

The matter was reported to the Government (June 2016). Reply is awaited
(November 2016).

‘3.2 Short levy of City Development Charges

Agra Development Authority suffered a loss of ¥ 3.13 crore due to short
levy of City Development Charges (CDC) and not levying of interest on
short realised CDC

Government of Uttar Pradesh (GoUP) framed (May 2005) °‘Integrated
Township Policy’ (Policy) to attract/promote investment of private capital in
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the planned development of housing schemes in the urban areas. Under this
policy, Development Authorities issue licenses to private developers for
purchase and development of minimum 50 acre of land as per GoUP
Guidelines. Detailed Project Report (DPR) and layout are approved by the
Development Authorities. The Development Authority also executes a
‘Development Agreement’ with the developer to ensure the quality of
development and execution of the scheme within time schedule given in DPR.

The Government issued an order in December 2005 for payment of City
Development Charges (CDC) by the developer to the Development
Authorities at the rate of ¥ 1.50 lakh per acre which was revised to ¥ three
lakh per acre in August 2008. These rates were to be updated every year on the
basis of price index declared by the Government of India (GOI).The GoUP
also notified (November 2014) Rules for ‘Levy and Collection’ of CDC which
provided for payment of CDC in installments over a period of maximum two
years along with simple interest at the rate of 12 per cent per annum.

Agra Development Authority (Authority) issued (May 2007) a license to
Ansal Properties and Infrastructure Limited and Consortium (Developer) for
development of an Integrated Township (Sushant Taj City) for acquiring 480
acre land'. The DPR and layout of Sushant Taj City for 441.54 acre land was
initially approved by the Authority in December 2007 and August 2008
respectively. The Authority further approved a DPR and layout for an
extended area of 35.96 acre land in December 2010 and September 2014
respectively.

Audit noticed (June 2015) that the Authority, violating the order of December
2005, did not charge updated rates of the CDC. Further, as per Rules issued by
GoUP in November 2014, interest on the short deposit of CDC was also not
collected from the developer. This resulted in loss 0of X 3.13 crore as discussed
below:

e The Authority levied (August 2008) CDC at the rate of ¥ 1.50 lakh per acre
instead of updated rate of ¥ 1.76 lakh per acre on 441.54 acre of land and at
the rate of ¥ 2.93 lakh per acre instead of I 5.28 lakh per acre on extended
area of 35.96 acre of land in September 2014. This resulted in short-realisation
of CDC of X two crore? from the Developer.

e The Authority also did not charge interest of ¥ 1.13 crore® worked out for
the period of July 2008 to March 2016 on the short realised CDC of X two
crore from the Developer.

In reply, the Authority stated (August 2016) that the Developer had already
deposited (July 2008 and August 2015) X 7.67 crore as CDC, which is more
than the CDC required for 368.5 acre land acquired by the Developer till
March 2016. It was further stated that as the Developer did not use increased
Floor Area Ratio (FAR) and higher density, therefore, CDC was charged at the
rate of T 1.50 lakh and ¥ 2.93 lakh per acre.

'In Atus, Jaupura, Panwari and Sadarvan Villages, at Tehsil Sadar, in Agra district.

2 7.77 crore (441.54* ¥ 1.76 lakh) + ¥ 1.90 crore (35.96* ¥ 5.28 lakh)}- {Z 6.62 crore
(441.54*% 1.50 lakh)+¥1.05 crore (35.96*% 2.93 lakh)}.

3% 1.07 crore (%1.15 crore*12%* 93 month/12)+ ¥ 0.06 crore (30.85 crore*12%*7 month/12)
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Reply is not acceptable because as per G.O. of December 2008 CDC was a
onetime charge which was to be realised at the updated rate applicable at time
of approval of layout and for the area of land mentioned in the layout
irrespective of Floor Area Ratio (FAR) and higher density i.e. maximum
number of persons/dwelling units per hectare.

The matter was reported to the Government (June 2016). Reply is awaited
(November 2016).

‘3.3 Avoidable payment of interest

Varanasi Development Authority made avoidable payment of interest of
% 0.75 crore due to delayed refund of unutilised loan amount of ¥ eight
crore

The Varanasi Development Authority (Authority) entered into an agreement in
December 2011 with Housing and Urban Development Corporation Limited
(HUDCO) for obtaining loan of I 95 crore for the acquisition of land and
development of Transport Nagar scheme at Mohan Sarai Bypass, Varanasi.

The clause (iv) of section 3.2 of Article 3 of the General Conditions annexed
with Loan Agreement provided that “If the loan or different components of the
loan disbursed under the agreement was/were not used by the borrower within
a period of six months from the date of release due to any reason like
withdrawal of the scheme, non-implementation of the scheme, reduction in the
number of units to be constructed under the scheme etc, the borrower shall
immediately refund such amount to HUDCO and in any case before the expiry
of a period of six months from the date of disbursement of the loan failing
which the borrower, notwithstanding anything to the contrary stated herein,
will pay to HUDCO such increased rate of interest in addition to penal interest
as defined in the agreement, as may be fixed by HUDCO on all such funds
from the date of release to the date of refunding of the same to HUDCO”.

The Authority availed of a loan of ¥ 28 crore from HUDCO in February 2012
out of which ¥ 20 crore was utilised within six months and remaining ¥ eight
crore was lying unutilised for 16 months. The remaining amount of ¥ eight
crore was returned to HUDCO in June 2013 stating that the Authority was
facing problem in acquisition and physical possession of land for the
development of Transport Nagar.

Audit noticed (March 2016) that problem in acquisition and physical
possession of land persisted since 2003 and it continued till the drawl of loan
(February 2012). Therefore, withdrawal of loan amount should have been
made in phased manner and according to the actual requirement. The
Authority, despite being aware of the problem in acquisition of land, withdrew
whole loan amount of I 28 crore in lump-sum and thereafter, instead of
refunding unutilised amount of ¥ eight crore within a period of six months as
stipulated in the of loan agreement (clause (iv) of section 3.2 of Article 3)
retained it for 16 months.

Thus, due to withdrawal of loan of I eight crore without requirement and
retaining it for a period of 16 months, the Authority had to make avoidable
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payment of interest of ¥ 125.33 lakh*. The Authority had kept the fund in flexi
account with bank on which interest of ¥ 50.67 lakh® had been earned. Thus,
the Authority suffered a loss of ¥ 74.66 lakh being the differential value of
interest earned and interest paid on loan amount of¥ eight crore.

In reply, Authority stated (June 2016) that fund was invested in flexi account
with bank on which Authority had earned interest.

Reply is not tenable as inspite of interest earned on loan amount the Authority
has suffered loss of X 75.00 lakh.

The matter was reported to the Government (June 2016). Reply is awaited
(November 2016).

‘ Information Technology and Electronics Department ‘

|3.4 Avoidable loss of interest |

GoUP suffered loss of interest of I 2.84 crore due to user charges not
being transferred to respective Government Departments

Rule 7 (1) of the Appendix-II of Financial Hand Book Volume-5 Part-1
pertaining to Treasury Rules provides that all money received by or tendered
to Government servants in their official capacity shall not be kept apart from
Government account.

Information Technology and Electronics Department (Department) of
Government of Uttar Pradesh (GoUP) established (March 2006) Centre for e-
Governance® (CeG) to work with various Government Departments, private
and public organisations and others to analyse key issues in e-Governance,
identify solutions, help in developing action plan etc.

The GoUP specified (February 2013) user charges for the services to be
provided under State Service Delivery Gateway and prescribed the ratio in
which the user charges so collected will be shared by four stake holders’. The
respective departments of GoUP were to get the user charges at the rate of
% 10 per application for Khatauni services and X five for other than Khatauni
services out of the total user charges collected for the services provided to the
citizens.

Audit noticed (January 2016) that during 2013-14 to 2015-16, CeG received
an amount of I 25.03 crore as user charges on behalf of the Government
Departments and deposited the same in bank account without interest. The
CeG requested the Department several times (during May 2015 to November
2015) to issue guidelines in respect of transfer of fund in Government
Account; but no such guideline was issued by the Department.

In absence of guidelines by the Department regarding transfer of fund to the
Government account by CeG, the fund of I 25.03 crore was parked in the

4% 8 crore*11.75 per cent*16month)/12month
5 At the rate of 4.75 per cent per year applicable for term deposit for period for 15 days to 45
days

CeG registered under Societies Registration Act 1860
7 Service Centre Agency (SCA)/Center Operator, District e-Governance Society/Lokvani
Society, respective Department and Centre for e-Governance (CeG)
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current account of the bank (carrying no interest) instead of transferring the
same to the related departments’ account. This resulted in avoidable loss of
interest of ¥ 2.84 crore worked out at the Government rate ® of interest for the
period from April 2013 to January 2016 (Appendix 3.2).

In reply, CeG stated (February 2016) that user charges could not be transferred
to respective departments due to pendency of decision at government level in
respect of guidelines. It was also stated that flexi facility has been availed in
the current account from the month of February 2016.

The fact remains that due to not finalisation of necessary guidelines by the
Department, the GoUP suffered loss of interest of ¥ 2.84 crore. Moreover,
keeping the Government funds outside Government account that too in a bank
account without interest amounted to mismanagement of Government revenue
and extending financial favour to bank.

The matter was reported to the Government (June 2016). Reply is awaited
(November 2016).

Lucknow (VINITA MISHRA)
The Accountant General
(Economic and Revenue Sector Audit),
Uttar Pradesh
Countersigned
New Delhi (SHASHI KANT SHARMA)
The Comptroller and Auditor General of India

8 Rate at which State Governments take advances from the Government of India which ranged
between 8.75 per cent and 10 per cent during April 2013 to January 2016.
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Audit Report (Economic Sector) for the year ended 31 March 2016

Appendix 1.2

(Referred to in paragraph 1.11)

Statement showing details of outstanding Separate Audit Report to be presented in State Assembly

S.No. Name of Year upto which | Year for which SAR not placed in | Reasons for
Autonomous SAR placed in Legislature not-placing of
Bodies Legislature Years of SAR | Date of Issue to SAR
Government
1 2 3 4 5 6
1 Uttar Pradesh | No SAR placed in 2003-04 19 October 2006 | Reasons  not
Electricity legislature  since furnished.
. 2004- t 2
Regulatory established (2003- WAL 5 Cuitalazr AU
Commission 04) 2005-06 5 October 2007
(UPERC). 2006-07 3 October 2008
2007-08 17 August 2009
2008-09 15 August 2010
2009-10 26 May 2011
2010-11 08 June 2012
2011-12 24 September 2014
2012-13 20 February 2015
2013-14 22 June 2015
2014-15 28 December 2015
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Appendix 2.1
(Referred to in Paragraph No. 2.1.1)
Role of the Board as per Water Act, Air Act and EP Act

to plan a comprehensive programme for the prevention, control or abatement of steam and well and air
pollution in the State and to secure the execution thereof.

to advise the State Government on any matter concerning the prevention, control or abatement of water.

to collect and disseminate information relating to water and air pollution and the prevention, control or
abatement thereof;

to inspect sewage or trade effluents, works and plants for the treatment of sewage and trade effluents
and the system for the disposal of sewage or trade effluents or in connection with the grant of any
consent as required by the Acts;

to assess and collect the Water Cess, under provision of Water Cess Act and to remit it to the Central
Government;

to encourage, conduct and participate in investigations and research relating to problems of environment
pollution and prevention, control or abatement of water and air pollution;

to collaborate with the Central Board in organising the training of persons engaged or to be engaged in
programmes relating to prevention, control or abatement of water and air pollution and to organise mass
education programmes relating thereto;

lay down, modify or annul effluent standards to be complied with and monitoring of air and water
pollution in the State;

issue of authorisation under the various Waste Management Rules for hazardous waste, e-waste, bio-
medical waste, etc.;

to impose penalties and institute legal action against defaulters; and

to perform such other functions as may be prescribed or as may, from time to time be entrusted to it by
the Central Board or the State Government.

As per the Acts, the Board may establish or recognise a laboratory or laboratories to enable the Board to
perform its functions efficiently, including the analysis of samples of water from any stream or well or

of samples of any sewage or trade effluents.

(Source: Water Act, Air Act, EP Act and Rules framed under EP Act.)

69



Audit Report (Economic Sector) for the year ended 31 March 2016

Appendix 2.2

(Referred to in Paragraph No. 2.1.2)
Organisational Chart of UPPCB

Chairman

Y

Member Secretary

4

 /

Y

v

7

Y

Chief Chief Chief L aw Chief Account Chief
Envir onmental Environmental| | Officer (One) Officer Envir onmental
Officer Officers Officer (Central
(A dmin) Lab)
Regional Law Officer Scientific Officer
Officers

(Source: Information provided by UPPCB)
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Appendix 2.3

(Referred to in Paragraph No. 2.1.7.3)

Appendices

Statement showing details of testing facilities available in the Board’s Central laboratory

S. Category of tests No. of mandatory No. of mandatory test
No. test parameters to parameters for which
be tested facilities were available
in the Laboratory
during the years 2011-
12 to 2015-16
WATER/SOLIDS/SOIL/SLUDGE ANALYSIS
A | Physical tests 10 10
B | Inorganic tests
General & non-metallic 13 13
Trace Metals 15 15
C | Organic tests (general and trace 5 5
organics)
D | Micro-biological tests 4 4
E | Toxicological tests 1 1
F | Biological tests 3 3
G | Characterisation of Hazardous waste 3 2
H | Soil/sludge/sediments and  solid 15 9
waste test
AIR ANALYSIS
A | Ambient air/fugitive tests 4 4
B | Stack emission tests 8 8
C | Noise level tests 2 2
D | Meteorological tests 4 4
E | Vehicular emission tests 3 0

(Source: Guidelines of EP Act and Information provided by UPPCB)
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Appendix 2.5 (a)

(Referred to in Paragraph No. 2.1.7.3)

Appendices

Statement showing list of vital infrastructure and other equipment/instruments missing at regional
laboratories for accreditation

A. Infrastructure equipment missing at regional laboratories

Noida Ghaziabad Kanpur Aligarh Bareilly
1 2 3 4 5
Breathing apparatus | Breathing apparatus | Breathing apparatus | Breathing apparatus | Breathing apparatus

Cold room for
sample storage

Cold room for
sample storage

Cold room for
sample storage

Cold room for
sample storage

Cold room for
sample storage

Face shield and

Face shield and

Face shield and

Face shield and

Face shield and

helmet helmet helmet helmet helmet

Tool Kit (Electrical | Tool Kit (Electrical | Tool Kit (Electrical | Tool Kit (Electrical | Tool Kit (Electrical
& Mechanical) & Mechanical) & Mechanical) & Mechanical) & Mechanical)
Fume Hood Fume Hood Fume Hood Fume Hood Fume Hood

Exhaust system

Exhaust system

Exhaust system

Exhaust system

Exhaust system

Gas Cylinder Gas Cylinder Gas Cylinder Gas Cylinder Gas Cylinder
Trolleys Trolleys Trolleys Trolleys Trolleys

B. Other equipment/instruments missing at regional laboratories
COD Digester with | COD Digester with | COD Digester with | COD Digester with | COD Digester with

aluminium heating
blocks

aluminium heating
blocks

aluminium heating
blocks

aluminium heating
blocks

aluminium heating
blocks

Flocculator Flocculator Flocculator Flocculator Flocculator
TKN Analyser semi
automatic with Magnetic stirrer with ] 3

- Noise meter Noise meter
aluminium block hot plate
digester

TKN Analyser semi

ErnaniDredes automatic with Magnetic stirrer with | Magnetic stirrer with | Magnetic stirrer with

aluminium block
digester

hot plate

hot plate

hot plate

TKN Analyser semi | TKN Analyser semi | TKN Analyser semi
Chloroscope for Utrasonic water bath automatic with automatic with automatic with
residual chlorine aluminium block aluminium block aluminium block
digester digester digester
Alpha/Beta
Radioactivity Ekman Dredge Ekman Dredge Utrasonic water bath | Utrasonic water bath
Counter
Atomic Absorption | Chloroscope for Chloroscope for
Spectrometer residual chlorine residual chlorine LB DL S L anEDIEES
Alpha/B;tg Alpha/B;tg Chloroscope for Chloroscope for
Gas Chromatograph | Radioactivity Radioactivity . . . .
residual chlorine residual chlorine
Counter Counter
High Pressure ] ] Alpha/Beta Alpha/Beta
Liquid gtgﬁgrﬁgse?rptlon Flame Photometer Radioactivity Radioactivity
Chromatograph P Counter Counter
High Pressure " " . .
Ion Chromatograph | Flame Photometer Liquid Atomic Absorption | Atomic Absorption
Spectrometer Spectrometer
Chromatograph
Inductively Coupled
Plasma Gas Chromatograph | Ion Chromatograph | Flame Photometer Flame Photometer
Spectrometer
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1 2 3 4 5
High Pressure Inductively Coupled
II\)/Iieri(t:zlr y Analyser Liquid Plasma Gas Chromatograph | Gas Chromatograph
£ Chromatograph Spectrometer
UV-visible h h Mercury Analyser H'1gh' Pressure H'1gh' Pressure
T Ion Chromatograp D Liquid Liquid
P Chromatograph Chromatograph
Alpha/Beta Inductively Coupled -
Lo UV-visible
Radioactivity Plasma Ion Chromatograph | Ion Chromatograph
spectrophotometer
Counter Spectrometer
BIanalyser e Al Alpha/B;tg Inductively Coupled | Inductively Coupled
(PID/FID detector) Digital Radioactivity Plasma Plasma
& Counter Spectrometer Spectrometer
. Spef:trophotometer BTX analyser Mercury Analyser Mercury Analyser
BTX calibrator (visible) or (PID/FID detector) Dicital Dicital
Ultraviolet & visible clector 'etta eta
Dust analyser (Beta | UV-visible BTX calibrator UV-visible UV-visible
attenuation/TOEN) spectrophotometer spectrophotometer spectrophotometer
Exhaust CO/HC Alpha/Bc?tg Dust analyser (Beta Alpha/B;tq Alpl}a/B;tq
Radioactivity 5 Radioactivity Radioactivity
analyser attenuation/TOEN)
Counter Counter Counter
Gas Chromatograph
with Air sampling BTX analyser Exhaust CO/HC BTX analyser BTX analyser
port, FID & PFPD (PID/FID detector) analyser (PID/FID detector) (PID/FID detector)
detectors
Low flow pump BTX calibrator Flue gas analyser BTX calibrator BTX calibrator
Gas Chromatograph
Meteorological Dust analyser (Beta | with Air sampling Dust analyser (Beta | Dust analyser (Beta
sensors with mast attenuation/TOEN) port, FID & PFPD attenuation/ TOEN) attenuation/TOEN)
detectors
Multi channel Exhaust CO/HC Exhaust CO/HC Exhaust CO/HC
Low flow pump
recorder analyser analyser analyser
No-NO2-Nox
Analyser Meteorological
(Oberlminssseise Flue gas analyser sensors with mast Flue gas analyser Flue gas analyser
based)

Ozone analyser

Gas Chromatograph
with Air sampling

Multi channel

Gas Chromatograph
with Air sampling

Gas Chromatograph
with Air sampling

(ultraviolet) port, FID & PFPD recorder port, FID & PFPD port, FID & PFPD

detectors detectors detectors
No-NO2-Nox

Low flow pump (Aanilgnsﬁlrmﬁnescence Low flow pump Low flow pump
based)

Meteorological Ozone analyser Meteorological Meteorological

sensors with mast (ultraviolet) sensors with mast sensors with mast

Multi channel Multi channel Multi channel

recorder recorder recorder

No-NO2-Nox No-NO2-Nox No-NO2-Nox

Analyser Analyser Analyser

(Chemiluminescence (Chemiluminescence | (Chemiluminescence

based) based) based)

Ozone analyser Ozone analyser Ozone analyser

(ultraviolet) (ultraviolet) (ultraviolet)

(Source: Information provided by UPPCB)
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Appendix 2.5 (b)
(Referred to in Paragraph No. 2.1.7.3)

Appendices

Statement showing list of specific equipment required for hazardous waste analysis as per Appendix-D (b)
of guidelines for recognition of environmental laboratories under the EP Act not available in regional

laboratories
S. No. List of equipment/ instruments
1 Bomb colorimeter
2 Elemental analyser
3 Flash point apparatus
4 Moisture content meter
5 Rotary evaporator
6 Toxicity characteristic leaching procedure (TCLP) extractor
7 Toxic Gas analyser
8 X-ray fluorescence (XRF) Spectrometer
9 Zero head space extractor (ZHE)

(Source: Guidelines of the CPCB for recognition of environmental labs under EP Act)
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Appendix 2.6
(Referred to in Paragraph No. 2.1.8.3)
Statement showing difference in Bank Balance as per Bank Statement/Pass Book
and Cash Book

(Figures in column 4,5 and 6 are¥ in lakh)

1 Indian Overseas Bank 024801000001567 1545.89 1384.24 161.65
Daliganj

2 Union Bank of India 302202010043730 24.85 13.77 11.08

3 Union Bank of India 437202010003242 443.63 427.60 16.03
Chandganj

4 Allahabad Bank 20299626800 2.56 1.45 1.11

5 Bank of India 1002 2.65 0.21 244

6 State bank of Patiyala 10000151104 83.12 52.84 30.28

(Source — Data provided by UPPCB)
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Audit Report (Economic Sector) for the year ended 31 March 2016

Appendix No. 2.10 (a)
(Referred to in Paragraph No. 2.1.9.2)

Status of PMj (yearly average value in mcg/cum) in ambient air of major cities of
Uttar Pradesh during the period 2011-15

S. Name of the 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015
No. City

1 Allahabad 266.85 316.20 235.85 250.35 251.70

2 Ghaziabad 233.00 246.15 278.45 246.45 258.45

3 Kanpur 196.53 225.85 202.46 196.82 201.04
4 Lucknow 185.92 185.92 191.36 174.90 163.91
5 Noida 138.70 139.85 139.85 148.10 148.10
6 Varanasi 125.55 139.35 147.90 142.45 145.15

Standard average yearly value of 60 mcg/cum.

(Source: Data provided by UPPCB)
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Appendix 2.12
(Referred to in Paragraph No. 2.1.9.7)
Status of E-waste Recycling/Collection/Generation units in the state of U.P.

Appendices

S. Name and Address of the unit Regional | Status Status of Type Capacity
No Office of Registration (Tonne/
Author- | and validity Annum)
isation
Auctus —E Recycling Solutions Pvt. Ltd., Collection,

1 [F-637, M.G. Road, Industrial Area, Ghaziabad | Grant 30.08.2019 | Dismantle, 1800
Ghaziabad Recycling
Mahaluxmi Metal Alloys (India) Pvt. Ltd., . Collection,

h t 24.06.201 .

2 Modinagar, Ghaziabad Ghaziabad | - Gran 06.2016 Dismantle, 600

3 M/s NK Products, 58-59, M. G. Road, Ghaziabad Grant 2 06.2016 C(?llecnon, 9000
Ghaziabad Dismantle
M/s Bharat Oil Co., E-18, Site-1V, . Collection,

4 Sahibabad, Industrial Area, Ghaziabad Ghaziabad | - Grant 16.05.2018 Dismantle 4000
Planet Green Recycling Pvt. Ltd., G-129, Collection,

5 [Phase -1, M.G. Road, Ghaziabad Ghaziabad Grant 07.11.2015 | Dismantle, 1500

Recycler
Rocket Sales, Plot No. 1-12, I/A, M.G, ) Collection,

6 Ghaziabad | Grant 27.08.2019 300
Road, Hapur Dismantle
Arsh Recycling Pvt. Ltd., Plot No. 203, . Collection,

7 UPSDIC, I/A, M.G. Road, Ghaziabad ShEraElp || (Gl 06.05.2016 Dismantle s
Auctus Recycling Solutions Pvt. Ltd| Greater .

t .05.201 D tl 1

8 Habibpur, Greater Noida Noida Gran 06.05.2016 ismantie 9300

9 Khan Traders, B-5, site 4, Panki Industrial Kanpur Grant 99.06.2015 C(?llectlon, 7190
Area, Kanpur Dismantle
Green Tech Recycling, Khasra No.-645, Collection

10 |Acchraunds, Bahdurpur Road, Partapur| Meerut 19.03.2015 . ’ 1800

Dismantle
Meerut.
M/s Faiz Recycling, Plot No. S-7,Industrial .

11 Area, Sikandrabad, Bulandshahar Bulandshahar| Grant 21.12.2014 | Collection 9000
M/s Narora Atomic Power Station, Narora, Collection,

12 b Bulandshahar| Grant 01.05.2017 Segregaﬁo, 10

Dismantle,
Recycling

13 Ps Metal Alloys, E-46, Industrial Areay 6 | Grant | 31.05.2019 | Collection | 1825

Ramnagar, Varanasi
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1 2 3 4 5 6 7
M/s Comwen Information Technologies
14 |Pvt. Ltd., 127/35B, Chak Ragunath, Naini,| Allahabad Grant 11.08.2017 | Storage 300
|Allahabad
M/s Dasia Eco E-waste Recyclers, E-160, Collection
15 |[Industrial Area, Khalialabad, Santkabir| Basti Grant 31.12.2017 . ’ 720
Dismantle
Nagar
M/s Sims Recycling Solutions Plot No. 1, Not Collection,
16 [Udyog Kendra II, Eco tech III, Greater|Greater Noida Anplied Not Applied | Dismantle, | 1250
Noida PP Recycling
17 [Ws J-A.O. E-Waste Recycling company, /o jopq | Grant | 23.11.2020 | Collection | 3001
Jaitpur, Moradabad
M/s HIN Green E-waste, Recycling (P) Collection
18 [Ltd. B-19/1, Summer Garden Colony, Meerut Grant | 06.11.2017 | . | 750
Dismantle
Meerut
M/s S R Metcast India (P) Ltd. , Agra- Not .
A 27.12.2014 llect
19 Mathura Road, Agra gra Applied ! 0 Collection 600
i Not
20 [Ws K M Metals Suppliers, 9/270, 271, ° 1 16.07.2012 | Collection | 5000
Agra Applied
22 .
o1 Vs Prakash Metal House, 39/223, . |Notapplicd| 31.12.2017 | Collcction | 1500
Karwan, Lohamandi, Agra
Sri Mahaveer Ji trading Company, 30/127, . . .
A Appl Appl llect 4
22 Chippitala, Agra gra pplied pplied | Collection 500
M/s E-waste Recyclers India, E-50, Collection
23 |UPSIDC Industrial Area, NH 2, Kosikalan,] Mathura Grant 17.12.2016 . | 6000
Dismantle
Mathura
M/s Super Trading Company, Plot No. 3, .
Not llect
24 |Govt. Industrial Estate, Talkatora Road, Lucknow 0. 03.04.2016 C(? eetion, 365
Applied Dismantle
Lucknow
M/s V R Techno Enviro Services Pvt. Ltd. Not Collection
25 [Khasra No. 440, Indira Priyadarshini Lucknow . 09.04.2016 ; ’ 365
. Applied Dismantle
Ward, Indira Nagar, Lucknow
Sachin Enterprises, 84/1, plot no. 34-35, 5000
26 |Fazalganj, Kanpur Kanpur Applied Applied | Collection |pieces p a
(5 T/P)
Gandhi Traders, 91/103, Dalelpurwa, 5000
27 [Kanpur Kanpur Grant 04.06.2018 | Collection |pieces p a
(5 T/P)
Total Capacity 89,886

(Source: Information provided by UPPCB)
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Appendices
Appendix 2.13
(Referred to in Paragraph No. 2.1.10.1)

Statement showing cases of delays in issue of consent

S. No. Name of the Industry M/s Date of receipt | Date of Grant | Delay in issue of

of application of NOC consent beyond

prescribed time
limit of four

Months
Himalya Residency Pvt. Ltd.,, Rajnagar
1 Extension, Ghaziabad 30.12.2014 28.03.2016 11
5 Nimla Organics Pvt. Ltd., S-74, & S75, M.G. 19.03.2015 21.03.2016 P

Road, VA, Hapur

3 Afcons Infrastructure Ltd, Vill. Devkhari, 07.04.2015 09.03.2016 7

Bangarmau, Unnao

Aaradhya Alloys, Plot No. P-3, Ind. Area, Site-

4 18.05.2015 21.03.2016 6
1, Unnao

5 Sangwan Landco Pvt. Ltd Aligarh 20.06.2015 22.03.2016 6
Lotus Greens Constrations Pvt.Ltd, Plot 0-SC-

6 02/A sector-150 Noida 03.06.2015 13.04.2016 6

7 L.M Mashinotech Pvt.Ltd, B-37A sector-132, 03.06.2015 13.04.2016 6
Noida
Meejan Process, Gata No. 1460 ka & 1461,

8 VO, Wl e, 24.06.2015 31.03.2016 6
Satyam Shakuntalam Engineering Pvt. Ltd.

9 Sikandrabad, Bulandshahar 01.09.2015 18.03.2016 1.5

10 Juno Bitumix Pwvt. Ltd.,, UPSIDC, Kosi, 01.09.2015 11.03.2016 |
Mathura
C.P. Milk & Food Products (P) Ltd. 5,

U Agropark, Phase-II, Kursi Road, Lucknow. GRS UL !

7 Slaughter House, (Rendering Plant) Kamela 10.09.2015 03.03.2016 1
Colony, Saharanpur

13 Tirumurti Handloom Factory, P-67, P-68 & P- 11.09.2015 10.03.2016 |

122, Textiles Centre, Hapur

D.V.F. Infrastructures Pvt. Ltd., GHP, , Vill.
14 Dasana, NH-24, Ghaziabad 30.09.2015 29.03.2016 2

1L, 0% T Consio hora, Mah
15 & T Construction, Gahora, Mahoba 12.10.2015 31.03.2016 1

Shivam Cottege Pvt. Ltd., Plot No. S111, Site-

IL Loni, Road, VA, Ghaziabad 23.10.2015 29.03.2016 1

16

(Source — Information provided by UPPCB)
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Appendix 2.14

(Referred to in Paragraph No. 2.1.10.2)
Statement showing number of inspections to be carried out on the basis of category/size of the

industry
S. No. Size of industry Category of industry Frequency of visit and effluent
sampling

Red Once in 12 months
1 Small scale Orange Once in three years
Green Once in three years

Red Once in three months
2 Large and Medium scale Orange Once in six months
Green Once in 12 months

(Source: MoEF orders)
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Appendices

Appendix 2.19
(Referred to in Paragraph No. 2.1.10.3)
Internal Control mechanism of the Board

The Head Office is the focus for setting policies and for providing support to the Regional Offices. It is the
base for Board’s Chairperson, Member Secretary and Senior Officials, whose responsibility is to ensure that
the policies are delivered consistently, while allowing for local differences in environmental, social and
economic climate where appropriate. The Head office issues NOC for polluting 40 category projects with
and all projects attracting Environmental Impact Assessment (EIA) notification. Also Consent for 40
category projects are issued at Head office. The application of consent and NOC of all remaining industries

are disposed off at Regional Offices.

Major administrative responsibilities of the Regional Offices are - inspection of industries, hospitals and
local bodies; monitoring water bodies and wastewater; monitoring Ambient Air and stack emissions;
inspection of sites proposed for setting up of industries to verify the suitability of the same from
environmental point of view; furnishing details to the Head Office in matters relating to issue of Consent for
NOC and Consent for Operation to industries and to attend to the works connected with investigations of
complaints etc.; to verify cess returns, prepare assessment orders of small scale industries & collection of
cess amount under Water (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Cess Act, 1977 and amendments from to
time; co-ordinating with different agencies for issue of early clearance for establishment of new industries in
the area; arranging Seminars, Conferences, Training Programs and Public Awareness Programs in the area;
to identify sites for disposal of Hazardous wastes; to make proposals for issue of authorisation under the
Hazardous Waste Management Rules; to collect and consolidate the data in respect of schemes of NAAQM
(National Ambient Air Quality Monitoring), and Board’s Programs; to initiate action as per law on the
complaints received in the jurisdiction; to receive and analyse the samples; to prepare/procure requirement
of chemicals, equipment and instruments etc. required for proper functioning of regional labs; and any other

matter pertaining to pollution at local level.

(Source: Relevant Acts/Rules and information provided by UPPCB)
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Appendix 2.20
(Referred to in Paragraph No. 2.1.10.3)
Statement showing shortage of manpower

S. Name of Cadre Total sanctioned Actual Shortage Shortage in
No. strength strength percentage
1 Scientific 214 189 25 11.68
2 Engineering 181 120 61 33.70
3 Accounts 41 29 12 29.27
4 Law 17 9 8 47.06
5 Clerical & Others 366 300 66 18.03
Total 819 647 172 21 %

(Source: Information provided by UPPCB)
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Appendix 2.21
(Referred to in paragraph no. 2.2.1)
Nature of work under selected schemes

Appendices

(Figures in column 4 are X in crore)

S. | Central/ Name of the scheme Sanctioned | Nature of work
No. | State Cost
Plan

1 2 3 4 5

1 | Central |Construction of Simauni tourist complex in Banda 4.48 Extension

2 | Central [Tourism development of Barsana Mathura 3.56| Up-gradation

3 | Central |Tourist destination development of Sarnath, Ramnagar 14.95| Up-gradation
(Mega Project) Varanasi

4 | Central Development of Shahzahn Park, Fatehpur Sikari and 15.7|Up-gradation and
Shilpgram Extension

5 | Central |Development of Taj Nature Walk Agra 2.57| Up-gradation

6 | Central |Construction of ghat near Awantikaa devi temple 4.08 Extension
Bulandshahar

7 | Central |Tourism development of Shiv dham at shahpur, Sultanpur 2.27| Up-gradation

8 | Central |Beautification and development of Maa Chandrika Devi 3.04| Up-gradation
Dham Luckow

9 | Central |Installation of signage on the Historical Places of Varanasi 3.89 Extension

10 | Central |Construction of ghat at Mandu Ashram on the bank of River 4.52 Extension
Ganga Bulandshahar

11 | Central {Tourism development of various places in Raibareilly 6.49| Up-gradation

12 | Central |Development of Barua Sagar, tal behat in Jhansi/Lalitpur 5.59| Up-gradation

13 | Central |Development of theme park at Kapilvastu, Siddharth nagar 3.67 Extension

14 | Central |Development of Mathura Vrindavan as Mega Destination, 33.2|Up-gradation and
Mathura Extension

15 | Central {Tourism Development of chuharjan Devi Dham, swana baba 6.43| Up-gradation
mazar complex, Shiv mandir, Baba belghar nath dham.
Pratapgarh

16 | Central |Development of Ayodhaya as tourism circuit, Faizabad 8.65| Up-gradation

17 | Central {Tourism development of Garhmau Kassaua, lake approach 6.27| Upgradation and
dam, Jhansi Extension

18 | Central |Tourism development of Budaun and Sambhal 6.27| Up-gradation

19 | Central {Tourism  development of Janki Kund  Safipur, 4.11|Up-gradation and
Chandrashekhar Azad's birth place, Badarika Pakshi vihar, Extension
Nawabganj, Gadakola and Rajaram Baksh fort in Unnao

20 | Central [Beautification of Pramukh ghats and Vishwanath temple, 17.77) Up-gradation

Varanasi
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1 2 3 4 5

21 | Central |Development of Panchwati, Hanuman Chabutara, Gahmari 6.41|Up-gr adatign and
park circuit, Ghazipur Extension

22 | Central |Beautification of Kamadgiri Parikrama Marg, Chitrakoot 3.64| Up-gradation

23 | Central |[Renovation and beautification of Durghheswar Nath temple 4.03| Up-gradation
Ruddrpur, Deoria.

24 | Central Tourism development of Gadhwa ghat, Varanasi 3.79 Extension

25 | Central [Establishment of Institute of Hotel Management Raibareilly 16.73 Extension

26 | Central |Establishment of food craft Institute Garh Mukteshwar, 9.89 Extension
Hapur

27 | Central [Road Facilities at Amhat Sultanpur 2.6| Up-gradation

28 | Central [Tourism Development under Vrindavan Mega Destination, 9.16|Up-gradation and
Mathura Extension

29 | Central |Development of Night Bazar, Agra 2.77 Extension

30 | State |Establishment of Lucknow Haat Lucknow (2007-08 9.38|  Extension
modified in 2011-12)

31 State |Establishment of Lucknow Haat Lucknow (2011-12) 9.38 Extension

32 State |Construction of 150 bed dormitory at Shilp gram Agra 2.35 Extension

33 State |[Development of Salkhan Fossil park and Lekhania painting, 2.06| Up-gradation
Sonebhdra

34 State |Construction of Satsang Bhawan, Rainbasera Ayodhya, 4.67 Extension
Faizabad

35 State [Renovation of roads in Tajganj Agra 197.27| Up-gradation

36 State [Beautification of Dudhwa National Park 17.96| Up-gradation

37 State |[Development of Historical jalkunds Mathura 9.16| Up-gradation

38 State |Construction/tourism development/beautification of boat 6.7|Up-gradation and
club, Jakhnaul canal pump and historical Sumera pond Extension
Lalitpur

39 State |[Upgradation of Urban Haat, Varanasi 2.05| Up-gradation

40 State |Construction of Guest House and beautification of Tulsi 2.4|Up-gradation and
Smarak Rajapur Chitrakoot Extension

41 State |Development of Chandrika Devi Temple at Baxar, Unnao 2.76|Up-gradation and

Extension

42 State |Installation of Flood Light at Kaisar Bagh Gate Lucknow 2.99 Extension

43 State |Construction of 3 tourist place/ghats Ghazipur 8.69 Extension

44 State |Extension and beautification work at Ramghat Chitrakoot 15.88|Up-gradation and

Extension
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1 2 3 5

45 State |Renovation of 10 Historical jalkunds and ponds 12.08| Up-gradation

46 State |Construction and renovation of Ghats at Garh Mukteshwar 25.46|Up-gradation and
Brij ghat, Hapur Extension

47 State |Installation of sign boards under heritage golden arch scheme 4.99 Extension
in Lucknow

48 State |{Tourism Development of Mehndi Ghat at Kannauj 19 Extension

49 State |Development of Ghat at right bank of the river ganges at bara 2.29 Extension
Ghazipur

50 State |Construction of Kinaram Ghat on the right bank of the river 2.36 Extension
Ganga, Ghazipur

51 State |Development and beautification at Kamakhya Dham 3.17|Up-gradation and
Gahmar, Ghazipur Extension

52 State |Renovation and extension of Rahi Tourist Benglow, 3.94|Up-gradation and
Chitrakoot Extension

53 State |Construction of tourist reception centre at Sounauli 7|  Extension
Mahrajganj

54 | State |Sound and lighting facility at Residency, Lucknow 5.58| Up-gradation

Note: No differentiation on the basis of up gradation and extension activities has been made by the Department for the
schemes sanctioned. However in compliance of the instructions of the headquarter, schemes have been categorised on
the basis of nature of work involved.

101




Audit Report (Economic Sector) for the year ended 31 March 2016

Appendix-2.22
(Referred to in paragraph no. 2.2.3)
Budget Details for the period from 2011-12 to 2015-16

 in crore)
S. Financial Year State Capital | Budget provided to DoT Percentage of DoT
No. Budget Budget of State
Budget

1 2011-12 43622.72 66.69 0.15
2 2012-13 47147.00 99.13 0.21
3 2013-14 53308.99 93.98 0.18
5 2014-15 77279.71 145.47 0.19
6 2015-16 86931.14 178.06 0.20

Total 308289.56 583.33 0.19
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Appendix-2.23
Circuit wise Expenditure incurred in the State during 2011-12 to 2015-16
(Referred to in paragraph no. 2.2.3)

® in crore)
Name of the Scheme Number | Sanctioned Funds Expenditure | Circuit-wise | Circuit-wise
Circuits Funded by of Cost Released incurred percentage percentage
schemes since April | since April of of
2011 2011 Expenditure | Expenditure
against incurred
release
Central 9 75.51 28.72 36.00
Brij Circuit State 20 230.04 126.64 90.42
Total 29 305.55 155.36 126.42 81.37 37.24
Central 14 62.63 28.34 22.99
Awadh Circuit | State 95 88.35 57.84 41.17
Total 109 150.98 86.18 64.16 74.45 18.90
Frinclhy Central 9 50.48 30.66 17.11
Circuit State 156 62.45 47.48 33.65
Total 165 112.93 78.14 50.76 64.96 14.95
. Central 9 36.19 20.52 25.77
ouddhist State 39 16.47 9.90 5.18
Total 48 52.66 30.42 30.95 101.74 9.11
Central 7 28.53 5.60 9.95
gﬁ‘éiftlkhand State 31 44.78 30.89 20.44
Total 38 73.31 36.49 30.39 83.28 8.95
Eco Tourism | Central 0 0 0 0
& Adventure | State 2 19.94 14.98 5.66
sports circuit Total 2 19.94 14.98 5.66 37.78 1.67
Water  Cruise Central 0 0.00 0.00 0.00
Circuit State 0 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Schemes not | Central 10 36.40 22.32 23.54
belonging to | State 23 34.72 16.44 7.63
any  defined | Total 33 71.12 38.76 31.17 80.42 9.17
circuits of state
Central 58 289.74 136.16 135.36 99.41 39.87
Grand Total State 366 496.75 304.17 204.15 67.12 60.12
Total 424 786.49 440.33 339.51 77.10
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Audit Report (Economic Sector) for the year ended 31 March 2016

Appendix-2.25

Details of schemes directly forwarded to Ministry of Tourism, Government of India

(Referred to in paragraph no. 2.2.3.1)

S. Name of the scheme Date of sending the Sanctioned Cost
No. Proposal to Gol (Xin Crore)

1 Const of Simauni tourist complex in Banda Oct-06 3.98
Tourist destination development of

2 SarnathRamnagar (Mega Project) Varanasi SEPIE Ll

3 Tognsm development of various places in Feb-09 6.49
Raibareilly

4 Devel.opm.ent of Baruasagar, talbehat in Feb-09 506
Jhansi/Lalitpur

5 Beagt1ﬁcat1on and development of Maa Chandrika Dec-09 3.02
Devi Dham, Luckow

6 Development of Taj Nature Walk Agra Jan-10 3.33

7 Construction of ghat near awantikaadevi temple Mar-10 413
Bulandshahar

] Tourism developmept of GarhmauKassaua, lake Aug-10 536
approach dam, Jhansi

9 Installatl.on of Sinage on the Historical Places of Feb-11 389
Varanasi

10 Deyelopment of Ayodhaya as tourism circuit, Sep-12 6.56
Faizabad
Tourism Development under Vrindavan Mega

= Destination, Mathura sl e

Total 64.38
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Audit Report (Economic Sector) for the year ended 31 March 2016

Appendix 2.29

(Referred to in paragraph no. 2.2.4.2)

Centrally funded schemes not being implemented due to site/land not finalised

Name of the scheme

Month of
Sanction

Sanctioned Cost
( in crore)

Reasons and remarks

Construction of Waysides Amenities at

Amhat, Sultanpur

July-10

2.61

Due to lapse of prior
assessment of ownership
of land on part of DoT, as
required under the Gol
guidelines. Work could not
commence and scheme
was ultimately dropped in

February 2013.

Construction of Ghat at left bank of Ganga

near Garhwa District, Varanasi

Sept-12

3.79

Despite running dispute
since 2002 on selected
land for work, Executing
Agency (EA) of the DoT,
commenced (18 October
2013) the work and
incurred Rs. 0.65 crore by
March 2013. Since then
work is lying stopped.

Total

6.40
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Details of schemes funded by GoUP running without any prefixed timeline

Appendix 2.31
(Referred to in paragraph no. 2.2.4.3)

Appendices

S. Name of the scheme Sanction Sanction by Work No. of Months upto
No. Amount GoUP actually March 2016 from
® in Crore) (month- commenced date of sanction
year) (month-year)
Development of salkhan fossil park
U et Dot painting Sonebhdra 1.85 Jan-13 e K
Construction of Satsang Bhawan,
> | Relsemn Ayodhya, Faizabad 4.67 LTS Q5L 9
3 Renovation of roads in Tajganj Agra 197.27 Oct-13 Jun-14 29
4 1]§>;:rallut1ﬁca‘mon of Dudhwa National 17.96 Dec-13 Tun-14 27
5 Development of Historical jalkunds 9.16 Jan-14 Jan-14 2%
Mathura
Construction/tourism
6 development/beautification of boat 6.70 Mar-14 Tun-14 24
club, Jakhnaul canal pump and
historical Sumera pond Lalitpur
7 Up gradetlon of Urban Haat, 205 Mar-14 Aug-14 24
Varanasi
Construction of Guest House and
8 | beautification of Tulsi Smarak 2.40 Mar-14 NA 24
Rajapur Chitrakoot
Installation of Flood Light at Kaisar
9 sl Goiie ugllaany 2.99 Oct-14 Dec-14 17
10 Const.ructlon of 3 tourist place/ghats 2,69 Nov-14 NA 16
Ghazipur
Extension and beautification work at
11 Tomahen Cliiislsoos 15.88 Nov-14 NA 16
1 Renovation of 10 Historical jalkunds 12.08 Mar-15 Apr-15 13
and ponds
Construction and renovation of
13 | Ghats at Garh Mukteshwar Brijghat, 25.46 Mar-15 Oct-15 13
Hapur
Installation of sign boards under
14 | heritage golden arch scheme in 4.99 Mar-15 May-15 13
Lucknow
Tourism Development of Mehndi
15 . 19.00 May-15 Apr-15 10
16 Development of Ghat at right .bank 229 Jun-15 NA 9
of the river ganges at bara Ghazipur
Construction of Kinaram Ghat on the
17 | right bank of the river ganges, 2.36 Jun-15 NA 9
Ghazipur
18 Development of Chandrika Devi 276 Mar-14 Jan-15 24
Temple at Baxar, Unnao
Development and beautification at
19 Kamakhya Dham Gahmar, Ghazipur 317 NA NA NA
Renovation and extensiton of Rahi
2 Tourist Benglow Chitrakoot S AV AV AV
Total 345.67
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Audit Report (Economic Sector) for the year ended 31 March 2016

Appendix-2.34

(Referred to in paragraph no. 2.2.4.4)

Commencement of work without Technical Sanction

S. Name of Scheme Sanction | Name of Executing Agency | Date of actual Date of
No. Cost commencement | Technical
®in Sanction
Crore)
Construction of 150 bed .
1 ittt 5 il e Ay 2.35 | UPRNN, Unit Agra Jan-10 July -10
Development of Shahzahn
2 Park, Fatehpur Sikari & 15.70 | UPRNN Suda Unit-Agra Sep-10 Nov-10
Shilpgram
Development of Taj Nature Yet not
3 ells A 2.57 | Forest Department Oct-10 obtained
Development of Barua Sagar, UPRNN  Unit-1 (Electrical .
4 tal behat in Jhansi/Lalitpur 5:59 Unit), Jhansi Mar-11 April-14
Development of  Mathura .
5 Vrindavan as Mega 33.20 &PENN Ol s Sep-12 Oct-14
Destination, Mathura athura
Tourism development of Shiv
6 e a1: Slpstirym, St 2.27 | DDSF, Sultanpur Oct-12 Feb-14
Development of Salkhan fossil Vet not
7 Park and lekhania painting 1.85 | Forest Department Jan-13 et ho
obtained
Sonbhdra
Construction ~ of  Satsang
8 Bhawan, Rainbasera Ayodhya, 4.67 | UPRNN Unit - Sultanpur Oct-13 Aug-15
Faizabad
Tourism  development  of .
9 Budaun and Sambhal 6.27 | Project Manager UPRNN Apr-14 June-16
Installation of Flood Light at UPRNN High Court Electrical
10 Quaisar Bagh Gate Lucknow 2.99 Unit Lucknow Dec-14 UL
Total 77.46
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Appendix-2.35
(Referred to in paragraph no. 2.2.4.4)

Detail of Labour Cess not deposited by Executing Agency

Appendices

(Figures in column 6, 7, 8, & 9 are ¥ in lakh)

Development Kaimoor
of  Salkhan wild life
phasil  park Division
and Lekhania 11.01.2013 | 07.02.2013 Y 103.00 1.03 0 1.03
painting, (Forest
Sonebhdra Department)
Tourism
development DDSF
of Shiv dham | 31.03.2012 | 16.04.2012 214.00 2.14 0 2.14
Sultanpur
at  Shahpur,
Sultanpur
Total 317.00 3.17 0 3.17
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Appendix - 3.1
(Referred to in paragraph 3.1)
Statement showing not levy of surcharge

(Amount in %)

S. No. Date of registry Plot No. Area of Allotment rate | Sale value of plot Surcharge @

allotted plot ® sq. mtr.) 10 per cent on

(in sq. mtr.) sale value of

plot
1 2 3 4 5 6 (4%5) 7(6%10/100)
A. Name of scheme-Preet Vihar-1
1 11 December 2009 K-01 15 2505.00 37575.00 3757.50
2 24 February 2010 K-62 12 13905.00 166860.00 16686.00
3 30 March 2010 K-14 17.4 5241.38 91199.99 9120.00
4 14 May 2010 K-61 12 8105.00 97260.00 9726.00
5 23 February 2011 K-81 12 25000.00 300000.00 30000.00
6 12 May 2011 K-66 12 14255.00 171060.00 17106.00
7 12 May 2011 K-67 12 14605.00 175260.00 17526.00
8 21 June 2011 C-3/08 116.25 12900.00 1499625.00 149962.50
9 08 July 2011 C-3/13 116.25 11000.00 1278750.00 127875.00
10 01 November 2011 K-60 12 26000.00 312000.00 31200.00
11 01 November 2011 K-59 15 25000.00 375000.00 37500.00
12 16 November 2011 K-89 12 25600.00 307200.00 30720.00
13 27 December 2011 K-27 15 5600.00 84000.00 8400.00
14 27 December 2011 K-84 12 25000.00 300000.00 30000.00
15 02 March 2012 K-78 12 21500.00 258000.00 25800.00
16 30 March 2012 C-3/10 116.25 13000.00 1511250.00 151125.00
17 19 September 2012 C-3/05 116.25 16500.00 1918125.00 191812.50
18 22 October 2012 K-85 12 22500.00 270000.00 27000.00
19 17 July 2013 C-3/19 116.25 12500.00 1453125.00 145312.50
20 17 July 2013 C-3/18 116.25 12400.00 1441500.00 144150.00
Total(A) 879.90 12047789.99 1204779.00
B-Name of Scheme-Anand Vihar

1 30 July 2011 J-68 450 6000.00 2700000.00 270000.00
2 31 January 2012 L-518 200 5500.00 1100000.00 110000.00
3 04 February 2012 L-541 200 5500.00 1100000.00 110000.00
4 05 March 2012 J-63 450 6000.00 2700000.00 270000.00
5 21 March 2012 L-503 200 5500.00 1100000.00 110000.00
6 26 March 2012 L-04 200 5500.00 1100000.00 110000.00
7 27 March 2012 J-083 450 6000.00 2700000.00 270000.00
8 28 March 2012 L-707 200 5500.00 1100000.00 110000.00
9 30 March 2012 L-504 200 5500.00 1100000.00 110000.00
10 12 April 2012 L-581 200 5500.00 1100000.00 110000.00
11 20 April 2012 L-501 200 5500.00 1100000.00 110000.00
12 21 May 2012 L-559 200 5500.00 1100000.00 110000.00
13 22 May 2012 L-524 200 5500.00 1100000.00 110000.00
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1 2 3 4 6(4*5) 7(6%10/100)
14 25 May 2012 L-583 200 5500.00 1100000.00 110000.00
15 29 May 2012 L-557 200 5500.00 1100000.00 110000.00
16 29 May 2012 L-08 200 5500.00 1100000.00 110000.00
17 29 May 2012 L-11 200 5500.00 1100000.00 110000.00
18 29 May 2012 L-12 200 5500.00 1100000.00 110000.00
19 19 June 2012 L-515 200 5500.00 1100000.00 110000.00
20 19 June 2012 L-521 200 5500.00 1100000.00 110000.00
21 29 June 2012 L-526 200 5500.00 1100000.00 110000.00
22 12 July 2012 L-09 200 5500.00 1100000.00 110000.00
23 16 July 2012 L-15 200 5500.00 1100000.00 110000.00
24 04 September 2012 L-543 200 5500.00 1100000.00 110000.00
25 11 September 2012 L-510 200 5500.00 1100000.00 110000.00
26 12 September 2012 L-539 200 5500.00 1100000.00 110000.00
27 12 September 2012 L-540 200 5500.00 1100000.00 110000.00
28 12 September 2012 L-552 200 5500.00 1100000.00 110000.00
29 14 September 2012 L-546 200 5500.00 1100000.00 110000.00
30 14 September 2012 L-594 200 5500.00 1100000.00 110000.00
31 14 September 2012 L-508 200 5500.00 1100000.00 110000.00
32 14 September 2012 L-505 200 5500.00 1100000.00 110000.00
33 14 September 2012 L-500 200 5500.00 1100000.00 110000.00
34 19 September 2012 L-537 200 5500.00 1100000.00 110000.00
35 20 September 2012 L-544 200 5500.00 1100000.00 110000.00
36 20 September 2012 L-591 200 5500.00 1100000.00 110000.00
37 26 September 2012 L-525 200 5500.00 1100000.00 110000.00
38 08 October 2012 L-550 200 5500.00 1100000.00 110000.00
39 08 October 2012 L-551 200 5500.00 1100000.00 110000.00
40 08 October 2012 L-587 200 5500.00 1100000.00 110000.00
41 18 October 2012 L-592 200 5500.00 1100000.00 110000.00
42 09 November 2012 L-706 200 5500.00 1100000.00 110000.00
43 07 December 2012 L-502 200 5500.00 1100000.00 110000.00
44 10 December 2012 L-03 200 5500.00 1100000.00 110000.00
45 13 December 2012 L-702 200 5500.00 1100000.00 110000.00
46 19 December 2012 L-584 200 5500.00 1100000.00 110000.00
47 26 December 2012 L-520 200 5500.00 1100000.00 110000.00
48 07 January 2013 L-513 200 5500.00 1100000.00 110000.00
49 04 February 2013 L-542 200 5500.00 1100000.00 110000.00
50 04 February 2013 L-509 200 5500.00 1100000.00 110000.00
51 06 February 2013 L-590 200 5500.00 1100000.00 110000.00
52 23 February 2013 L-516 200 5500.00 1100000.00 110000.00
53 14 March 2013 L-13 200 5500.00 1100000.00 110000.00
54 23 March 2013 L-554 200 5500.00 1100000.00 110000.00
55 09 April 2013 L-533 200 5500.00 1100000.00 110000.00
56 16 April 2013 L-14 200 5500.00 1100000.00 110000.00
57 20 April 2013 L-547 200 5500.00 1100000.00 110000.00
58 25 June 2013 L-07 200 5500.00 1100000.00 110000.00
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1 2 3 4 5 6 (4%5) 7 (6*10/100)
59 25 June 2013 L-523 200 5500.00 1100000.00 110000.00
60 17 July 2013 L1585 200 5500.00 1100000.00 110000.00
61 14 August 2013 L-06 200 5500.00 1100000.00 110000.00
62 04 October 2013 J-64 450 6000.00 2700000.00 270000.00
63 21 October 2013 L-588 200 5500.00 1100000.00 110000.00
64 05 February 2014 L-514 200 5500.00 1100000.00 110000.00
65 28 March 2014 L-705 200 5500.00 1100000.00 110000.00
66 28 April 2014 L-01 250 5824.00 1456000.00 145600.00
67 26 May 2014 L-506 200 5500.00 1100000.00 110000.00
68 15 July 2014 L-519 200 5396.00 1079100.00 107910.00
69 28 July 2014 L-549 200 5401.00 1080200.00 108020.00
70 28 July 2014 L-704 200 5500.00 1100000.00 110000.00
71 30 July 2014 L-16 250 5104.00 1276040.00 127604.00
72 01 August 2014 K4 20910 12340.00 258029400.00 25802940.00
73 12 December 2014 L-535 200 5500.00 1100000.00 110000.00
74 01 January 2015 L-570 220 5500.00 1210000.00 121000.00
75 23 February 2015 L-708 200 5500.00 1100000.00 110000.00
76 16 March 2015 L-548 200 5500.00 1100000.00 110000.00
77 07 May 2015 L-532 200 5500.00 1100000.00 110000.00
78 12 May 2015 L-534 200 5500.00 1100000.00 110000.00
79 23 May 2015 L-710 200 5500.00 1100000.00 110000.00
80 27 July 2015 L-713 200 5500.00 1100000.00 110000.00
81 29 July 2015 J-75 450 6000.00 2700000.00 270000.00
82 14 September 2015 G-289 91 5500.00 500500.00 50050.00

Total (B) 38371.00 355131240.00 35513124.00

Total (A)+(B) 39250.90 367179029.99 36717903.00
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Appendix-3.2
(Referred to in paragraph 3.4)

Statement showing Loss of Interest on Government Fund

(Amount in %)
S. No. Month/Y ear Share of Government Rate of Interest | Period of Blockade Interest”
Department (in per cent) (in Months)

1 2 3 4 5 6 (3X4X5/1200)
1 April-2013 719169 9.50 33 187882
2 May-2013 583005 9.50 32 147694
3 June-2013 1811650 9.25 31 432908
4 July-2013 4178610 9.25 30 966303
5 August-2013 7957174 9.25 29 1778759
6 September-2013 14259735 9.50 28 3160907
7 October-2013 8713456 9.50 27 1862501
8 November-2013 3461222 9.50 26 712434
9 December-2013 4391111 9.75 25 891944
10 January-2014 7991044 9.75 24 1558253
11 February-2014 2244059 9.75 23 419358
12 March-2014 4721838 10.00 22 865670
13 April-2014 1183401 10.00 21 207095
14 May-2014 3210901 10.00 20 535150
15 June-2014 4727438 10.00 19 748511
16 July-2014 14493537 10.00 18 2174030
17 August-2014 16539966 10.00 17 2343161
18 September-2014 17936497 10.00 16 2391532
19 October-2014 10640013 10.00 15 1330001
20 November-2014 2827915 10.00 14 329923
21 December-2014 3639867 10.00 13 394319
22 January-2015 4114888 10.00 12 411488
23 February-2015 7271848 10.00 11 666586
24 March-2015 3792241 9.50 10 300219
25 April-2015 2153565 9.50 9 153441
26 May-2015 7123131 9.50 8 451131
27 June-2015 11653696 9.25 7 628814
28 July-2015 13665971 9.25 6 632051
29 August-2015 21238865 9.25 5 818581
30 September-2015 20344506 9.25 4 627288
31 October-2015 7856199 8.75 3 171854
32 November-2015 8054614 8.75 2 117463
33 December-2015 2006448 8.75 1 14630
34 January-2016 4873732 8.75 0 -
Total 250381312 28431881
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* Rate of interest is 2 per cent above the Repo Rate during 2013-14, 2014-15 and 2015-16.
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